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Airport Influence Area
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Noise Compatibility Zones
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BAAQMD CEQA GUIDELINES
Assessing the Air Quality Impacts

of Projectsand Plans

Prepared by the Planning and Resear ch Division of the
Bay Area Air Quality Management District

939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

December, 1999

This document isintended to serve as a guide for those who prepare or evaluate air
quality impact analyses for projects and plansin the San Francisco Bay Area. The
GUIDELINES include information on legal requirements, BAAQMD rules, plans and
procedures, methods of analyzing air quality impacts, thresholds of significance,
mitigation measures, and background air quality information. Copies and updates are
available from the BAAQMD Public Information Office at (415) 749-4900. Questions
on content may be addressed to the BAAQMD's Planning and Transportation Section at

(415) 749-4995.

Ellen Garvey
Peter Hess
Thomas Perardi
Jean Roggenkamp

Air Pollution Control Officer

Deputy Air Pollution Control Officer

Director, Planning & Research Division
Manager, Planning and Transportation Section
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Unprocessed CNDDB Data for SAN FRANCISCO NORTH Quad (3712274) - 28 elements selected

Results
Record QUADNAME ELMCODE
San Francisco North  AAABH01022
2 San Francisco North  ABNFD01020
3 San Francisco North  ABNGA04010
4 San Francisco North  ABNGA04040
5 San Francisco North  ABNGA06030
6 San Francisco North  ABNGA11010
7 San Francisco North  ABNKD06090
8 San Francisco North  ABNME05016
9 San Francisco North  ABNNM08020
10 San Francisco North  ABPAT02011
11 San Francisco North  ABPAU08010
12 San Francisco North [IHYM80010
13 San Francisco North [ILEPG801A
14 San Francisco North  PDAST2E050
15 San Francisco North  PDAST470D3
16 San Francisco North  PDAST6D030
17 San Francisco North  PDBRA06040
18 San Francisco North  PDBRA160A0
19 San Francisco North  PDCAROU213
20 San Francisco North PDERI040J2
21 San Francisco North  PDFABOF641
22 San Francisco North PDLIN01060
23 San Francisco North  PDONAO50HO0
24 San Francisco North  PDPGN04081
25 San Francisco North  PDSCRO0D401
26 San Francisco North  PDSCR2T010
27 San Francisco North PGPIN040V0
28 San Francisco North PPADI07020

SCINAME
Rana draytonii
Phalacrocorax auritus
Ardea herodias
Ardea alba
Egretta thula
Nycticorax nycticorax
Falco mexicanus
Rallus longirostris obsoletus
Hydroprogne caspia
Eremophila alpestris actia
Riparia riparia
Trachusa gummifera
Plebejus icarioides missionensis
Cirsium andrewsii
Grindelia hirsutula var. maritima
Micropus amphibolus
Arabis blepharophylla
Erysimum franciscanum
Silene verecunda ssp. verecunda

Arctostaphylos montana ssp. ravenii

Astragalus nuttallii var. nuttallii
Hesperolinon congestum
Clarkia franciscana

Chorizanthe cuspidata var. cuspidata

Castilleja ambigua ssp. ambigua
Triphysaria floribunda

Pinus radiata

Aspidotis carlotta-halliae

COMNAME
California red-legged frog
double-crested cormorant
great blue heron
great egret
snowy egret
black-crowned night heron
prairie falcon
California clapper rail
Caspian tern
California horned lark
bank swallow

San Francisco Bay Area leaf-cutter bee

Mission blue butterfly
Franciscan thistle

San Francisco gumplant
Mt. Diablo cottonweed
coast rockcress

San Francisco wallflower
San Francisco campion
Presidio manzanita

ocean bluff milk-vetch
Marin western flax
Presidio clarkia

San Francisco Bay spineflower
johnny-nip

San Francisco owl's-clover
Monterey pine

Carlotta Hall's lace fern

Print table Show entire table in new window Export entire table to a text file

EED:
Thre
Non
Non
Noni
Non
Non
Noni
Endi
Non
Non
Noni
Non
Endi
Noni
Noni
Non
Noni
Non
Nont
Endi
Non
Thre
Endi
Noni
Non
Non
Noni
Non

http://imaps.dfg.ca.gov/viewerssCNDDB QuickViewer/list cnddb backlog.asp?theServerN... 8/8/2012
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GENERAL INFORMATION

To determine a district’s initial eligibility for new construction funding
under the School Facility Program (SFP), the district must provide
enrollment information for the current and previous three or seven years,
as appropriate, on this form. After the initial submittal, this form need only
be resubmitted when the district requests additional new construction
funding in a new enrollment year, as a result of a reorganization election
that affects either the district’s enrollment or existing school building
capacity, or as a result of a special education program transfer.

Pupil Enrollment Projection Options

Districts may submit either a fifth-year or a tenth-year enrollment
projection. If utilizing the fifth-year enrollment projection, a district must
provide the current and three previous years' enrollment information. If
utilizing the tenth-year enrollment projection, a district must provide

the current and seven previous years’ enrollment information. Districts
must utilize either the fifth-year or the tenth-year projection for all grade
groupings and High School Attendance Areas (HSAA) or Super HSAAs in
the district.

A high school district, unified school district, or county superintendent
of schools may file on a HSAA basis or Super HSAAs as provided under
Education Code Section 17071.76 and Section 1859.41. In that case, the
enrollment used on this form is the current and three or seven previous
years' pupil enrollment or residence in the HSAA or Super HSAA.

Districts filing on a HSAA or Super HSAA basis may report pupil enrollment
by either the HSAA in which the pupils attend school or by the HSAA in
which pupils reside. Districts reporting enroliment using residency data
must submit additional documentation outlined below.

The following options are available to project enroliment:
For Districtwide or HSAA Attendance Reporting:

- Fifth-Year Projection
« Districts must report the current and three previous years'enrollment data.
« The fifth-year enrollment projection may be augmented with any of
the following: modified weighting mechanisms, birth-attendance
rates, dwelling units, and a district Student Yield Factor.
« Tenth-Year Projection: Districts must report the current and seven previous
years'enrollment data.

For HSAA Residency Reporting (New 06/08):

- Fifth-Year Projection: Districts must report the current and three previous
years'enrollment data.

« Tenth-Year Projection: Districts must report the current and seven previous
years'enrollment data.

For HSAA Residency Reporting [For Critically Overcrowded Schools (COS)
HSAA districts filing pursuant to Section 1859.147 (e)(2)1:

« Fifth-Year Projection: Districts must report the current and three previous
years'enrollment data.

Augmentations to the Fifth-Year Enroliment Projection

A district that is requesting a fifth-year enrollment projection and
reporting on a districtwide or HSAA pupil attendance basis may utilize the
following augmentations to the enrollment projection:

+ Modified Weighting Mechanisms
If the district is requesting to utilize modified or alternate weighting
mechanisms pursuant to Section 1859.42.1(c), the district must submit

additional K-12 and continuation high school enrollment information for
the 14 years prior to the four years of data reported on this form, for a
total of 18 years of enrollment data.

If the district is requesting to utilize a district-specific alternate weighting
method, it must show that the proposed alternate weighting mechanism
provides a more accurate projection based on historical data as outlined
in Section 1859.42.1(c).

Birth-Attendance Rate Adjustment

If the district is requesting to use the birth-attendance rate based on
county birth data, enter the county births by residence as reported by the
Department of Health Services (DHS) for the current and eight previous
years in Part F of this form.

If the district is requesting a birth-attendance rate adjustment based on
birth data for ZIP codes served by the district, the district must report the
births by residence as reported by the DHS for ZIP Codes served by the
district for the current and eight previous years. When submitting this
form, the district must provide all ZIP Codes served by the district and
indicate the ZIP Codes, if any, for which the district is not reporting birth
data pursuant to Section 1859.42.1(b)(2)(B).

Dwelling Unit Augmentation
Districts requesting a dwelling unit augmentation must provide all of the
following:

- The approval dates of the maps by the local planning commission or
approval authority and
« The number of dwelling units to be built within each subdivision
excluding all dwelling units that have either 1) been occupied; or,
2) had construction permits pulled that are twelve months or older
from the date the permit was pulled. (Note: A district must select only
one option—the Date of Occupancy or permits pulled, plus twelve
months—as the point in time to stop reporting dwelling units for all
tracts being submitted. A district may select the alternate option the
following submittal year if desired.); and,
« One of the following:
1. An approved and valid tentative or final subdivision map with the
local planning commission or approval authority stamp located
on the map, or

2. Anapproved and valid tentative or final subdivision map with
supporting documentation, or

3. Aspreadsheet or the Office of Public School Construction(OPSC)
dwelling unit worksheet listing all of the subdivisions reported on
the Form SAB 50-01 with supporting documentation. If the district
wishes to utilize this option, please note that when the district
representative signs the Form SAB 50-01, he/she is certifying that
the tract maps are on file at the district office and available for
OPSC review if requested.

Supporting documentation is defined as one of the following:

« Local planning commission or approval authority meeting minutes
detailing the approval of the map. If the approval was given an exten-
sion, please provide the most current meeting minutes indicating
the approval of the extension request. Dwelling units contained in
expired maps may not be reported on the Form SAB 50-01, or
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« Aletter from the local planning commission or approval authority
indicating that the tract map is approved and valid as of the signature
date of the Form SAB 50-01, or

« Any other reasonable documentation from the local planning com-
mission or approval authority that indicates the tract map is approved
and currently valid.

« Student Yield Factor

- If the district is requesting an augmentation of its enrollment projec-
tion due to pupils residing in new dwelling units and it is not using
the State yield factors (refer to Part H), the district must provide a copy
of the study supporting the Student Yield Factor. The district’s study
should determine the elementary, middle and high school pupils
generated by new residential units, in each grade category of pupils
enrolled in the district. This study should be based on the historical
student generation rates of new residential units constructed during
the previous five years that are of a similar type of unit to those antici-
pated to be constructed in which the school district is located.

HSAA Residency Reporting

If the district is currently, or anticipates for the future, reporting residency
data pursuant to Section 1859.41.1(b) or 1859.147(e)(2) (refer to Part A), it
must submit a copy of the governing board-approved attendance map
and High School Attendance Area Residency Reporting Worksheet. By
signing this form, the district certifies that the pupil enrollment and
residency data used to support the submitted map and worksheet is
available at the distict for OPSC verification.

To determine the new construction eligibility for a district filing on a
HSAA basis and seeking COS project justification pursuant to Section
1859.147(¢)(2), one Form SAB 50-01 based on enrollment as reported to
the California Department of Education (CDE) and one based on the
residence of the pupils must be filed for each HSAA which includes a
Preliminary Apportionment for a COS project.

Additional Documentation
The following documentation must be submitted with this form (as
appropriate):

- Specific enrollment data for districts with current enroliment that is less
than 300 if the district is requesting an enrollment projection based on
five-year average enrollment data (refer to Part A instructions).

- Upon transfer of any Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA) facilities,
the school districts are required to submit a letter to the OPSC, signed by
each school district involved, including the following:

« Grant deed or other legal documentation indicating the facilities have
been transferred,

- Name of school,

« Building square footage and number of classrooms being transferred,

- The initial occupancy date of the facility,

- Date of transfer,

« Acknowledgement that the grantee may owe the State funds,

- Financial hardship status of each school district at time of initial ap-
plication and at time of transfer,

+ OPSC application number(s) of Application for Funding (Form SAB
50-04),

« Acknowledgment that the certifications made, pursuant to Educa-
tion Code Sections 17070.77, 17070.755, 17070.75 and 17070.80, by the
grantor on the Form SAB 50-04 will be assumed by the grantee, and

« Request for a payment plan, if needed.

This form is not used for modernization funding applications.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS
Check the box for either the fifth-year enroliment projection or the tenth-
year enrollment projection.

If the district is reporting on an HSAA basis, check the appropriate box to
indicate if the district is reporting HSAA attendance data, HSAA residency
data, or HSAA residency data for a COS project justification pursuant to
Section 1859.147(e)(2).

If the district is requesting modified or alternate weighting mechanisms,
check the appropriate box. If requesting an alternate weighting
mechanism, enter the alternate weights in the box to the right.

Part A. K-12 Pupil Data - Enrollment/Residency

As an option, school districts with less than 300 current enrollment may
report the previous five year average for any grade level for any year when
the enrollment for that grade level has decreased by more than 50 percent
from the previous year. If this option is used, the district must identify each
grade level where this option is used on Form SAB 50-01 and attach the
appropriate enrollment documentation to support this request.

Enrollment Data (To be completed by school districts or the county
superintendent of schools.)

The information needed to complete this form is based on the latest
California Basic Education Data Systems (CBEDS) that is available
approximately October 15th of each year. Applications filed on or after
November 1st must include the current school year enroliment. Report
the current year and the three or seven prior years’K-12 enrollment, as
appropriate. High school districts report the unduplicated enroliment data
for grades served by the district and all feeder elementary school grades
for the current year and the previous three or seven years, as appropriate.

County superintendents report the enrollment for community school
students as reported in April prior to the latest CBEDS report.

The enrollment data must include all of the following, if applicable:

« Off -track and on-track students attending multi-track year round schools

« Students living outside the district’s boundaries but attending schools in
the district

« Students receiving Classroom-Based Instruction in Charter Schools located
within the district boundaries and are enrolled in the same grade levels or
type served by the district regardless if the district chartered the school

« Students attending magnet schools

« Community school students

« Students attending independent study

Do not include any of the following:

« Students living in the district’s boundaries but attending other districts

« Students attending regional occupational programs

« Students attending preschool programs

« Other students not generally considered K-12 students including adult
education students

« Students receiving Classroom-Based Instruction in Charter Schools
located within the district boundaries but are enrolled in grade levels or
type not served by the district

« Students living inside district boundaries but are receiving Classroom-
Based Instruction in Charter Schools located outside the district boundaries

« Students receiving Nonclassroom-Based Instruction

« Juvenile court/court school students

« Special Day Class pupils or

« Continuation high school pupils
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Residency Data [To be completed by a HSAA district establishing or
updating eligibility pursuant to Section 1859.41.1 (b).]

The information needed to complete this section is based on the pupil
residence within the HSAA or Super HSAA boundaries for the pupils
reported in the latest CBEDS that is available approximately October 15th
of each year. Applications filed on or after November 1st must include
the current school year enrollment by pupil residence in the HSAA

or Super HSAA. Report the current year and the three or seven prior
years' K—12 pupils, as appropriate, that are enrolled and reside within

the HSAA or Super HSAA boundaries. High school districts report the
unduplicated pupil residency data for grades served by the HSAA and all
feeder elementary school grades in the HSAA for the current year and the
previous three or seven years, as appropriate.

County superintendents report the pupil residence for community school
students as reported in April prior to the latest CBEDS report.

The pupil residency data must include all of the following, if any:

« Off -track and on-track students attending multi-track year round schools

« Students receiving Classroom-Based Instruction in Charter Schools
located within the district boundaries and appearing on the district’s cur-
rent CBEDS report and who are enrolled in the same grade levels or type
served by the district regardless if the district chartered the school

« Students attending magnet schools

« Community school students and

« Students attending independent study

Do not include any of the following:

« Students living outside the district’s boundaries but attending schools in
the district

Students living in the district’s boundaries but attending schools in
other districts

Students attending regional occupational programs

Students attending preschool programs

Other students not generally considered K—12 students including adult
education students

Students receiving Classroom-Based Instruction in Charter Schools
located within the district boundaries and who are enrolled in the same
grade levels or type served by the district regardless if the district char-
tered the school but the Charter School does not appear on the district’s
current CBEDS report

Students receiving Classroom-Based Instruction in Charter Schools
located within the district boundaries but are enrolled in grade levels or
type not served by the district

Students living inside district boundaries but are receiving Classroom-
Based Instruction in Charter Schools located outside the district boundaries
« Students receiving Nonclassroom-Based Instruction

« Juvenile court/court school students

« Special Day Class pupils or

« Continuation high school pupils

Residency Data [For COS HSAA districts seeking justification for the
conversion of a Preliminary Apportionment to a Final Apportionment
pursuant to Section 1859.147(e)(2).]

The information used to complete this form is based on the latest
enrollment as reported on the CBEDS that is available October of each
year, and pupil residency within the HSAA boundaries. Report the current
year and the three prior years’'K-12 pupils that are both enrolled and reside
within the HSAA boundaries. For HSAA districts filing pursuant to Section
1859.147(e)(2)(A), only the current year K—12 pupils must be reported.

Do not include any of the following:

« Students living outside the district’s boundaries but attending school in
the district

« Students living in the district’s boundaries but attending other districts

« Students attending regional occupational programs

« Students attending preschool programs

« Other students not generally considered K-12 students including adult
education

« Students receiving Classroom-Based Instruction in Charter Schools
located within the district boundaries but are enrolled in grade levels or
type not served by the district

« Students living inside district boundaries but are receiving Classroom-
Based Instruction in Charter Schools located outside the district boundaries

« Students receiving Nonclassroom-Based Instruction

« Juvenile court/court school students

« Special Day Class pupils

« Continuation high school pupils

Part B. Pupils Attending Schools Chartered by Another District

Of the data reported in Part A of this form, indicate the aggregate pupil
enrollment attending schools chartered by another district which are
located within your district boundaries for the current year and the three
or seven prior years, as appropriate. If the district is reporting pupils
attending schools chartered by another district for the current year, then
the district must submit a separate letter with the following information:

« The total Charter School enrollment listed by each of the K-12 grade
levels reported for the current year.
« Alist of the other school district(s) that chartered school(s) within your
boundaries. Include the Charter School name(s) and total school enrollment.
For the previous years, report the total enrollment for pupils attending
schools chartered by another district, if known. If the information is not
available, enter N/A. In this case, the OPSC will adjust the previous years’
enrollment data based on a prorated basis of the rate of growth or decline
of the previous years’ enrollment.

Enter O if there are no pupils attending schools chartered by another
district within your district boundaries for the current or previous years.

Districts reporting enrollment by HSAA residency should not report any
pupils in this section.

Part C. Continuation High School (To be completed by school
districts only.)

If reporting pupil enroliment data, report continuation high school pupils
attending schools in the district or HSAA or Super HSAA for the current
year and the three or seven prior years, as appropriate. If reporting HSAA
pupil residency data, report continuation high school pupils residing in
the HSAA or Super HSAA for the current year and the three or seven prior
years, as appropriate. For purposes of projecting the enrollment, these
pupils will be added to the enrollment data in Part A.

Part D. Special Day Class Pupils (To be completed by school districts
or the county superintendent of schools.)

Report the pupils three to twenty-two years old enrolled or residing,

as appropriate, within the district or HSAA or Super HSAA boundaries,
attending the special day classes as shown and reported within the
California Special Education Management Information System to the CDE
in December prior to the latest CBEDS report. Report pupils as provided in
Section 1859.2 for Non-Severely Disabled Individual with Exceptional Needs
and Severely Disabled Individual with Exceptional Needs.
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Part E. Special Day Class Enroliment (To be completed by county
superintendent of schools only.)

Report the total Special Day Class pupils for the three or seven previous
years, as appropriate, adjusted by the total pupils lost or gained due to a
title transfer of a Special Education Program for each year.

Part F. Birth Data

If requesting an adjustment to the enrollment projections based on
changes in the birth-attendance rate, check the appropriate box to
indicate county birth data or birth data by ZIP Codes served by the district.
Enter county births by residence or district ZIP code births by residence as
reported by the DHS for the current and eight previous years. If birth data
is not available, check the “Estimate” box for the applicable year(s) and
report the birth number as determined per Section 1859.42.1(b)(4). When
submitting this form, if reporting district births by ZIP Code, provide a
separate letter reporting all ZIP Codes served by the district and indicate
the ZIP Codes, if any, for which the district is not reporting birth data
pursuant to Section 1859.42.1(b)(2)(B).

Part G. New Dwelling Units (To be completed by school districts only.)
The district may augment the enrollment projection based on the number
of pupils that are anticipated as a result of proposed dwelling units
included in approved and valid tentative or final subdivision maps. The
district must submit the dwelling unit information and documentation
outlined in the General Information section of this form.

Report the determined number of dwelling units in Part G.

Part H. District Student Yield Factor (To be completed by school
districts only.)

Report the district’s Student Yield Factor as defined in Section 1859.2, if
different than the statewide average Student Yield Factors. The statewide
average Student Yield Factors are as follows:

- Elementary School District .......... 0.5 students per dwelling unit
« High School District ..........ccooeeeee.. 0.2 students per dwelling unit
« Unified School District ................. 0.7 students per dwelling unit

Should the district wish to use its own Student Yield Factor, a copy of the
district’s study that justifies the Student Yield Factor must be submitted
with this form. Please see the General Information section for additional
instructions.

Part . Projected Enrollment
The methodology for calculating the district’s projected enrollment is
outlined in Sections 1859.42, 1859.42.1 and 1859.43.




Solid Waste Facility Listing/Details Page
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Facility/Site Summary Details: Recology Ostrom Road LF Inc. (58-AA-

For this facility,please contact Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) below

CalRecycle Contact: Margaret Comotto
Phone Number: (916) 341-6399

Detail

Search New Facility

Inspection Enforcement Maps Documents

Identification:

Local Enforcement Agency (LEA): ‘

Location: Recology Ostrom Road LF Inc.
5900 Ostrom Road
Wheatland, CA 95692

Latitude: 39.07306

Longitude: -121.3935

GIS Confidence: Map

US EPA FRS ID: 110017973022

County of Yuba
Environmental Health

915 8th St., Ste 123
Marysville, CA 95901-5273
Phone: (530) 741-6251
Fax: (530) 634-7607

Operator/Business Owner:

‘Land Owner(s):

Recology

3001 N. Levee Rd.
Marysville, CA 95901
Phone: (530) 743-6933
Fax: (530) 741-2433

Recology Properties Inc.
50 California St. 24th FlI.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 875-1000
Fax:

‘Surrounding Land Use:

Agricultural, Military, Rural

‘Permit Details:

Current - Permit or EA Notification Issue Date: September 26 , 2002 Type: Full

‘Unit Specifications:

Data Dictionary

Unit: 01
Activity:  Solid Waste Landfill
Classification:  Solid Waste Facility
Category: Disposal
Regulatory Status: Permitted
Operational Status: Active

Operational Type: BOE Reporting Disposal Facility,
Composite_Lined _LF_Cell(s),

http://www1.carecycle.ca.gov/SWFacilities/Directory/58-AA-0011/Detail/

Inspection Frequency: Monthly
Max.Permitted Throughput:  3,000.00 Tons/day
Remaining Capacity: 39,223,000 Cubic Yards
Remaining Capacity Date: June 01, 2007
Max.Permitted Capacity: 43,467,231 Cubic Yards
Total Acreage: 261.0000 Acres

8/8/2012



Solid Waste Facility Listing/Details Page

Ceased Op Date:
Closure Type:
Waste Type:

Unit: 02

Activity:
Classification:
Category:
Regulatory Status:
Operational Status:
Operational Type:
Ceased Op Date:
Closure Type:
Waste Type:

Page 2 of 2

Financial Assurance
Responsibilities, Remaining
Capacity Landfill, Treated Wood
Waste Acceptance

12/31/2066 Disposal Acreage: 225.0000 Acres
Estimated WDR Landfill Class: 111lI

Agricultural, Asbestos, Ash, Construction/demolition, Contaminated soil, Industrial, Mixed
municipal, Other designated, Sludge (BioSolids), Tires

None
1,000.00 Tons/day

ACW Disposal Site
Solid Waste Facility

Inspection Frequency:
Max.Permitted Throughput:

Disposal Remaining Capacity: Contact: Margaret Comotto
Permitted Remaining Capacity Date: January 01, 1900
Planned Max.Permitted Capacity: 13,764,000 Cubic Yards
Not Available Total Acreage: 261.0000 Acres

Disposal Acreage: 221.0000 Acres
Not Available WDR Landfill Class: Contact: Margaret Comotto

Asbestos, friable

Top of Page

Page: 1 of 1

Last updated: Data updated continuously.
Solid Waste Information System(SWIS), http://www.CalRecycle.ca.gov/SWFacilities/Directory/
Cody Oquendo, Cody.Oquendo@CalRecycle.ca.gov (916) 341-6719

Conditions of Use | Privacy Policy

©1995, 2012 California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). All rights reserved.

http://www1.carecycle.ca.gov/SWFacilities/Directory/58-AA-0011/Detail/

8/8/2012
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Jurisdiction Diversion/Disposal Rate Summary (2007 - Current)

Advisory! The per capita disposal rate is a jurisdiction-specific index and cannot be compared between
jurisdictions. The per capita disposal rate is used as one of several "factors" in determining a jurisdiction's
compliance with the intent of AB 939, and allows the California Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery (CalRecycle) and jurisdictions to set their primary focus on successful implementation of diversion
programs. Meeting the disposal rate targets is not necessarily an indication of compliance.

Please Note! This online database contains some disposal rates calculated with data as submitted by the jurisdiction.
This data is subject to change during the formal Jurisdiction Review process or when a jurisdiction submits updated
information. Specifically, the Annual Report Review Status 'Staff Reviewed' means the jurisdiction has submitted their
Annual Report and Local Assistance and Market Development Staff have reviewed the data as submitted. However,
these reports have not yet been formally presented to, or approved by CalRecycle. The Per Resident and Per
Employee Disposal Rate Targets listed below are the most current targets as calculated by CalRecycle staff.

Jurisdiction: San Francisco

Search

Jurisdiction: San Francisco

Per Resident Disposal Rate Target (PPD): 6.6
Per Employee Disposal Rate Target (PPD): 10.6

ANNUAL PER |ANNUAL PER
ANNUAL CAPITA CAPITA

JURISDICTION # OF REPORT DISPOSAL DISPOSAL RATE
REPORT |REVIEW |REVIEW COMPLIANCE |[PROGRAMS REVIEW RATE (PPD) (PPD) PER
YEAR ¥ |YEARS |STATUS STATUS IMPLEMENTED |STATUS PER RESIDENT |[EMPLOYEE
2007 07/11 Awaiting 45 Staff 4.2 6.2

Review Reviewed
2008 07/11 Awaiting 45 Staff 3.7 55

Review Reviewed
2009 07/11 Awaiting 45 Staff 3.1 4.8

Review Reviewed
2010 07/11 Awaiting 45 Staff 3.0 5.0

Review Reviewed
Page 1 of 1 Count: 4

Jurisdiction Diversion/Dispoal Rate Summary Home

"Biennial/Jurisdiction Review Status Definitions

Data updated continuously.
Local Government Central, http://www.calrecycle.ca.gov/LGCentral/
Contact: LAMD@calrecycle.ca.gov, (916) 341-6199

Conditions of Use | Privacy Policy
©1995, 2012 California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). All rights reserved.

http://www.carecycle.ca.gov/L GCentral/reports/diversionprogram/JurisdictionDiversionPo... 8/8/2012



February 18, 2010
MEMORANDUM FOR HEADS OF FEDERAL DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
FROM: NANCY H. SUTLEY, Chair, Council on Environmental Quality

SUBJECT: DRAFT NEPA GUIDANCE ON CONSIDERATION OF THE EFFECTS OF
CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS

l. INTRODUCTION

The Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) provides this draft guidance memorandum for
public consideration and comment on the ways in which Federal agencies can improve their consideration
of the effects of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions® and climate change in their evaluation of proposals for
Federal actions under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. 88 4321 et seq. This
draft guidance is intended to help explain how agencies of the Federal government should analyze the
environmental effects of GHG emissions and climate change when they describe the environmental
effects of a proposed agency action in accordance with Section 102 of NEPA and the CEQ Regulations
for Implementing the Procedural Provisions of NEPA, 40 C.F.R. parts 1500-1508. This draft guidance
affirms the requirements of the statute and regulations and their applicability to GHGs and climate change
impacts. CEQ proposes to advise Federal agencies that they should consider opportunities to reduce
GHG emissions caused by proposed Federal actions and adapt their actions to climate change impacts
throughout the NEPA process and to address these issues in their agency NEPA procedures.

The environmental analysis and documents produced in the NEPA process should provide the
decision maker with relevant and timely information about the environmental effects of his or her
decision and reasonable alternatives to mitigate those impacts. In this context, climate change issues arise
in relation to the consideration of:

(1) The GHG emissions effects of a proposed action and alternative actions; and

(2) The relationship of climate change effects to a proposed action or alternatives, including
the relationship to proposal design, environmental impacts, mitigation and adaptation
measures.

NEPA demands informed, realistic governmental decision making. CEQ proposes to advise
Federal agencies to consider, in scoping their NEPA analyses, whether analysis of the direct and indirect
GHG emissions from their proposed actions may provide meaningful information to decision makers and
the public. Specifically, if a proposed action would be reasonably anticipated to cause direct emissions of
25,000 metric tons or more of CO,-equivalent GHG emissions on an annual basis, agencies should
consider this an indicator that a quantitative and qualitative assessment may be meaningful to decision
makers and the public. For long-term actions that have annual direct emissions of less than 25,000

! For purposes of this guidance, CEQ defines “GHGs” in accordance with Section 19(i) of Executive Order 13514
(carbon dioxide, methane, nitrous oxide, hydrofluorocarbons, perfluorocarbons, and sulfur hexafluoride).



metric tons of CO,-equivalent, CEQ encourages Federal agencies to consider whether the action’s long-
term emissions should receive similar analysis. CEQ does not propose this as an indicator of a threshold
of significant effects, but rather as an indicator of a minimum level of GHG emissions that may warrant
some description in the appropriate NEPA analysis for agency actions involving direct emissions of
GHGs.

CEQ does not propose to make this guidance applicable to Federal land and resource
management actions, but seeks public comment on the appropriate means of assessing the GHG
emissions and sequestration that are affected by Federal land and resource management decisions.

Because climate change is a global problem that results from global GHG emissions, there are
more sources and actions emitting GHGs (in terms of both absolute numbers and types) than are typically
encountered when evaluating the emissions of other pollutants. From a quantitative perspective, there are
no dominating sources and fewer sources that would even be close to dominating total GHG emissions.
The global climate change problem is much more the result of numerous and varied sources, each of
which might seem to make a relatively small addition to global atmospheric GHG concentrations. CEQ
proposes to recommend that environmental documents reflect this global context and be realistic in
focusing on ensuring that useful information is provided to decision makers for those actions that the
agency finds are a significant source of GHGs.

With regards to the effects of climate change on the design of a proposed action and alternatives,
Federal agencies must ensure the scientific and professional integrity of their assessment of the ways in
which climate change is affecting or could affect environmental effects of the proposed action. 40 CFR
1502.24. Under this proposed guidance, agencies should use the scoping process to set reasonable spatial
and temporal boundaries for this assessment and focus on aspects of climate change that may lead to
changes in the impacts, sustainability, vulnerability and design of the proposed action and alternative
courses of action. At the same time, agencies should recognize the scientific limits of their ability to
accurately predict climate change effects, especially of a short-term nature, and not devote effort to
analyzing wholly speculative effects. Agencies can use the NEPA process to reduce vulnerability to
climate change impacts, adapt to changes in our environment, and mitigate the impacts of Federal agency
actions that are exacerbated by climate change.

Finally, CEQ seeks public comment on several issues not directly addressed by this draft
guidance, including the assessment of climate change effects of land management activities, and means
by which agencies can tailor the amount of the documentation prepared for NEPA analysis so that it is
proportional to the importance of climate change to the decision-making process.

. CONSIDERATION OF THE EFFECTS OF A PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ON GHG
EMISSIONS: WHEN TO EVALUATE GHG EMISSIONS

By statutes, Executive Orders, and agency policies, the Federal government is committed to the
goals of energy conservation, reducing energy use, eliminating or reducing GHG emissions, and
promoting the deployment of renewable energy technologies that are cleaner and more efficient. Where a
proposal for Federal agency action implicates these goals, information on GHG emissions (qualitative or
guantitative) that is useful and relevant to the decision should be used when deciding among alternatives.

Many projects and programs proposed by the Federal government have the potential to emit
GHGs. Accordingly, where a proposed Federal action that is analyzed in an EA or EIS would be
anticipated to emit GHGs to the atmosphere in quantities that the agency finds may be meaningful, it is
appropriate for the agency to quantify and disclose its estimate of the expected annual direct and indirect
GHG emissions in the environmental documentation for the proposed action. Where the proposed



activity is subject to GHG emissions accounting requirements, such as Clean Air Act reporting
requirements that apply to stationary sources that directly emit 25,000 metric tons or more of CO,-
equivalent GHG on an annual basis,” the agency should include this information in the NEPA
documentation for consideration by decision makers and the public. CEQ does not propose this reference
point for use as a measure of indirect effects, the analysis of which must be must be bounded by limits of
feasibility in evaluating upstream and downstream effects of Federal agency actions. In the agency’s
analysis of direct effects, it would be appropriate to: (1) quantify cumulative emissions over the life of the
project; (2) discuss measures to reduce GHG emissions, including consideration of reasonable
alternatives; and (3) qualitatively discuss the link between such GHG emissions and climate change.
However, it is not currently useful for the NEPA analysis to attempt to link specific climatological
changes, or the environmental impacts thereof, to the particular project or emissions, as such direct
linkage is difficult to isolate and to understand. The estimated level of GHG emissions can serve as a
reasonable proxy for assessing potential climate change impacts, and provide decision makers and the
public with useful information for a reasoned choice among alternatives.

The reference point of 25,000 metric tons of direct CO,-equivalent GHG emissions may provide
agencies with a useful indicator — rather than an absolute standard of insignificant effects -- for agencies’
action-specific evaluation of GHG emissions and disclosure of that analysis in their NEPA documents.
CEQ does not propose this reference point as an indicator of a level of GHG emissions that may
significantly affect the quality of the human environment, as that term is used by NEPA, but notes that it
serves as a minimum standard for reporting emissions under the Clean Air Act. Evaluation of
significance under NEPA is done by the action agency based on the categorization of actions in agency
NEPA procedures and action-specific analysis of the context and intensity of the environmental impacts.
40 CFR 1501.4, 1508.27. Examples of proposals for Federal agency action that may warrant a
discussion of the GHG impacts of various alternatives, as well as possible measures to mitigate climate
change impacts, include: approval of a large solid waste landfill; approval of energy facilities such as a
coal-fired power plant; or authorization of a methane venting coal mine. Other Federal policies,
programs, or plans that cover multiple actions subject to NEPA — such as actions tiered from
programmatic NEPA documents — may more appropriately address GHG emissions at the level of
individual projects. In many cases, the GHG emissions of the proposed action may be so small as to be a
negligible consideration. Agency NEPA procedures may identify actions for which GHG emissions and
other environmental effects are neither individually or cumulatively significant. 40 CFR 1507.3.

Many agency NEPA analyses to date have found that GHG emissions from an individual agency
action have small potential effects. Emissions from many proposed Federal actions would not typically
be expected to produce an environmental effect that would trigger or otherwise require a detailed
discussion in an EIS. Significant national policy decisions for which the action’s GHG impacts are
expected to be substantial have, on the other hand, required analysis of their GHG effects.

HOW TO EVALUATE GHG EMISSIONS

To describe the impact of an agency action on GHG emissions, once an agency has determined
that this is appropriate, CEQ proposes that agencies should consider quantifying those emissions using the

2 25,000 metric tons may provide a useful, presumptive, threshold for discussion and disclosure of GHG emissions
because it has been used and proposed in rule-makings under the Clean Air Act (e.g., EPA‘s Mandatory Reporting
of Greenhouse Gases Final Rule, 74 FR 56260, October 30, 2009). This threshold is used in Clean Air Act rule-
makings because it provides comprehensive coverage of emissions with a reasonable number of reporters, thereby
creating an important data set useful in quantitative analyses of GHG policies, programs and regulations. See 74 FR
56272. This rationale is pertinent to the presentation of NEPA analysis as well.



following technical documents, to the extent that this information is useful and appropriate for the
proposed action under NEPA:

o For quantification of emissions from large direct emitters: 40 CFR Parts 86, 87, 89, et al.
Mandatory Reporting of Greenhouse Gases; Final Rule, U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (74 Fed. Reg. 56259-56308). Note that “applicability tools” are available
(http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/emissions/GHG-calculator/) for determining whether
projects or actions exceed the 25,000 metric ton of CO2-equivalent greenhouse gas
emissions.

o For quantification of Scope 1 emissions at Federal facilities: Greenhouse gas emissions
accounting and reporting guidance that will be issued under Executive Order 13514
Sections 5(a) and 9(b) (http://www.ofee.gov)

e For quantification of emissions and removals from terrestrial carbon sequestration and
various other project types: Technical Guidelines, Voluntary Reporting of Greenhouse
Gases, (1605(b) Program, U.S. Department of Energy
(http://www.eia.doe.gov/oiaf/1605/))

Land management techniques, including changes in land use or land management strategies, lack
any established Federal protocol for assessing their effect on atmospheric carbon release and
sequestration at a landscape scale. Therefore, at this time, CEQ seeks public comment on this issue but
has not identified any protocol that is useful and appropriate for NEPA analysis of a proposed land and
resource management actions.

CEQ notes that agencies may also find useful information in the following sources:

e Renewable Energy Requirements Guidance for EPACT 2005 and EO 13423
(http://www.ofee.gov/eo/epact05 fedrenewenergyquid final on_web.pdf)

e EPA Climate Leaders GHG Inventory Protocols
(http://www.epa.gov/climateleaders/resources/inventory-guidance.html)

For proposed actions that are not adequately addressed in the GHG emission reporting protocols
listed above, agencies should use NEPA’s provisions for inter-agency consultation with available
expertise to identify and follow the best available procedures for evaluating comparable activities.
Agencies should consider the emissions source categories, measurement methodologies and reporting
criteria outlined in these documents, as applicable to the proposed action, and follow the relevant
procedures for determining and reporting emissions. The NEPA process does not require submitting a
formal report or participation in the reporting programs. Rather, under this proposed guidance, only the
methodologies relevant to the emissions of the proposed project need to be considered and disclosed to
decision makers and the public.

WHAT DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES SHOULD CONSIDER AS PART OF THEIR GHG
EVALUATION

Federal agencies should structure their NEPA processes “to help public officials make decisions
that are based on understanding of environmental consequences, and take actions that protect, restore, and
enhance the environment.” 40 CFR 1502.1. Inherent in NEPA and the CEQ implementing regulations is
a "’rule of reason,” which ensures that agencies determine whether and to what extent to prepare an EIS
based on the usefulness of any new potential information to the decisionmaking process.” DOT v. Public
Citizen, 541 U.S. 752, 767 (2004). Where a proposed action is evaluated in either an EA or an EIS, the
agency may look to reporting thresholds in the technical documents cited above as a point of reference for
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determining the extent of direct GHG emissions analysis that is appropriate to the proposed agency
decision. As proposed in draft guidance above, for Federal actions that require an EA or EIS the direct
and indirect GHG emissions from the action should be considered in scoping and, to the extent that
scoping indicates that GHG emissions warrant consideration by the decision maker, quantified and
disclosed in the environmental document. 40 CFR 1508.25. In assessing direct emissions, an agency
should look at the consequences of actions over which it has control or authority. Public Citizen, 541
U.S. at 768. When a proposed federal action meets an applicable threshold for quantification and
reporting, as discussed above, CEQ proposes that the agency should also consider mitigation measures
and reasonable alternatives to reduce action-related GHG emissions. Analysis of emissions sources
should take account of all phases and elements of the proposed action over its expected life, subject to
reasonable limits based on feasibility and practicality.

For proposed actions evaluated in an EIS, Federal agencies typically describe their consideration
of the energy requirements of a proposed action and the conservation potential of its alternatives. 40 CFR
1502.16(e). Within this description of energy requirements and conservation opportunities, agencies
should evaluate GHG emissions associated with energy use and mitigation opportunities and use this as a
point of comparison between reasonable alternatives. For proposals normally evaluated in an EA,
agencies may consider the GHG emissions as a factor in discussing alternative uses of available
resources. 40 CFR 1508.9(b). CEQ proposes that this analysis should also consider applicable Federal,
State or local goals for energy conservation and alternatives for reducing energy demand or GHG
emissions associated with energy production.

Where an agency concludes that a discussion of cumulative effects of GHG emissions related to a
proposed action is warranted to inform decision-making, CEQ recommends that the agency do so in a
manner that meaningfully informs decision makers and the public regarding the potentially significant
effects in the context of the proposal for agency action. This would most appropriately focus on an
assessment of annual and cumulative emissions of the proposed action and the difference in emissions
associated with alternative actions. Agencies may incorporate USGCRP studies and reports by reference
in any discussion of GHG emissions and their effects. 40 CFR 1502.21.

Agencies apply the rule of reason to ensure that their discussion pertains to the issues that deserve
study and deemphasizes issues that are less useful to the decision regarding the proposal, its alternatives,
and mitigation options. 40 CFR 1500.4(f), (g), 1501.7, 1508.25. In addressing GHG emissions,
consistent with this proposed guidance, CEQ expects agencies to ensure that such description is
commensurate with the importance of the GHG emissions of the proposed action, avoiding useless bulk
and boilerplate documentation, so that the NEPA document may concentrate attention on important
issues. 40 CFR 1502.5, 1502.24.

An agency may decide that it would be useful to describe GHG emissions in aggregate, as part of
a programmatic analysis of agency activities that can be incorporated by reference into subsequent NEPA
analyses for individual agency actions. In addition, Federal programs that affect emissions or sinks and
proposals regarding long range energy, transportation, and resource management programs lend
themselves to a programmatic approach. For example, if GHG emissions or climate change and related
effects in general are included in a broad (i.e., programmatic) EIS for a program, subsequent NEPA
analyses for actions implementing that program at the project level should, if useful in the NEPA analysis
for that decision, tier from the programmatic statement and summarize the relevant issues discussed in the
programmatic statement. 40 CFR 1502.20, 1508.28. Such aggregated discussion may be useful under the
consideration of agency compliance with requirements for Federal agencies to implement sustainable
practices for energy efficiency, GHG emissions avoidance or reduction, petroleum products use
reduction, and renewable energy, including bioenergy as well as other required sustainable practices. See,
Executive Order 13514 — Federal Leadership in Environmental, Energy, and Economic Performance (74



Fed. Reg. 52117-52127); Executive Order 13423 - Strengthening Federal Environmental, Energy, and
Transportation Management (http://nepa.gov/nepa/regs/E.O._13423.pdf). In particular, NEPA analyses
for individual actions may incorporate by reference agency Strategic Sustainability Plans and account for
GHG effects in accordance with Federal GHG reporting and accounting procedures to the extent that they
are applicable to actions that carry out agency obligations under subsections 2(a), (b), (c) and (f) of
Executive Order 13514. Such reference to the programmatic accounting of Federal agency GHG
emissions under EO 13514 should note where appropriate that the scope of this accounting (for Scope 1, 2
and 3 emissions) may be much broader than the emissions that would be reasonable for assessment within
the scope of an individual agency action under NEPA.

To the extent that a federal agency evaluates proposed mitigation of GHG emissions, the quality
of that mitigation — including its permanence, verifiability, enforceability, and additionality® — should also
be carefully evaluated. Among the alternatives that may be considered for their ability to reduce or
mitigate GHG emissions are enhanced energy efficiency, lower GHG-emitting technology, renewable
energy, planning for carbon capture and sequestration, and capturing or beneficially using fugitive
methane emissions. In some cases, such activities are part of the purpose and need for the proposed action
and the analysis will provide an assessment, in a comparative manner, of the alternatives and their relative
ability to advance those objectives.

1. CONSIDERATION OF CURRENT OR PROJECTED EFFECTS OF CLIMATE CHANGE ON
PROPOSALS FOR AGENCY ACTION

CEQ proposes that agencies should determine which climate change impacts warrant
consideration in their EAs and EISs because of their impact on the analysis of the environmental effects
of a proposed agency action. Through scoping of an environmental document, agencies determine
whether climate change considerations warrant emphasis or de-emphasis. 40 CFR 1500.4(g), 1501.7; See
Scoping Guidance (CEQ 1981) (http://www.nepa.gov/nepa/regs/scope/scoping.htm) When scoping the
impact of climate change on the proposal for agency action, the sensitivity, location, and timeframe of a
proposed action will determine the degree to which consideration of these predictions or projections is
warranted. As with analysis of any other present or future environment or resource condition, the
observed and projected effects of climate change that warrant consideration are most appropriately
described as part of the current and future state of the proposed action’s “affected environment.” 40 CFR
1502.15. Based on that description of climate change effects that warrant consideration, the agency may
assess the extent that the effects of the proposal for agency action or its alternatives will add to, modify,
or mitigate those effects. Such effects may include, but are not limited to, effects on the environment, on
public health and safety, and on vulnerable populations who are more likely to be adversely affected by
climate change. The final analysis documents an agency assessment of the effects of the actions
considered, including alternatives, on the affected environment.

Climate change can affect the environment of a proposed action in a variety of ways. For
instance, climate change can affect the integrity of a development or structure by exposing it to a greater
risk of floods, storm surges, or higher temperatures. Climate change can increase the vulnerability of a
resource, ecosystem, or human community, causing a proposed action to result in consequences that are
more damaging than prior experience with environmental impacts analysis might indicate. For example,
an industrial process may draw cumulatively significant amounts of water from a stream that is dwindling
because of decreased snow pack in the mountains or add significant heat to a water body that is exposed

® Regulatory additionality requirements are designed to ensure that GHG reduction credit is limited to an entity with
emission reductions that are above regulatory requirements. See
http://www.eia.doe.gov/0iaf/1605/FAQ_GenlInfoA.htm#Additionality;
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to increasing atmospheric temperatures. Finally, climate change can magnify the damaging strength of
certain effects of a proposed action.

Using NEPA’s “rule of reason” governing the level of detail in any environmental effects
analysis, agencies should ensure that they keep in proportion the extent to which they document their
assessment of the effects of climate change. The focus of this analysis should be on the aspects of the
environment that are affected by the proposed action and the significance of climate change for those
aspects of the affected environment. Agencies should consider the specific effects of the proposed action
(including the proposed action’s effect on the vulnerability of affected ecosystems), the nexus of those
effects with projected climate change effects on the same aspects of our environment, and the
implications for the environment to adapt to the projected effects of climate change. The level of detail in
the analysis and NEPA documentation of these effects will vary among affected resource values. For
example, if a proposed project requires the use of significant quantities of water, changes in water
availability associated with climate change may need to be discussed in greater detail than other
consequences of climate change. In some cases, discussion of climate change effects in an EA or EIS
may warrant a separate section, while in others such discussion may be integrated into the broader
discussion of the affected environment.

When assessing the effects of climate change on a proposed action, an agency typically start with
an identification of the reasonably foreseeable future condition of the affected environment for the “no
action” alternative based on available climate change measurements, statistics, observations, and other
evidence. See Considering Cumulative Effects (CEQ 1997) at www.nepa.gov. The reasonably
foreseeable affected environment should serve as the basis for evaluating and comparing the incremental
effects of alternatives. 40 CFR 1502.15. Agencies should be clear about the basis for projecting the
changes from the existing environment to the reasonably foreseeable affected environment, including
what would happen under this scenario and the probability or likelihood of this future condition. The
obligation of an agency to discuss particular effects turns on “a reasonably close causal relationship
between the environmental effect and the alleged cause.” Public Citizen, 541 U.S. at 767. Where climate
change effects are likely to be important but there is significant uncertainty about such effects, it may also
be useful to consider the effects of any proposed action or its alternatives against a baseline of reasonably
foreseeable future conditions that is drawn as distinctly as the science of climate change effects will
support.

Climate change effects should be considered in the analysis of projects that are designed for long-
term utility and located in areas that are considered vulnerable to specific effects of climate change (such
as increasing sea level or ecological change) within the project’s timeframe. For example, a proposal for
long-term development of transportation infrastructure on a coastal barrier island will likely need to
consider whether environmental effects or design parameters may be changed by the projected increase in
the rate of sea level rise. See Impacts of Climate Change and Variability on Transportation Systems and
Infrastructure: Gulf Coast Study, (http://www.globalchange.gov/publications/reports/scientific-
assessments/saps/sap4-7), and Abrupt Climate Change
((http://www.globalchange.gov/publications/reports/scientific-assessments/saps/sap3-4 (discussing the
likelihood of an abrupt change in sea level). Given the length of time involved in present sea level
projections, such considerations typically would not be relevant to an action with only short-term
considerations.

The process of adaptive planning requires constant learning to reduce uncertainties and improve
adaptation outcomes. The CEQ NEPA regulations recognize the value of monitoring to assure that
decisions are carried out as provided in a Record of Decision. 40 CFR 1505.3. In cases where adaptation
to the effects of climate change is important, the significant aspects of these changes should be identified
in the agency’s final decision and adoption of a monitoring program should be considered. Monitoring
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strategies should be modified as more information becomes available and best practices and other
experiences are shared.

For sources of the best scientific information available on the reasonably foreseeable climate
change impacts, Federal agencies may summarize and incorporate by reference the Synthesis and
Assessment Products of the U.S. Global Change Research Program (USGCRP,
http://www.globalchange.gov/publications/reports/scientific-assessments/saps), and other major peer-
reviewed assessments from USGCRP . Particularly relevant is the report on climate change impacts on
water resources, ecosystems, agriculture and forestry, health, coastlines and arctic regions in the United
States. Global Climate Change Impacts in the United States
(http://www.globalchange.gov/publications/reports/scientific-assessments/us-impacts). Research on
climate change impacts is an emerging and rapidly evolving area of science. In accordance with NEPA’s
rule of reason and standards for obtaining information regarding reasonably foreseeable significant
adverse effects on the human environment, action agencies need not undertake exorbitant research or
analysis of projected climate change impacts in the project area or on the project itself, but may instead
summarize and incorporate by reference the relevant scientific literature. See, e.g., 40 CFR 1502.21,
1502.22. Where agencies consider climate change modeling to be applicable to their NEPA analysis,
agencies should consider the uncertainties associated with long-term projections from global and regional
climate change models. There are limitations and variability in the capacity of climate models to reliably
project potential changes at the regional, local, or project level, so agencies should disclose these
limitations in explaining the extent to which they rely on particular studies or projections. 40 CFR
1502.21, 1502.22. The outputs of coarse-resolution global climate models, commonly used to project
climate change scenarios at a continental or regional scale, require downscaling and bias removal (i.e., the
adjustment of future projections for known systematic model errors) before they can be used in regional
or local impact studies. See Climate Models: An Assessment of Strengths and Limitations.
(http://www.globalchange.gov/publications/reports/scientific-assessments/saps/sap3-1).

Agencies should also consider the particular impacts of climate change on vulnerable
communities where this may affect the design of the action or the selection among alternatives. Tribal
and Alaska Native communities that maintain their close relationship with the cycles of nature have
observed the changes that are already underway, including the melting of permafrost in Alaska,
disappearance of important species of trees, shifting migration patterns of elk and fish, and the drying of
lakes and rivers. These effects affect the survival for both their livelihood and their culture. Further,
sovereign tribal governments with legal rights to reservations and trust resources are affected by
ecological changes on the landscape in ways that many Americans are not.

V. BACKGROUND

1. NEPA and Cumulative Effects in General

NEPA was enacted to, inter alia, “promote efforts which will prevent or eliminate damage to the
environment and biosphere and stimulate the health and welfare of man.” NEPA Section 2,42 U.S.C. §
4321. NEPA is best known for its action-forcing requirement that “all agencies of the federal government

shall . . . include in every recommendation or report on . . . major federal actions significantly affecting
the quality of the human environment, a detailed statement by the responsible official on —
() the environmental impact of the proposed action,
(i) any adverse environmental effects which cannot be avoided should the proposal be
implemented,

(iii)  alternatives to the proposed action,
(iv) the relationship between local short-term uses of man’s environment and the maintenance
and enhancement of long-term productivity, and
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(V) any irreversible and irretrievable commitments of resources which would be involved in
the proposed action should it be implemented.”

NEPA Section 102(2) (C), 42 U.S.C. 8 4332(2) (C). This information must be provided for review by
agencies with jurisdiction or special expertise regarding the environmental effects described. The
agency’s “detailed statement,” known as an EIS, must be provided to the public, in accordance with
NEPA Section 102(2)(C) and the Freedom of Information Act, and be incorporated into the agency
decision-making process.

The EIS requirement thus has two purposes. First, it is meant to promote transparency and to
ensure public accountability of agency decisions with significant environmental effects. In this sense, it
promotes political checks and balances broader public interests against the motivations for agency action.
Second, it is meant to ensure that agencies take account of those effects before decisions are made and as
part of the agency’s own decision-making process. In this sense, it attempts to ensure that agencies
consider environmental consequences as they decide how to proceed and take steps, when appropriate, to
eliminate or mitigate adverse effects. The agency’s “responsibility is not simply to sit back, like an
umpire, and resolve adversary contentions . . . Rather, it must itself take the initiative of considering
environmental values at every distinctive and comprehensive stage of the process beyond the staff's
evaluation and recommendation.” Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. US Atomic Energy
Comm’n, 449 F.2d 1109, 1119 (D.C. Cir. 1971).

Alternatives analysis is an essential element of the NEPA process, both under section 102(2) (C)
and in the EA of “conflicts concerning alternative uses of available resources” under Section 102(2) (E).
The requirement of consideration of alternatives is meant to ensure that the agency consider approaches
whose adverse environmental effects will be insignificant or at least less significant than those of the
proposal. “This requirement, like the “detailed statement’ requirement, seeks to ensure that each agency
decision maker has before him and takes into proper account all possible approaches to a particular
project (including total abandonment of the project) which would alter the environmental impact and the
cost-benefit balance. Only in that fashion is it likely that the most intelligent, optimally beneficial
decision will ultimately be made.” Calvert Cliffs, 449 F.2d at 1114.

NEPA analysis and documentation should be designed to both inform Federal agency decisions
and provide for collaborative, coordinated decisions by making “advice and information useful in
restoring, maintaining, and enhancing the quality of the environment” available to States, Tribes,
counties, cities, institutions and individuals. Section 102(2) (G), 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2) (G). NEPA also
requires Federal agencies to support international cooperation by recognizing “the global character of
environmental problems and, where consistent with the foreign policy of the United States, lend
appropriate support to initiatives, resolutions, and programs designed to maximize international
cooperation in anticipating and preventing a decline in the quality of mankind’s world environment.”
Section 102(2) (F), 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2) (F).

Federal actions may cause effects on the human environment that are not significant environment
effects, in isolation, but that are significant in the aggregate or that will lead to significant effects. Since
1970, CEQ has construed the term “major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the human
environment” as requiring the consideration of the “overall, cumulative impact of the action proposed
(and of further actions contemplated).” 35 Fed. Reg. 7390, 7391 (1970). “Cumulative impact” is defined
in CEQ’s NEPA regulations as the “impact on the environment that results from the incremental impact
of the action when added to other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future actions .. .” 40 C.F.R. §
1508.7. Cf. Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390, 413-414 (1976). CEQ interprets this regulation as
referring only to the cumulative impact of the direct and indirect effects of the proposed action or its
alternatives when added to the aggregate effects of past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future
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actions. See, CEQ Guidance on the Consideration of Past Actions in Cumulative Effects Analysis (June
24, 2005) at 2, 3 (www.nepa.gov/nepa/regs/Guidance_on_CE.pdf).

As explained in prior CEQ guidance, and described in its handbook Considering Cumulative
Effects, the analysis of cumulative effects begins with consideration of the direct and indirect effects on
the environment that are expected or likely to result from a proposal for agency action or its reasonable
alternatives. See Considering Cumulative Effects (CEQ 1997) at www.nepa.gov. Agencies then should
consider the affected environment by looking for effects of past, present, and reasonably foreseeable
future actions that are, in the judgment of the agency, relevant because their effects would increase or
change in combination with the direct and indirect effects of the proposal for agency action or its
alternatives. The relevant cumulative effects typically result from human activities with effects that
accumulate within the temporal and geographic boundaries of the effects of the proposed action.

The purpose of cumulative effects analysis is to document agency consideration of the context
and intensity of the effects of a proposal for agency action, particularly whether the action is related to
other actions with individually insignificant but cumulatively significant impacts. 40 CFR 1508.27(b)
(7). After such documentation, the dual purposes of NEPA will be satisfied. The public can scrutinize
the relevant effects, and the agency, having been made alert to them, can decide how to proceed. The
Supreme Court has emphasized that agencies may properly limit the scope of their cumulative effects
analysis based on practical considerations. Kleppe, 427 U.S at 414 (“Even if environmental
interrelationships could be shown conclusively to extend across basins and drainage areas, practical
considerations of feasibility might well necessitate restricting the scope of comprehensive statements™).
See also 40 CFR 1502.22 (regarding acquisition and disclosure of information that is “relevant to
reasonably foreseeable significant adverse impacts” and “essential to a reasoned choice among
alternatives”).

2. Climate Change in General.

The science of climate change is rapidly developing, and is only briefly summarized in this
guidance to illustrate the sources of scientific information that are presently available for consideration.
CEQ’s first Annual Report in 1970 discussed climate change, concluding that "man may be changing his
weather." Environmental Quality: The First Annual Report at 93. At that time, human activities had
increased the mean level of atmospheric carbon dioxide to 325 parts per million (ppm). Since 1970, the
concentration of atmospheric carbon dioxide has increased at a rate of about 1.6 ppm per year (1979-
2008) to the present level of approximately 385 ppm (2008 globally averaged value). See U.S.
Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Earth Systems Research
Laboratory (http://www.esrl.noaa.gov/gmd/ccgg/trends/). The atmospheric concentrations of other, more
potent GHGs have also increased to levels that far exceed their levels in 1750, at the beginning of the
industrial era. As of 2004, human activities annually produced more than 49 billion tons of GHG
measured in carbon dioxide equivalency according to the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change
(IPCC). IPCC Fourth Assessment Report: Synthesis Report at 38 (http://www.ipcc.ch/pdf/assessment-
report/ard/syr/ard_syr.pdf). Nearly every aspect of energy choices and use affect the development of
fossil fuel and other energy resources, either adding to or reducing the cumulative total of GHG
emissions.

It is now well established that rising global GHG emissions are significantly affecting the Earth’s
climate. These conclusions are built upon a scientific record that has been created with substantial
contributions from the United States’ Global Change Research Program (formerly the Climate Change
Science Program), which facilitates the creation and application of knowledge of the Earth’s global
environment through research, observations, decision support, and communication.
(http://www.globalchange.gov/)
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Based primarily on the scientific assessments of the USGCRP and NRC, EPA has issued a
finding that the changes in our climate caused by GHG emissions endanger public health and welfare.
(Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the
Clean Air Act, December 15, 2009, 74 Fed. Reg. 66496). Ambient concentrations of GHGs do not cause
direct adverse health effects (such as respiratory or toxic effects), but public health risks and impacts as a
result of elevated atmospheric concentrations of GHGs occur via climate change. 74 Fed. Reg. at 66497-
98. For example, EPA has estimated that climate change can exacerbate tropospheric ozone levels in
some parts of the U.S. Broadly, EPA states that the effects of climate change observed to date and
projected to occur in the future include, but are not limited to, more frequent and intense heat waves,
more severe wildfires, degraded air quality, more heavy downpours and flooding, increased drought,
greater sea-level rise, more intense storms, harm to water resources, harm to agriculture, and harm to
wildlife and ecosystems. The Administrator has determined that these impacts are effects on public
health and welfare within the meaning of the Clean Air Act. However, the Administrator does not
currently believe that it is possible to quantify with great specificity (i.e. geographic), the various health
effects from climate change but, because the risks from unusually hot days and nights and from heat
waves are very serious, has proposed to find that on balance that these risks support a finding that public
health is endangered even if it is also possible that modest temperature increases will have some
beneficial health effects. The EPA findings cite IPCC reports that climate change impacts on human
health in U.S. cities will be compounded by population growth and an aging population and GCRP
reports that climate change has the potential to accentuate the disparities already evident in the American
health care systems as many of the expected health effects are likely to fall disproportionately on the poor,
the elderly, the disabled, and the uninsured.

V. CONCLUSION

With the purpose of informing decision-making, CEQ proposes that the NEPA process should
incorporate consideration of both the impact of an agency action on the environment through the
mechanism of GHG emissions and the impact of changing climate on that agency action. This is not
intended as a “new” component of NEPA analysis, but rather as a potentially important factor to be
considered within the existing NEPA framework. Where an agency determines that an assessment of
climate issues is appropriate, the agency should identity alternative actions that are both adapted to
anticipated climate change impacts and mitigate the GHG emissions that cause climate change. As noted
above, NEPA analysis of climate change issues necessarily will evolve to reflect the scientific
information available and the legal and policy context of decisions that the NEPA process is intended to
inform. Therefore, once this guidance is issued in final form, CEQ intends to revise it as warranted to
reflect developments in the law, policy, and science regarding climate change.

VI. SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FOR PUBLIC REVIEW

In addition to comments on this draft guidance document, CEQ also requests comment on land
| and resource management issues, including:

1. How should NEPA documents regarding long-range energy and resource management
programs assess GHG emissions and climate change impacts?

2. What should be included in specific NEPA guidance for projects applicable to the federal
land management agencies?

3. What should be included in specific NEPA guidance for land management planning
applicable to the federal land management agencies?

4. Should CEQ recommend any particular protocols for assessing land management practices
and their effect on carbon release and sequestration?
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5. How should uncertainties associated with climate change projections and species and
ecosystem responses be addressed in protocols for assessing land management practices?

6. How should NEPA analyses be tailored to address the beneficial effects on GHG emissions
of Federal land and resource management actions?

7. Should CEQ provide guidance to agencies on determining whether GHG emissions are
“significant” for NEPA purposes. At what level should GHG emissions be considered to
have significant cumulative effects. In this context, commenters may wish to consider the
Supreme Court decision in Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497, 524 (2007).

After consideration of public comment, CEQ intends to expeditiously issue this guidance in final form.
In the meantime, CEQ does not intend this guidance to become effective until its issuance in final form.

###
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I.

Introduction

Executive Order 12898, "Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority
Populations and Low-Income Populations,"’ provides that "each Federal agency shall make
achieving environmental justice part of its mission by identifying and addressing, as appropriate,
disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects of its programs,
policies, and activities on minority populations and low-income populations.” The Executive
Order makes clear that its provisions apply fully to programs involving Native Americans.

In the memorandum to heads of departments and agencies that accompanied Executive
Order 12898, the President specifically recognized the importance of procedures under the
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) for identifying and addressing environmental justice
concerns. The memorandum states that "each Federal agency shall analyze the environmental
effects, including human health, economic and social effects, of Federal actions, including effects
on minority communities and low-income communities, when such analysis is required by
[NEPA]." The memorandum particularly emphasizes the importance of NEPA's public
participation process, directing that "each Federal agency shall provide opportunities for
community input in the NEPA process.” Agencies are further directed to "identify potential
effects and mitigation measures in consultation with affected communities, and improve the
accessibility of meetings, crucial documents, and notices."

The Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) has oversight of the Federal government's
compliance with Executive Order 12898 and NEPA.? CEQ, in consultation with EPA and other
affected agencies, has developed this guidance to further assist Federal agencies with their NEPA
procedures so that environmental justice concerns are effectively identified and addressed. To the
extent practicable and permitted by law, agencies may supplement this guidance with more
specific procedures tailored to particular programs or activities of an individual department,
agency, or office.

' 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (1994).

® 42 U.S.C. §4321 et seq.
* Certain oversight functions in the Executive Order are delegated to the Deputy Assistant to the President for
Environmental Policy. Following the merger of the White House Office on Environmental Policy with CEQ, the
Chair of CEQ assumed those functions. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has lead responsibility for
implementation of the Executive Order as Chair of the Interagency Working Group (IWG) on Environmental
Justice.

et




II.

Executive Order 12898 and the Presidential Memorandum

In addition to the general directive in Executive Order 12898 that each agency identify and
address, as appropriate, "disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental
effects of its programs, policies, and activities on minority populations and low-income
populations,"* there are several provisions of the Executive Order and a number of supporting
documents to which agencies should refer when identifying and addressing environmental justice
concerns in the NEPA process.

First, the Executive Order itself contains particular emphasis on four issues that are
pertinent to the NEPA process:

® The Executive Order requires the development of agency-specific environmental
justice strategies.” Thus, agencies have developed and should periodically revise their
strategies providing guidance concerning the types of programs, policies, and activities
that may, or historically have, raised environmental justice concerns at the particular
agency. These guidances may suggest possible approaches to addressing such concerns
in the agency’s NEPA analyses, as appropriate.

® The Executive Order recognizes the importance of research, data collection, and
analysis, particularly with respect to multiple and cumulative exposures to environmental
hazards for low-income populations, minority populations, and Indian tribes.® Thus, data
on these exposure issues should be incorporated into NEPA analyses as appropriate.’

® The Executive Order provides for agencies to collect, maintain, and analyze
information on patterns of subsistence consumption of fish, vegetation, or wildlife.®
Where an agency action may affect fish, vegetation, or wildlife, that agency action may

4 Executive Order No. 12898, 59 Fed. Reg. at 7630 (Section 1-101).

> Id. at 7630 (Section 1-103).

® Id. at 7631 (Section 3-3).

” For further information on considering cumulative effects, see Considering Cumulative Effects Under The
National Environmental Policy Act (Council on Environmental Quality, Executive Office of the President,

Jan. 1997)

8 Id. at 7631 (Section 4-401).
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also affect subsistence patterns of consumption and indicate the potential for
disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects on low-income
populations, minority populations, and Indian tribes.

® The Executive Order requires agencies to work to ensure effective public participation
and access to information.’ Thus, within its NEPA process and through other appropriate
mechanisms, each Federal agency shall, "wherever practicable and appropriate, translate
crucial public documents, notices and hearings, relating to human health or the
environment for limited English speaking populations.” In addition, each agency should
work to "ensure that public documents, notices, and hearings relating to human health or
the environment are concise, understandable, and readily accessible to the public.""

Second, the memorandum accompanying the Executive Order identifies four important
ways to consider environmental justice under NEPA.

® Each Federal agency should analyze the environmental effects, including human health,
economic, and social effects of Federal actions, including effects on minority populations,
low-income populations, and Indian tribes, when such analysis is required by NEPA."

® Mitigation measures identified as part of an environmental assessment (EA), a finding
of no significant impact (FONSI), an environmental impact statement (EIS), or a record
of decision (ROD), should, whenever feasible, address significant and adverse
environmental effects of proposed federal actions on minority populations, low-income
populations, and Indian tribes."

® Each Federal agency must provide opportunities for effective community participation
in the NEPA process, including identifying potential effects and mitigation measures in
consultation with affected communities and improving the accessibility of public meetings,
crucial documents, and notices. "

® Review of NEPA compliance (such as EPA's review under § 309 of the Clean Air Act)

® Id. at 7632 (Section 5-5).
0 Id. at 7632 (Section 5-5).

1" Memorandum from the President to the Heads of Departments and Agencies. Comprehensive Presidential
Documents No. 279. (Feb. 11, 1994).
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must ensure that the lead agency preparing NEPA analyses and documentation has
appropriately analyzed environmental effects on minority populations, low-income
populations, or Indian tribes, including human health, social, and economic effects.!*

Third, the Interagency Working Group (IWG), established by the Executive Order to
implement the order's requirements, has developed guidance on key terms in the Executive Order.
The guidance, reproduced as Appendix A, reflects a general consensus based on Federal
agencies' experience and understanding of the issues presented. Agencies should apply the
guidance with flexibility, and may consider its terms a point of departure rather than conclusive
direction in applying the terms of the Executive Order.

A/

it
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III.

Executive Order 12898 and NEPA

A.

NEPA Generally

NEPA's fundamental policy is to "encourage productive and enjoyable harmony between

man and his environment."” In the statute, Congress "recognizes that each person should enjoy
a healthful environment and that each person has a responsibility to contribute to the preservation
and enhancement of the environment."'® The following goals, set forth in NEPA, make clear that
attainment of environmental justice is wholly consistent with the purposes and policies of NEPA':

® to "assure for all Americans safe, healthful, productive, and aesthetically and culturally

pleasing surroundings"'®;

® to "attain the widest range of beneficial uses of the environment without degradation,
risk to health or safety, or other undesirable and unintended consequences" ;"

® (o0 "preserve important historic, cultural, and natural aspects of our natural heritage,
and maintain, wherever possible, an environment which supports diversity and variety of

individual choice"*’; and

® to "achieve a balance between population and resource use which will permit high
standards of living and a wide sharing of life's amenities.”*

These goals are promoted through the requirement that all agencies of the Federal

government shall include in every recommendation or report on proposals for legislation and other

42 U.S.C. §4321.
42 U.S.C. § 4331(c).
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b).
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(2).
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(3).
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(4).

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(5).

~




major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the human environment, a "detailed
statement by the responsible official" on: the environmental impacts of the proposed action;
adverse environmental effects that cannot be avoided should the proposal be implemented;
alternatives to the proposed action; the relationship between local, short-term uses of man's
environment and long-term productivity; and any irreversible or irretrievable commitments of
resources involved in the proposed action itself.”

Preparation of an EA may precede preparation of an EIS, to determine whether a proposed
action may "significantly affect” the quality of the human environment. The EA either will
support a finding of no significant impact (FONSI), or will document the need for an EIS. Agency
procedure at each step of this process should be guided by the agency's own NEPA regulations
and by the CEQ regulations found at 40 C.F.R. Parts 1500-1508.

B. Principles for Considering Environmental Justice under NEPA

Environmental justice issues may arise at any step of the NEPA process and agencies
should consider these issues at each and every step of the process, as appropriate. Environmental
justice issues encompass a broad range of impacts covered by NEPA, including impacts on the
natural or physical environment and interrelated social, cultural and economic effects.” In
preparing an EIS or an EA, agencies must consider both impacts on the natural or physical
environment and related social, cultural, and economic impacts.** Environmental justice concerns
may arise from impacts on the natural and physical environment, such as human health or
ecological impacts on minority populations, low-income populations, and Indian tribes, or from
related social or economic impacts.

1. General Principles

Agencies should recognize that the question of whether agency action raises environmental
justice issues is highly sensitive to the history or circumstances of a particular community or
population, the particular type of environmental or human health impact, and the nature of the
proposed action itself. There is not a standard formula for how environmental justice issues
should be identified or addressed. However, the following six principles provide general
guidance.

2 42 U.S.C. § 4332(c).

2 The CEQ implementing regulations define "effects” or "impacts" to include "ecological...aesthetic, historic,
cultural, economic, social or health, whether direct, indirect or cumulative.” 40 C.F.R. 1508.8.

2440 C.F.R. 1508.14.
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® Agencies should consider the composition of the affected area, to determine whether
minority populations, low-income populations, or Indian tribes are present in the area
affected by the proposed action, and if so whether there may be disproportionately high
and adverse human health or environmental effects on minority populations, low-income
populations, or Indian tribes.

® Agencies should consider relevant public health data and industry data concerning the
potential for multiple or cumulative exposure to human health or environmental hazards
in the affected population and historical patterns of exposure to environmental hazards, to
the extent such information is reasonably available. For example, data may suggest there
are disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects on a
minority population, low-income population, or Indian tribe from the agency action.
Agencies should consider these multiple, or cumulative effects, even if certain effects are
not within the control or subject to the discretion of the agency proposing the action.

® Agencies should recognize the interrelated cultural, social, occupational, historical, or
economic factors that may amplify the natural and physical environmental effects of the
proposed agency action. These factors should include the physical sensitivity of the
community or population to particular impacts; the effect of any disruption on the
community structure associated with the proposed action; and the nature and degree of
impact on the physical and social structure of the community.

® Agencies should develop effective public participation strategies. Agencies should, as
appropriate, acknowledge and seek to overcome linguistic, cultural, institutional,
geographic, and other barriers to meaningful participation, and should incorporate active
outreach to affected groups.

e Agencies should assure meaningful community representation in the process. Agencies
should be aware of the diverse constituencies within any particular community when they
seek community representation and should endeavor to have complete representation of
the community as a whole. Agencies also should be aware that community participation
must occur as early as possible if it is to be meaningful.

® Agencies should seek tribal representation in the process in a manner that is consistent
with the government-to-government relationship between the United States and tribal
governments, the federal government's trust responsibility to federally-recognized tribes,
and any treaty rights.

2. Additional Considerations

The preceding principles must be applied in light of these further considerations that are
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pertinent to any analysis of environmental justice under NEPA.

e The Executive Order does not change the prevailing legal thresholds and statutory
interpretations under NEPA and existing case law. For example, for an EIS to be
required, there must be a sufficient impact on the physical or natural environment to be
"significant" within the meaning of NEPA. Agency consideration of impacts on low-
income populations, minority populations, or Indian tribes may lead to the identification
of disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects that are
significant and that otherwise would be overlooked.”

e Under NEPA, the identification of a disproportionately high and adverse human health
or environmental effect on a low-income population, minority population, or Indian tribe
does not preclude a proposed agency action from going forward, nor does it necessarily
compel a conclusion that a proposed action is environmentally unsatisfactory. Rather, the
identification of such an effect should heighten agency attention to alternatives (including
alternative sites), mitigation strategies, monitoring needs, and preferences expressed by
the affected community or population.

e Neither the Executive Order nor this guidance prescribes any specific format for
examining environmental justice, such as designating a specific chapter or section in an
EIS or EA on environmental justice issues. Agencies should integrate analyses of
environmental justice concerns in an appropriate manner so as to be clear, concise, and
comprehensible within the general format suggested by 40 C.F.R. § 1502.10.

C. Considering Environmental Justice in Specific Phases of the NEPA
Process

While appropriate consideration of environmental justice issues is highly dependent
upon the particular facts and circumstances of the proposed action, the affected
environment, and the affected populations, there are opportunities and strategies that are
useful at particular stages of the NEPA process.

1. Scoping

During the scoping process, an agency should preliminarily determine whether

25 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, U.S.C. 2000d et seq., and agency implementing regulations,
prohibit recipients of federal financial assistance from taking actions that discriminate on the basis of race, sex, color,
national origin, or religion. If an agency is aware that a recipient of federal funds may be taking action that is causing
a racially discriminatory impact, the agency should consider using Title VI as a means to prevent or eliminate that
discrimination.
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an area potentially affected by a proposed agency action may include low-income
populations, minority populations, or Indian tribes, and seek input accordingly. When
the scoping process is used to develop an EIS or EA, an agency should seek input from
low income populations, minority populations, or Indian tribes as early in the process as
information becomes available.?® Any such determination, as well as the basis for the
determination, should be more substantively addressed in the appropriate NEPA
documents and communicated as appropriate during the NEPA process.

If an agency identifies any potentially affected minority populations, low-income
populations, or Indian tribes, the agency should develop a strategy for effective public
involvement in the agency's determination of the scope of the NEPA analysis. Customary
agency practices for notifying the public of a proposed action and subsequent scoping and
public events may be enhanced through better use of local resources, community and
other nongovernmental organizations, and locally targeted media.

Agencies shoul nsider enhancing their reach through the following means:

(] Religious organizations (e.g., L] Rural cooperatives;
churches, temples, ministerial
associations); L] Business and trade organizations;
] Newspapers, radio and other media, ] Community and social service
particularly media targeted to low- organizations;
income populations, minority
populations, or Indian tribes; . Universities, colleges, vocational and
other schools;
® Civic associations;
o Labor organizations;
L Minority business associations;
] Civil rights organizations;
® Environmental and environmental
justice organizations; ° Local schools and libraries;
] Legal aid providers; L] Senior citizens' groups;
L Homeowners’, tenants’, and ] Public health agencies and clinics;
neighborhood watch groups; and
L Federal, state, local, and tribal ® The Internet and other electronic
governments; media .

? For more information on scoping, see Memorandum from Nicolas C. Yost, Scoping Guidance (Council on
Environmental Quality, Executive Office of the President, April 30, 1981).
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The participation of diverse groups in the scoping process is necessary for full
consideration of the potential environmental impacts of a proposed agency action and any
alternatives. By discussing and informing the public of the emerging issues related to the
proposed action, agencies may reduce misunderstandings, build cooperative working
relationships, educate the public and decisionmakers, and avoid potential conflicts.
Agencies should recognize that the identity of the relevant "public" may evolve during the
process and may include different constituencies or groups of individuals at different stages
of the NEPA process. This may also be the appropriate juncture to begin government-to-
government consultation with affected Indian tribes and to seek their participation as
cooperating agencies. For this participation to be meaningful, the public should have
access to enough information so that it is well informed and can provide constructive
input.

The following information may help inform the public during the scoping process:

® A description of the proposed action;
e An outline of the anticipated schedule for completing the NEPA process, with key milestones;
® An initial list of alternatives (including alternative sites, if possible) and potential impacts;

® An initial list of other existing or proposed actions, Federal and non-Federal, that may have
cumulative impacts;

® Maps, drawings, and any other appropriate material or references;
® An agency point of contact;
e Timely notice of locations where comments will be received or public meetings held;

e Any telephone number or locations where further information can be obtained;

e Examples of past public comments on similar agency actions.

Thorough scoping is the foundation for the analytical process and provides an early
opportunity for the public to participate in the design of alternatives for achieving the goals
and objectives of the proposed agency action.




2. Public Participation

Early and meaningful public participation in the federal agency decision making
process is a paramount goal of NEPA. CEQ's regulations require agencies to make
diligent efforts to involve the public throughout the NEPA process. Participation of low-
income populations, minority populations, or tribal populations may require adaptive or
innovative approaches to overcome linguistic, institutional, cultural, economic, historical,
or other potential barriers to effective participation in the decision-making processes of
Federal agencies under customary NEPA procedures. These barriers may range from
agency failure to provide translation of documents to the scheduling of meetings at times
and in places that are not convenient to working families.

The following steps may be considered, as appropriate, in developing an
innovative strategy for effective public participation;

® Coordination with individuals, institutions, or organizations in the affected community to educate the
public about potential health and environmental impacts and enhance public involvement;

® Translation of major documents (or summaries thereof), provision of translators at meetings, or other
efforts as appropriate to ensure that limited-English speakers potentially affected by a proposed action
have an understanding of the proposed action and its potential impacts;

® Provision of opportunities for limited-English speaking members of the affected public to provide
comments throughout the NEPA process;

® Provision of opportunities for public participation through means other than written communication,
such as personal interviews or use of audio or video recording devices to capture oral comments;

® Use of periodic newsletters or summaries to provide updates on the NEPA process to keep the public
informed;

® Use of different meeting sizes or formats, or variation on the type and number of media used, so that
communications are tailored to the particular community or population;

® Circulation or creation of specialized materials that reflect the concerns and sensitivities of particular

populations such as information about risks specific to subsistence consumers of fish, vegetation, or
wildlife;

® Use of locations and facilities that are local, convenient, and accessible to the disabled, low-income
and minority communities, and Indian tribes; and

® Assistance to hearing-impaired or sight-impaired individuals.




3. Determining the Affected Environment

In order to determine whether a proposed action is likely to have disproportionately
high and adverse human health or environmental effects on low-income populations,
minority populations, or Indian tribes, agencies should identify a geographic scale for
which they will obtain demographic information on the potential impact area. Agencies
may use demographic data available from the Bureau of the Census (BOC) to identify the
composition of the potentially affected population. Geographic distribution by race,
ethnicity, and income, as well as a delineation of tribal lands and resources, should be
examined. Census data are available in published formats, and on CD-ROM available
through the BOC. This data also is available from a number of local, college, and
university libraries, and the World Wide Web. Agencies may also find that Federal,
tribal, state and local health, environmental, and economic agencies have useful
demographic information and studies, such as the Landview II system, which is used by
the BOC to assist in utilizing data from a geographic information system (GIS). Landview
II has proven to be a low-cost, readily available means of graphically accessing
environmental justice data. These approaches already should be incorporated into current
NEPA compliance.

Agencies should recognize that the impacts within minority populations, low-
income populations, or Indian tribes may be different from impacts on the general
population due to a community’s distinct cultural practices. For example, data on different
patterns of living, such as subsistence fish, vegetation, or wildlife consumption and the use
of well water in rural communities may be relevant to the analysis. Where a proposed
agency action would not cause any adverse environmental impacts, and therefore would
not cause any disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental impacts,
specific demographic analysis may not be warranted. Where environments of Indian tribes
may be affected, agencies must consider pertinent treaty, statutory, or executive order
rights and consult with tribal governments in a manner consistent with the government-to-
government relationship.

4. Analysis

When a disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effect
on a low-income population, minority population, or Indian tribe has been identified,
agencies should analyze how environmental and health effects are distributed within the
affected community. Displaying available data spatially, through a GIS, can provide the
agency and the public with an effective visualization of the distribution of health and
environmental impacts among demographic populations. This type of data should be
analyzed in light of any additional qualitative or quantitative information gathered through
the public participation process.




Where a potential environmental justice issue has been identified by an agency, the
agency should state clearly in the EIS or EA whether, in light of all of the facts and
circumstances, a disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental
impact on minority populations, low-income populations, or Indian tribe is likely to result
from the proposed action and any alternatives. This statement should be supported by
sufficient information for the public to understand the rationale for the conclusion. The
underlying analysis should be presented as concisely as possible, using language that is
understandable to the public and that minimizes use of acronyms or jargon.

5. Alternatives

Agencies should encourage the members of the communities that may suffer a
disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effect from a proposed
agency action to help develop and comment on possible alternatives to the proposed agency
action as early as possible in the process.

Where an EIS is prepared, CEQ regulations require agencies to identify an
environmentally preferable alternative in the record of decision (ROD).”” When the
agency has identified a disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental
effect on low-income populations, minority populations, or Indian tribes from either the
proposed action or alternatives, the distribution as well as the magnitude of the
disproportionate impacts in these communities should be a factor in determining the
environmentally preferable alternative. In weighing this factor, the agency should consider
the views it has received from the affected communities, and the magnitude of
environmental impacts associated with alternatives that have a less disproportionate and
adverse effect on low-income populations, minority populations, or Indian tribes.

6. Record of Decision

When an agency reaches a decision on an action for which an EIS was prepared,
a public record of decision (ROD) must be prepared that provides information on the
alternatives considered and the factors weighed in the decision-making process.
Disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects on a low-
income population, minority population, or Indian tribe should be among those factors
explicitly discussed in the ROD, and should also be addressed in any discussion of whether
all practicable means to avoid or minimize environmental and other interrelated effects
were adopted. Where relevant, the agency should discuss how these issues are addressed

¥ 40 C.F.R. § 1505.2(b)




in any monitoring and enforcement program summarized in the ROD.*

Dissemination of the information in the ROD may provide an effective means to
inform the public of the extent to which environmental justice concerns were considered
in the decision-making process, and where appropriate, whether the agency intends to
mitigate any disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects
within the constraints of NEPA and other existing laws. In addition to translating crucial
portions of the EIS where appropriate, agencies should provide translation, where
practicable and appropriate, of the ROD in non-technical, plain language for limited-
English speakers. Agencies should also consider translating documents into languages
other than English where appropriate and practical.

7. Mitigation

Mitigation measures include steps to avoid, mitigate, minimize, rectify, reduce, or
eliminate the impact associated with a proposed agency action.”” Throughout the process
of public participation, agencies should elicit the views of the affected populations on
measures to mitigate a disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental
effect on a low-income population, minority population, or Indian tribe and should
carefully consider community views in developing and implementing mitigation strategies.
Mitigation measures identified in an EIS or developed as part of a FONSI should reflect
the needs and preferences of affected low-income populations, minority populations, or
Indian tribes to the extent practicable.

D. Where no EIS or EA is prepared

There are certain circumstances in which the policies of NEPA apply, and a
disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental impact on low-income
populations, minority populations, or Indian tribes may exist, but where the specific
statutory requirement to prepare an EIS or EA does not apply. These circumstances may
arise because of an exemption from the requirement, a categorical exclusion of specific
activities by regulation, or a claim by an agency that another environmental statute
establishes the “functional equivalent” of an EIS or EA. For example, neither an EIS nor
an EA is prepared for certain hazardous waste facility permits.

In circumstances in which an EIS or EA will not be prepared and a
disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental impact on low-income

% See 40 C.F.R. § 1505.2(c).

? See 40 C.F.R. § 1508.20.
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populations, minority populations, or Indian tribes may exist, agencies should augment
their procedures as appropriate to ensure that the otherwise applicable process or
procedure for a federal action addresses environmental justice concerns. Agencies should
ensure that the goals for public participation outlined in this guidance are satisfied to the
fullest extent possible. Agencies also should fully develop and consider alternatives to the
proposed action whenever possible, as would be required by NEPA.




IV.

Regulatory Changes

Consistent with the obligation of all agencies to promote consideration of
environmental justice under NEPA and in all of their programs and activities, agencies that
promulgate or revise regulations, policies, and guidances under NEPA or under any other
statutory scheme should consult with CEQ and EPA to ensure that the principles and
approaches presented in this guidance are fully incorporated into any new or revised
regulations, policies, and guidances.




V.

Effect of this Guidance

Agencies should apply, and comply with, this guidance prospectively. If an agency
has made substantial investments in NEPA compliance, or public participation with respect
to a particular agency action, prior to issuance of this guidance, the agency should ensure
that application of this guidance does not result in additional delays or costs of compliance.

This guidance is intended to improve the internal management of the Executive Branch
with respect to environmental justice under NEPA. The guidance interprets NEPA as
implemented through the CEQ regulations in light of Executive Order 12898. It does not
create any rights, benefits, or trust obligations, either substantive or procedural,
enforceable by any person, or entity in any court against the United States, its agencies,
its officers, or any other person.




APPENDIX A

GUIDANCE
FOR FEDERAL AGENCIES ON KEY TERMS IN
EXECUTIVE ORDER 12898

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Executive Order 12898 on Environmental Justice, Federal agencies are to
make the achievement of environmental justice part of their mission by identifying and
addressing, as appropriate, disproportionately high and adverse human health or
environmental effects of their programs, policies, and activities on minority populations,
low-income populations, and Indian tribes and allowing all portions of the population a
meaningful opportunity to participate in the development of, compliance with, and
enforcement of Federal laws, regulations, and policies affecting human health or the
environment regardless of race, color, national origin, or income. To that end, set forth
below is guidance for Federal agencies on key terms contained in Executive Order 12898.

This guidance is intended only to improve the internal management of the Executive
Branch. It shall not be deemed to create any right, benefit, or trust obligation, either
substantive or procedural, enforceable by any person, or entity in any court against the
United States, its agencies, its officers, or any other person. Consequently, neither this
Guidance nor the deliberative processes or products resulting from the implementation of
this Guidance shall be treated as establishing standards or criteria that constitute any basis
for review of the actions of the Executive Branch. Compliance with this Guidance shall
not be justiciable in any proceeding for judicial review of Agency action.




TEXT OF EXECUTIVE ORDER 12898,

"FEDERAL ACTIONS TO ADDRESS ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IN
MINORITY POPULATIONS AND LOW-INCOME POPULATIONS,"
ANNOTATED
WITH PROPOSED GUIDANCE ON TERMS IN THE EXECUTIVE ORDERY

Section 1-1. IMPLEMENTATION.

1-101. Agency Responsibilities. To the greatest extent practicable and permitted by
law, and consistent with the principles set forth in the report on the National
Performance Review, each Federal agency shall make achieving environmental justice
part of its mission by identifying and addressing, as appropriate, disproportionately
high and adverse human health or environmental effects of its programs, policies, and
activities on minority populations and low-income populations in the United States and
its territories and possessions, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico, and the Commonwealth of the Marianas Islands.

Low-income population: Low-income populations in an affected area should be
identified with the annual statistical poverty thresholds from the Bureau of the
Census' Current Population Reports, Series P-60 on Income and Poverty. In
identifying low-income populations, agencies may consider as a community
either a group of individuals living in geographic proximity to one another, or
a set of individuals (such as migrant workers or Native Americans), where
either type of group experiences common conditions of environmental exposure
or effect.

Minority: Individual(s) who are members of the following population groups:
American Indian or Alaskan Native; Asian or Pacific Islander; Black, not of
Hispanic origin; or Hispanic.

Minority population: Minority populations should be identified where either:
(a) the minority population of the affected area exceeds 50 percent or (b) the
minority population percentage of the affected area is meaningfully greater
than the minority population percentage in the general population or other
appropriate unit of geographic analysis. In identifying minority communities,
agencies may consider as a community either a group of individuals living in

* Executive Order provisions are in standard font. Guidance is in bold font.
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geographic proximity to one another, or a geographically dispersed/transient
set of individuals (such as migrant workers or Native American ), where either
type of group experiences common conditions of environmental exposure or
effect. The selection of the appropriate unit of geographic analysis may be a
governing body's jurisdiction, a neighborhood, census tract, or other similar
unit that is to be chosen so as to not artificially dilute or inflate the affected
minority population. A minority population also exists if there is more than
one minority group present and the minority percentage, as calculated by
aggregating all minority persons, meets one of the above-stated thresholds.

Disproportionately high and adverse human health effects: When determining

whether human health effects are disproportionately high and adverse, agencies
are to consider the following three factors to the extent practicable:

(a) Whether the health effects, which may be measured in risks and rates,
are significant (as employed by NEPA), or above generally accepted norms.
Adverse health effects may include bodily impairment, infirmity, illness, or
death; and

(b) Whether the risk or rate of hazard exposure by a minority population,
low-income population, or Indian tribe to an environmental hazard is
significant (as employed by NEPA) and appreciably exceeds or is likely to
appreciably exceed the risk or rate to the general population or other
appropriate comparison group; and

(c) Whether health effects occur in a minority population, low-income
population, or Indian tribe affected by cumulative or multiple adverse
exposures from environmental hazards.

Disproportionately high and adverse environmental effects: When determining

whether environmental effects are disproportionately high and adverse,
agencies are to consider the following three factors to the extent practicable:

(a) Whether there is or will be an impact on the natural or physical
environment that significantly (as employed by NEPA) and adversely affects
a minority population, low-income population, or Indian tribe. Such
effects may include ecological, cultural, human health, economic, or social
impacts on minority communities, low-income communities, or Indian
tribes when those impacts are interrelated to impacts on the natural or
physical environment; and




(b) Whether environmental effects are significant (as employed by NEPA)
and are or may be having an adverse impact on minority populations, low-
income populations, or Indian tribes that appreciably exceeds or is likely to
appreciably exceed those on the general population or other appropriate
comparison group; and

(c) Whether the environmental effects occur or would occur in a minority
population, low-income population, or Indian tribe affected by cumulative
or multiple adverse exposures from environmental hazards.

1-102. Creation of an Interagency Working Group on Environmental Justice. (a)
Within 3 months of the date of this order, the Administrator of the Environmental
Protection Agency ("Administrator") or the Administrator's designee shall convene an
interagency Federal Working Group on Environmental Justice ("Working Group"). The
Working Group shall comprise the heads of the following executive agencies and
offices, or their designees: (a) Department of Defense; (b) Department of Health and
Human Services; (¢) Department of Housing and Urban Development; (d) Department
of Labor; (e) Department of Agriculture; (f) Department of Transportation; (g)
Department of Justice; (h) Department of the Interior; (I) Department of Commerce; (j)
Department of Energy; (k) Environmental Protection Agency; (1) Office of
Management and Budget; (m) Office of Science and Technology Policy; (n) Office of
the Deputy Assistant to the President for Environmental Policy; (o) Office of the
Assistant to the President for Domestic Policy; (p) National Economic Council; (q)
Council of Economic Advisers; and (r) such other Government officials as the
President may designate. The Working Group shall report to the President through the
Deputy Assistant to the President for Environmental Policy and the Assistant to the
President for Domestic Policy.

(b) The Working Group shall:

(1) provide guidance to Federal agencies on criteria for identifying
disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects on minority
populations and low-income populations.

(2) coordinate with, provide guidance to, and serve as a clearinghouse for, each
Federal agency as it develops an environmental justice strategy as required by section
1-103 of this order, in order to ensure that the administration, interpretation and
enforcement of programs, activities and policies are undertaken in a consistent manner;

(3) assist in coordinating research by, and stimulating cooperation among, the
Environmental Protection Agency, the Department of Health and Human Services, the
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Department of Housing and Urban Development, and other agencies conducting
research or other activities in accordance with section 3-3 of this order;

(4) assist in coordinating data collection, required by this order;
(5) examine existing data and studies on environmental justice;
(6) hold public meetings as required in section 5-502(d) of this order; and

(7) develop interagency model projects on environmental justice that evidence
cooperation among Federal agencies.

1-103. Development of Agency Strategies.

(a) Except as provided in section 6-605 of this order, each Federal agency shall
develop an agency-wide environmental justice strategy, as set forth in subsections (b)-
(e) of this section that identifies and addresses disproportionately high and adverse
human health or environmental effects of its programs, policies, and activities on
minority populations and low-income populations. The environmental justice strategy
shall list programs, policies, planning and public participation processes, enforcement,
and/or rulemakings related to human health or the environment that should be revised
to, at a minimum: (1) promote enforcement of all health and environmental statutes in
areas with minority populations and low-income populations; (2) ensure greater public
participation; (3) improve research and data collection relating to the health of and
environment of minority populations and low-income populations; and (4) identify
differential patterns of consumption of natural resources among minority populations
and low-income populations. In addition, the environmental justice strategy shall
include, where appropriate, a timetable for undertaking identified revisions and
consideration of economic and social implications of the revisions.

Differential patterns of consumption of natural resources: The term
"differential patterns of consumption of natural resources' relates to
subsistence and differential patterns of subsistence, and means differences in
rates and/or patterns of fish, water, vegetation and/or wildlife consumption
among minority populations, low-income populations, or Indian tribes, as
compared to the general population.

(b) Within 4 months of the date of this order, each Federal agency shall identify an
internal administrative process for developing its environmental justice strategy, and
shall inform this Working Group of the process.




(c) Within 6 months of the date of this order, each Federal agency shall provide the
Working Group with an outline of its proposed environmental justice strategy.

(d) Within 10 months of the date of this order, each Federal agency shall provide
the Working Group with its proposed environmental justice strategy.

(e) Within 12 months of the date of this order, each Federal agency shall finalize its
environmental justice strategy and provide a copy and written description of its strategy
to the Working Group. During the 12 month period from the date of this order, each
Federal agency, as part of its environmental justice strategy, shall identify several
specific projects that can be promptly undertaken to address particular concerns
identified during the development of the proposed environmental justice strategy, and a
schedule for implementing those projects.

(f) Within 24 months of the date of this order, each Federal agency shall report to
the Working Group on its progress in implementing its agency-wide environmental
justice strategy.

(g) Federal agencies shall provide additional periodic reports to the Working Group
as requested by the Working Group.

1-104. Reports to the President. Within 14 months of the date of this order, the
Working Group shall submit to the President, through the Office of the Deputy
Assistant to the President for Environmental Policy and the Office of the Assistant to
the President for Domestic Policy, a report that describes the implementation of this
order, and includes the final environmental justice strategies described in section 1-
103(e) of this order.

Sec. 2-2. FEDERAL AGENCY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS.

Each Federal agency shall conduct its programs, policies, and activities that
substantially affect human health or the environment, in a manner that ensures that such
programs, policies, and activities do not have the effect of excluding persons (including
populations) from participation in, denying persons (including populations) the benefits
of, or subjecting persons (including populations) to discrimination under, such
programs, policies, and activities, because of their race, color, or national origin.




Sec. 3-3. RESEARCH, DATA COLLECTION, AND ANALYSIS.
3-301. Human Health and Environmental Research and Analysis.

(a) Environmental human health research, whenever practicable and appropriate,
shall include diverse segments of the population in epidemiological and clinical studies,
including segments at high risk from environmental hazards, such as minority
populations, low-income populations and workers who may be exposed to substantial
environmental hazards.

Environmental hazard and substantial environmental hazard: For purposes of
research, data collection, and analysis under Section 3-3 of the Executive
Order, the term "environmental hazard" means a chemical, biological, physical
or radiological agent, situation or source that has the potential for deleterious
effects to the environment and/or human health. Among the factors that may
be important in defining a substantial environmental hazard are: the
likelihood, seriousness, and magnitude of the impact.

(b) Environmental human health analyses, whenever practical and appropriate, shall
identify multiple and cumulative exposures.

Environmental Exposure: For purposes of research, data collection, and
analysis under Section 3-3 of the Executive Order, the term "environmental
exposure" means contact with a chemical (e.g., asbestos, radon), biological
(e.g., Legionella), physical (e.g., noise), or radiological agent.

Multiple Environmental Exposure: For purposes of research, data collection,
and analysis under Section 3-3 of the Executive Order, the term "multiple
environmental exposure" means exposure to any combination of two or more
chemical, biological, physical or radiological agents (or two or more agents
from two or more of these categories) from single or multiple sources that have
the potential for deleterious effects to the environment and/or human health.

Cumulative Environmental Exposure: For purposes of research, data
collection, and analysis under Section 3-3 of the Executive Order, the term
"cumulative environmental exposure" means exposure to one or more chemical,
biological, physical, or radiological agents across environmental media (e.g.,
air, water, soil) from single or multiple sources, over time in one or more
locations, that have the potential for deleterious effects to the environment
and/or human health.




(c) Federal agencies shall provide minority populations and low-income populations
the opportunity to comment on the development and design of research strategies
undertaken pursuant to this order.

3-302. Human Health and Environmental Data Collection and Analysis. To the

extent permitted by existing law, including the Privacy Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. §
552a):

(a) each Federal agency, whenever practicable and appropriate, shall collect,
maintain, and analyze information assessing and comparing environmental and human
health risks borne by populations identified by race, national origin, or income. To the
extent practical and appropriate, Federal agencies shall use this information to
determine whether their programs, policies, and activities have disproportionately high
and adverse human health or environmental effects on minority populations and low-
income populations;

(b) In connection with the development and implementation of agency strategies in
section 1-103 of this order, each Federal agency, whenever practicable and appropriate,
shall collect, maintain and analyze information on the race, national origin, income
level, and other readily accessible and appropriate information for areas surrounding
facilities or sites expected to have a substantial environmental, human health, or
economic effect on the surrounding populations, when such facilities or sites become
the subject of a substantial Federal environmental administrative or judicial action.
Such information shall be made available to the public unless prohibited by law; and

Federal environmental administrative or judicial action includes any
administrative enforcement action, civil enforcement action, or criminal
enforcement action initiated by, or permitting or licensing determination
undertaken by, a Federal agency to enforce or execute a Federal law intended,
in whole or in part, to protect human health or the environment.

(c) Each Federal agency, whenever practicable and appropriate, shall collect,
maintain, and analyze information on the race, national origin, income level, and other
readily accessible and appropriate information for areas surrounding Federal facilities
that are: (1) subject to the reporting requirements under the Emergency Planning and
Community Right-to-Know Act, 42 U.S.C. section 11001-11050 as mandated in
Executive Order No. 12856; and (2) expected to have a substantial environmental,
human health, or economic effect on surrounding populations. Such information shall
be made available to the public, unless prohibited by law.




(d) In carrying out the responsibilities in this section, each Federal agency,
whenever practicable and appropriate, shall share information and eliminate
unnecessary duplication of efforts through the use of existing data systems and
cooperative agreements among Federal agencies and with State, local, and tribal
governments.

Sec. 4-4. SUBSISTENCE CONSUMPTION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE.

4-401. Consumption Patterns. In order to assist in identifying the need for
ensuring protection of populations with differential patterns of subsistence consumption
of fish and wildlife, Federal agencies, whenever practicable and appropriate, shall
collect, maintain, and analyze information on the consumption patterns of populations
who principally rely on fish and/or wildlife for subsistence. Federal agencies shall
communicate to the public the risks of those consumption patterns.

Subsistence consumption of fish and wildlife: Dependence by a minority

population, low-income population, Indian tribe or subgroup of such
populations on indigenous fish, vegetation and/or wildlife, as the principal
portion of their diet.

Differential patterns of subsistence consumption: Differences in rates and/or
patterns of subsistence consumption by minority populations, low-income

populations, and Indian tribes as compared to rates and patterns of
consumption of the general population.

4-402. Guidance. Federal agencies, whenever practicable and appropriate, shall
work in a coordinated manner to publish guidance reflecting the latest scientific
information available concerning methods for evaluating the human health risks
associated with the consumption of pollutant-bearing fish or wildlife. Agencies shall
consider such guidance in developing their policies and rules.

Sec. 5-5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION.

(a) The public may submit recommendations to Federal agencies relating to the
incorporation of environmental justice principles into Federal agency programs or
policies. Each Federal agency shall convey such recommendations to the Working
Group.

(b) Each Federal agency may, whenever practicable and appropriate, translate

crucial public documents, notices, and hearings relating to human health or the
environment for limited English speaking populations.
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(c) Each Federal agency shall work to ensure that public documents, notices, and
hearings relating to human health or the environment are concise, understandable, and
readily accessible to the public.

(d) The Working Group shall hold public meetings, as appropriate, for the purpose
of fact-finding, receiving public comments, and conducting inquiries concerning
environmental justice. The Working Group shall prepare for public review a summary
of the comments and recommendations discussed at the public meetings.

Sec. 6-6. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

6-601. Responsibility for Agency Implementation. The head of each Federal
agency shall be responsible for ensuring compliance with this order. Each Federal
agency shall conduct internal reviews and take such other steps as may be necessary to
monitor compliance with this order.

6-602. Executive Order No. 12250. This Executive order is intended to
supplement but not supersede Executive Order No. 12250, which requires consistent
and effective implementation of various laws prohibiting discriminatory practices in
programs receiving Federal financial assistance. Nothing herein shall limit the effect
or mandate of Executive Order No. 12250.

6-603. Executive Order No. 12875. This Executive order is not intended to limit
the effect or mandate of Executive Order No. 12875.

6-604. Scope. For purposes of this order, Federal agency means any agency on
the Working Group, and such other agencies as may be designated by the President,
that conducts any Federal program or activity that substantially affects human health or
the environment. Independent agencies are requested to comply with the provisions of
this order.

6-605. Petitions for Exemptions. The head of a Federal agency may petition the
President for an exemption from the requirements of this order on the grounds that all
or some of the petitioning agency's programs or activities should not be subject to the
requirements of this order.

6-606. Native American Programs. Each Federal agency responsibility set forth
under this order shall apply equally to Native American programs. In addition, the
Department of the Interior, in coordination with the Working Group, and, after
consultation with tribal leaders, shall coordinate steps to be taken pursuant to this order
that address Federally-recognized Indian Tribes.
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Native American programs: Native American programs include those Federal
programs designed to serve Indian Tribes or individual Indians, recognizing
that such programs are to be guided, as appropriate, by the government-to-
government relationship, the Federal trust responsibility, and the role of tribes
as governments within the Federal system.

6-607. Costs. Unless otherwise provided by law, Federal agencies shall assume
the financial costs of complying with this order.

6-608. General. Federal agencies shall implement this order consistent with, and
to the extent permitted by, existing law.

6-609. Judicial Review. This order is intended only to improve the internal
management of the executive branch and is not intended to, nor does it create any
right, benefit, or trust responsibility, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or
equity by a party against the United States, its agencies, its officers, or any person.
This order shall not be construed to create any right to judicial review involving the
compliance or noncompliance of the United States, its agencies, its officers, or any
other person with this order.
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AIRPORT LAND USE PLAN
SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
1983 FAA--ACCEPTED NOISE EXPOSURE MAP (NEM)

AIRCRAFT NOISE CONTOUR Measured in CNEL-
(Community Noise Equivalent Level)

NOTE: Contour lines were developed using a computer

based model. Original source of this Noise Contour Map:
1980 Joint Land Use Study Final Technical Report

projected CNEL contours, (1980 baseline! figure 11D-4.

The 1983 NEM was part of the San Francisco International
Airport 1983 FAA-approved FAR part 150 Noise Compatability
Program. ' , |
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_ 3,651 or more flights per year
(Average of 10 or more flights per day)
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(Average of 5-10 flights per day)
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_ 365 or less flights per year
(Average of 1 or less flights per day)
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Note: Data includes only flights to and from
San Francisco International Airport at or below
10,000 feet above mean sea level.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

55 LAGUNA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 37.7711000 - 37° 46’ 15.96”
Longitude (West): 122.4252000 - 122° 25’ 30.72”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 550623.8

UTM Y (Meters): 4180369.0

Elevation: 100 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 37122-G4 SAN FRANCISCO NORTH, CA
Most Recent Revision: 1999

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2009, 2010
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID

UC BERKELEY - UC EXTENTION HAZNET N/A
55 LAGUNA ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

DARKROOM U C BERKELEY EXTENSION RCRA-SQG CAD983655853
55 LAGUNA ST FINDS
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _.___. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL.________________ National Priority List Deletions

CERCLIS. . ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-CESQG._____________. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL._________ Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list
ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE. ____________.____. State Response Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
SLIC . Statewide SLIC Cases

TC3241326.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. ____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

WMUDS/SWAT. _____________. Waste Management Unit Database

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL.______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS2 _____ .. CERCLA Lien Information

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
LIENS . Environmental Liens Listing

DEED.___ .. Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. . ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. . Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. ____ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES. . ... Mines Master Index File

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS ... .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

NPDES .. NPDES Permits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

Cortese______________________ "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

WIP. . Well Investigation Program Case List

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

EML ... Emissions Inventory Data

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE.___ Financial Assurance Information Listing

HWP. . EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

HWT. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

PROC ___ . Certified Processors Database

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing

COALASHDOE._.__________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants_____ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list
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RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2011 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-LQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

UNITED STATES MINT 155 HERMAN STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) N62 72

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2011 has revealed that there are 5
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SMITH CORONA 1965 MARKET ST SSWO0-1/8(0.117 mi.) K45 41
PHOTO WORKS 2077A MARKET STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) P72 88
RITZ CAMERA CENTERS INC DBAWO 2016 MARKET ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)  W113 124
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
TANGS DRY CLEANERS 1817 MARKET STREET ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) E28 26
PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY 69 DUBOCE AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AB141 153

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2011 has revealed that there are
14 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PARKVIEW TERRACES 871 TURK STREET N 1/2 -1 (0.729 mi.) 335 536
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

1345 TURK STREET 1345 TURK STREET NNW 1/2 -1 (0.737 mi.) 336 537

Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

376 CASTRO STREET 376 CASTRO STREET SW 1/2 - 1 (0.781 mi.) 337 538
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BMW OF SAN FRANCISCO 1675 HOWARD STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) BP291 415
Status: Refer: Other Agency

NAVAL DISPENSARY 50 FELL STREET NE 1/2 - 1 (0.529 mi.) 328 523
Status: No Further Action

PACIFIC HEATING & SHEET METAL 3420 18TH ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.702 mi.) 331 533
Status: No Further Action

1298 HOWARD STREET 1298 HOWARD STREET ENE 1/2 -1 (0.714 mi.) 332 534
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

FOLSOM/DOVE APARTMENTS 1346 FOLSOM STREET AND ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.726 mi.) 334 535
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

COSTCO WHOLESALE #144, SAN FRA 450 10TH STREET E 1/2 -1 (0.783 mi.) 338 539
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

TRINITY PROPERTY 1169 MARKET NE 1/2 - 1 (0.832 mi.) 339 542
Status: Refer: Other Agency

1146-1160 MISSION STREET 1160 MISSION STREET NE 1/2 - 1 (0.876 mi.) 340 549
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

SEVENTH AND NATOMA SITE CORNER OF SEVENTH AND NENE 1/2 - 1 (0.919 mi.) 341 550
Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance

898 SOUTH VAN NESS AVENUE 898 SOUTH VAN NESS AVEN SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.963 mi.) 342 557
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

WESTBROOK PLAZA 227-255 7TH STREET ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.997 mi.) 343 558

Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWEF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2011 has revealed that there is 1
SWF/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CALTRANS DISTRICT 4 150 OAK ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) AY237 280
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/10/2011 has revealed that there are 96
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 55 HERMANN ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) D16 18
Status: Completed - Case Closed

APARTMENT PROPERTY 34 BUCHANAN ST SWO0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) 141 35
Status: Completed - Case Closed

UNOCAL STATION #1002 1998 MARKET STREET SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) 150 53
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENCE 150 HAIGHT STREET N O -1/8 (0.121 mi.) M54 61
Status: Completed - Case Closed

HOWARD SHWIFF 300 BUCHANAN ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  R76 91
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTIAL 300 BUCHANAN ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) R77 93

RESIDENTIAL 11 DOLORES ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) V101 112

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT 11 DOLORES ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) V102 113
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING PRO 364 HAIGHT WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) Z119 132

PUBLIC HOUSING PROJECT 364 HAIGHT STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) Z120 133
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CHEVRON STATION (FORMER) 2020 MARKET STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) w123 138
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SF HOUSING PROJECT 425 PAGE STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.)  AE146 162
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENCE 400 PAGE STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) ~ AE159 175
Status: Completed - Case Closed

DAPHNE FUNERALS 1 CHURCH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) Al172 185
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT 488 HAIGHT ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) AS218 244
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTIAL 488 HAIGHT ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) AS219 246

APARTMENT PROPERTY 570 PAGE ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) 221 247
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTIAL 359 FILLMORE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.) 225 254
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTIAL APT.S 566 FELL STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) AU227 259
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTIAL APT. 600 PAGE STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) AW232 269
Status: Completed - Case Closed

GONZALES PROPERTY 445 WEBSTER STREET NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.)  AZ240 289
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COMMERCIAL 445 FILLMORE STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) BA245 302
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Equal/Higher Elevation

AMERICAN AUTO REPAIR & PAINTIN
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTIAL
Status: Completed - Case Closed

HAYES VALLEY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COMMERCIAL
Status: Completed - Case Closed

APARTMENTS
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTIAL APT
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COMMERCIAL
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING AUT
Status: Completed - Case Closed

DONALD WASSERMAN
Status: Completed - Case Closed

JEWS FOR JESUS FORMER
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTAL APT.
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SFFD STATION #6
Status: Completed - Case Closed

76 SERVICE STATION
Status: Completed - Case Closed

MOBIL STATION 04-EJF (FORMER)
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
Status: Open - Site Assessment

Lower Elevation

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

U-HAUL FACILITY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COTTRELL’S MOVING & STORAGE
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS
Status: Completed - Case Closed

APARTMENT PROPERTY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Address

445 FILLMORE STREET
677 OAK STREET
680-698 FELL STREET
660 OAK STREET

701 FELL

700 FELL STREET

554 FILLMORE STREET
739 HAYES

2035 15TH ST

645 HAIGHT

125 SANCHEZ STREET
135 SANCHEZ STREET
2175 MARKET STREET
2175 MARKET STREET
14 HENRY STREET

2198 MARKET ST

Address

16-50 LAGUNA ST

100 VALENCIA STREET
150 VALENCIA

69 DUBOCE

466 14TH ST

72 GOUGH

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) BA247 305
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi)  BD252 323
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) ~ BE254 326
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.)  BD256 330
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.)  AZ258 338
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.)  BE260 341
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) 275 377
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 276 379
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) 286 404
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 287 405
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi)  BO288 408
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.)  BO292 424
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.)  BT304 451
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.)  BT305 456
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) 308 464
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) 316 481
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A3 11
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 065 80
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) Q83 100
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AB142 156
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)  AJ179 196
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AH188 204
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Lower Elevation

WEST COAST PROPERTY MGMT.
Status: Completed - Case Closed

APARTMENT PROPERTY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

34 WOODWARD
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SHAIN APARTMENT BUILDING
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PACIFIC BELL
Status: Completed - Case Closed

DUDLEY PERKINS CO
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SPEYER & SCHWARTZ
Status: Completed - Case Closed

JACOBSEN PROPERTY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CONSTRUCTION CENTER
Status: Completed - Case Closed

ALL CAR COLLISION CENTER
Status: Completed - Case Closed

GEORGE & JIM'S GARAGE
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SCHWARZ SAUSAGE CO.
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CALTRANS DISTRICT 4
Status: Completed - Case Closed

ARCO STATION #444
Status: Completed - Case Closed

ARCO #444
ARCO STATION #0444
Status: Completed - Case Closed

BAKER BROS AUTO BODY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

VACANT LOT
Status: Completed - Case Closed

MIXED COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL

Status: Completed - Case Closed

UNOCAL STATION #5455
Status: Completed - Case Closed

FORMER STATION/PARKING LOT
Status: Completed - Case Closed

BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CHEVRON STATION #9-8427
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SCHWARTZ PARTNERSHIP
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Address

1670-1680 MARKET STREET

1 WOODWARD STREET

34 WOODWARD

2059 MARKET STREET

1 MCCOPPIN STREET

66 PAGE STREET

1663 MISSION ST

500 LAGUNA STREET

1717 MISSION

1774 MISSION STREET

1767 15TH ST

1775-1789 MISSION ST.

150 OAK ST

1798 MISSION STREET

1798 MISSION ST
1798 MISSION STREET

1721 15TH STREET

333 FELL

1594 MARKET STREET

1600 MISSION STREET

300 GOUGH STREET

1601 MISSION STREET

102 FRANKLIN STREET

280 14TH

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.)  AO206 217
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) ~ AK211 224
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) AM213 226
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.)  AQ214 229
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) 216 232
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.284 mi.) ~ AR217 240
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) 222 249
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) AT223 251
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315 mi.) 226 256
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) AV229 263
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) AX235 273
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.)  AV236 276
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) AY237 280
SE 1/4-1/2(0.343mi.)  AV241 291
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.343mi.)  AV242 293
SE 1/4-1/2(0.343 mi.)  AV243 297
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) BB248 309
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) BC250 318
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) 251 321
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) BF257 332
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) BG262 345
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.363 mi.) BF265 351
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) BH268 355
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.)  BI269 358

TC3241326.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lower Elevation

APOLLO HOTEL
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

Status: Completed - Case Closed

SEE’S CAR CARE
Status: Completed - Case Closed

APARTMENT
Status: Completed - Case Closed

APARTMENT BUILDING
Status: Completed - Case Closed

INTERNATIONAL

SAN FRANCISCO CONSERVATORY OF

Status: Completed - Case Closed

SAN FRANCISCO HONDA
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COMMERCIAL
Status: Completed - Case Closed

FORMER FOREMOST DAIRY SITE
Status: Completed - Case Closed

ALIOTO GARAGE
Status: Completed - Case Closed

231 FRANKLIN STREET
Status: Completed - Case Closed

OPERATING ENGINEERS, UNION #3
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SHELL STATION
Status: Open - Site Assessment

SHELL SEVICE STATION #2908
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

MISSION LANGUAGE VOCATIONAL SC

Status: Completed - Case Closed

ST. AATHONY’'S FOUNDATION
Status: Completed - Case Closed

VILO PROPERTIES INC
Status: Completed - Case Closed

WHITEHOUSE CLEANERS
Status: Completed - Case Closed

AUTO REPAIR FACILITY
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RESIDENCE
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SFUSD-DISTRICT ADMIN OFFICES
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SF UNIFIED SCHOOL

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
418-422 VALENCIA STREET  SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.))  BJ271 361
270 14TH ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.)  BI272 364
345 GOUGH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) 273 369
150 FRANKLIN NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) 274 374
508 OCTAVIS ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) BK277 382
50 OAK STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.400 mi.) ~ BL279 385
50 OAK ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.400 mi.) ~ BL280 386
10 SO. VAN NESS AVENUE  NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) ~ BM281 389
205 FRANKLIN STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) BN285 401
1657-1675 HOWARD STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) BP294 428
300 SO. VAN NESS AVENUE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi.)  BQ295 431

231 FRANKLIN STREET

474-480 VALENCIA STREET

400 GUERRERO STREET

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.)

BN297 434

BR298 435

BS302 444

400 GUERRERO STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BS303 449
1581 15TH STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) 307 462
3116 16TH ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) 309 465
1597-1599 HOWARD STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.458 mi.) 310 468
1517 MISSION STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) BU311 470

174 14TH ST.

353 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE

393-399 GROVE STREET

135 VAN NESS AVE

135 VAN NESS AVE

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.)

BW314 474

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 317 487
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) BV318 490
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) BX319 493
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) BX320 496
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Lower Elevation

DRY CLEANING FORMER
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COMMERCIAL
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COCA-COLA USA (FORMER)
Status: Completed - Case Closed

BANK OF AMERICA
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Address

155 14TH
527 GOUGH STREET
1500-1560 MISSION STREE

1455 MARKET ST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) BW322 498
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) BY324 501
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) BU325 506
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.)  BZ326 509

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/19/2011 has revealed that there are 44 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

RESIDENCE
RESIDENCE
MARKET UNION 76
TOSCO #30370

150 HAIGHT ST

U.S. MINT
RESIDENCE
RESIDENCE

SF HOUSING

380 PAGE ST

400 PAGE ST
DAPHNE FUNERALS
COMMERCIAL COMPLEX
RESIDENCE

Lower Elevation

COMMERCIAL

2 GUERRERO STREET
RESIDENCE

170 DUBOCE AVENUE
41 OCTAVIA ST
RESIDENCE
RESIDENCE
COMMERCIAL
U-HAUL

COTTRELL’S
FRANCIS OF ASSISI
FORMER SERVICE
PRIVATE RESIDENCE
RESIDENCE
RESIDENCE

Address

55 HERMANN ST
34 BUCHANAN ST
1998 MARKET ST
1998 MARKET ST
150 HAIGHT ST
155 HERMANN ST
300 BUCHANAN ST
11 DOLORES ST
364 HAIGHT ST
380 PAGE ST

400 PAGE ST

1 CHURCH ST
401 DUBOCE AV
400 DUBOCE AV

Address

16 LAGUNA ST

2 GUERRERO ST
25 GUERRERO ST
170 DUBOCE AV
41 OCTAVIA ST
156 DUBOCE AV
165 DUBOCE AV
115 HAIGHT ST
100 VALENCIA ST
150 VALENCIA ST
145 GUERRERO ST
198 VALENCIA ST
48 HAIGHT ST
260 PAGE ST

250 PAGE ST

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi) D17 20
SW O - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) 142 36
SSWO0-1/8 (0.117 mi) 149 48
SSWO0-1/8(0.117 mi) 151 59
N O - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) M55 64
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) N63 78
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) ~ R78 94
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) V100 110
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) Zz121 135
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) 125 141
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) ~ AE158 173
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) AI171 183
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) AP204 214
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) AP208 220
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A4 12
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) B10 16
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) F35 30
SE0-1/8 (0.113 mi.) J43 38
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) 44 39
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) J56 66
SE 0 -1/8 (0.124 mi.) J58 67
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) 61 70
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 066 83
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) Q81 96
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) 88 104
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.)) U107 119
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) 112 123
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) X114 127
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) X116 129
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CITY OF PARIS 75 DUBOCE AV ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.)  AB133 145
RESIDENCE 35 BROSNAN ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) 138 151
350 LAGUNA ST 350 LAGUNA ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) 148 166
RESIDENCE 550 14TH ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) 151 168
APPARTMENT 75 DOLORES ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) 157 172
LEVI STRAUSS & 250 VALENCIA ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)  AD161 178
RESIDENCE 75 GOUGH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)  AH173 190
RESIDENCE 470 14TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)  AJ175 192
RESIDENCE 466 14TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi)  AJ178 194
RESIDENCE 150 PAGE ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) 180 197
RESIDENCE 456 14TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)  AJ186 202
72 GOUGH ST 72 GOUGH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) ~ AH189 206
270 - 284 VALENCIA 270 VALENCIA ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AL194 210
1670-80 MARKET ST 1670 MARKET ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) ~ AO205 216
RESIDENCE 1 WOODWARD ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)  AK210 222

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2009 has revealed that there is 1 AST
site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

Not reported 198 VALENCIA ST 94103 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) U106 119

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2011 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BMW OF SAN FRANCISCO 1675 HOWARD STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) BP291 415

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properites addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients
and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/27/2011 has revealed that there

TC3241326.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12
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is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FRIENDSHIP HOUSE 50 - 68, 80 JULIAN AVEN SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) 266 353
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.
A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/08/2011 has revealed that there is 1
SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CHEVRON 2020 MARKET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)  W122 136
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.
A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
8 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNOCAL STATION #1002 1998 MARKET STREET SSWO0-1/8(0.117 mi.) 150 53
*SF HOUSING AUTHORITY 364 HAIGHT ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) Z118 131
*SF HOUSING AUTHORITY 425 PAGE ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.)  AE147 165
DAPHNE FUNERALS 1 CHURCH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) AI170 183
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
U HAUL 100 VALENCIA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 064 79
COTTRELL’S MOVING&STORAGE INC. 150 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) Q82 99
BARTLETT J. KEENAN 198 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) U103 115
CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS 75 DUBOCE AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) AB134 146
HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.
A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 7
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNION OIL SS#1002 1998 MARKET ST SSWO0-1/8(0.117 mi.) 148 44
HAYES VALLEY APARTMENTS 425 PAGE ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) ~ AE145 161
DAPHNE FUNERALS 1 CHURCH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) Al172 185
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DOWNTOWN U-HAUL CENTER 100 VALENCIA STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 067 86
COTTRELL’S MOVING & STORAGE EX 150 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) Q84 103
BARTLETT J KEENAN 198 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) U104 117
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BART'S ARCO 198 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) U105 118

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
8 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
UNION OIL SS#1002 1998 MARKET ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) 148 44
*SF HOUSING AUTHORITY 364 HAIGHT ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) Z118 131
*SF HOUSING AUTHORITY 425 PAGE ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) AE147 165
DAPHNE FUNERALS 1 CHURCH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) Al172 185
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
U HAUL 100 VALENCIA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 064 79
COTTRELL’S MOVING&STORAGE INC. 150 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) Q82 99
BARTLETT J. KEENAN 198 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) U103 115
CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS 75 DUBOCE AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) AB134 146

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2011 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-NonGen site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

OCTAVIA BLVD IMPROVEMENT PROJE ~ OCTAVIA AND MARKET ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) G40 33
HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 63 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNION OIL SS#1002 1998 MARKET ST SSWO0-1/8(0.117 mi.) 148 44
SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING PRO 364 HAIGHT WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) Z119 132
CHEVRON 2020 MARKET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) ~ W122 136
SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING PRO 425 PAGE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.)  AE150 167
RESIDENCE 400 PAGE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) ~ AE160 178
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Equal/Higher Elevation

DAPHNE FUNERALS
RESIDENTIAL ASBESTO ABATEMENT
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT
GONZALES PROPERTY

FAST SERVICE AUTO REPAIR
RESIDENCE

APARTMENTS

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT
SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING AUT
JEWS FOR JESUS FORMER
RESIDENCE

SFFD STATION #6

MOBIL

Lower Elevation

RESIDENCE

U HAUL

COTTRELL’S MOVING & STORAGE EX
CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT
BUILDING 4493.3 & 4493.5

34 WOODWARD

SHAIN APPARTMENT BLDG
PACIFIC BELL

DUDLEY PERKINS COMPANY
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS
CONSTRUCTION CENTER
YOSHIDA PROPERTY
SCHWARZ & MONCURE PROPERT
GEORGE & JIM'S GARAGE
CALTRANS

ARCO

BAKER BROS AUTO BODY
VACANT LOT

APARTMENT

UNOCAL

VACANT LOT

BRIDGESTONE FIRESTONE FOR
CHEVRON

SCHWARTZ PARTNERSHIP
APOLLO HOTEL

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
SEE’S CAR CARE

APARTMENT

APARTMENTS

SAN FRANCISCO HONDA
FOREMOST HOWARD ST BRANCH
ALIOTO GARAGE

OPERATING ENGINEERS

SHELL

SHELL

SFPD VILO PROPERTIES INC
RESIDENCE

WHITE HOUSE CLEANERS

Address

1 CHURCH ST
12450 BROMONT AVE
600 PAGE

445 WEBSTER
445 FILLMORE
677 OAK

701 FELL

700 FELL

739 HAYES
645 HAIGHT
125 SANCHEZ
135 SANCHEZ
2175 MARKET

Address

150 HAIGHT

100 VALENCIA
150 VALENCIA ST
69 DUBOCE

568 14TH

72 GOUGH

280 VALENCIA

34 WOODWARD
2059 MARKET

1 MCCOPPIN STREET
66 PAGE

500 LAGUNA

1717 MISSION
1774 MISSION
1775 89 MISSION
1767 15TH ST

150 OAK

1798 MISSION
1721 15TH ST

333 FELL

41 ARGUELLO BLVD
1600 MISSION
300 GOUGH

1601 MISSION
102 FRANKLIN
280 14TH

418 22 VALENCIA
270 14TH ST

345 GOUGH

150 FRANKLIN
508 OCTAVIA

10 VAN NESS
1675 HOWARD ST
300 VAN NESS
474 80 VALENCIA
400 GUERRERO
400 VAN NESS
1517 MISSION
393 9 GROVE

174 14TH ST

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) Al172 185
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) AU228 261
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) AW233 272
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.)  AZ239 288
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) BA246 303
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) ~ BD253 325
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.)  AZ258 338
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.)  BE261 344
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 276 379
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 287 405
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.)  BO289 411
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.)  B0O293 427
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.)  BT306 459
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NNE O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) M59 69
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 064 79
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) Q84 103
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AB142 156
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) 165 181
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AH188 204
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) AL207 220
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) AM213 226
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.)  AQ215 231
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) 216 232
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) ~ AR220 247
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.311 mi.) AT224 253
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315 mi.) 226 256
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) AV230 267
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.)  Av231 269
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) AX234 272
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) AY238 286
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.343 mi.)  AV244 300
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) BB249 314
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) BC250 318
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) BC255 328
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.)  BF259 341
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) BG263 347
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.363 mi.) BF264 349
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) BH267 355
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.)  BI269 358
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.)  BJ270 361
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.)  BI272 364
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) 273 369
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) 274 374
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) BK278 384
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi) ~ BM282 393
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) BP290 411
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi.)  BQ296 433
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) BR299 438
S 1/4-1/2 (0.441 mi.) BS300 438
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BS301 439
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.)  BU312 473
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.)  BV313 473
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) BW315 475
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SFUSD-DISTRICT ADMIN OFFICES 135 VAN NESS AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) ~ BX319 493
COCA COLA FORMER 1500 1560 MISSION ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.)  BU321 497
DRY CLEANING FORMER 155 14TH ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) BW322 498
COMMERICIAL 527 GOUGH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.)  BY323 500
BANK OF AMERICA MICROGRAPHIC 1455 MARKET ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) ~ BZz327 512

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there are
7 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PUBLIC HOUSING PROJECT 364 HAIGHT STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) Z120 133
ARCO SERVICE STATION #566 1175 FELL WNW 1/2 -1 (0.686 mi.) 330 530
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ARCO STATION #444 1798 MISSION STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) AV241 291
SAN FRANCISCO HONDA 10 S VANNESS AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) BM283 394
SAN FRANSISCO HONDA 10 SOUTH VAN NESS NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) BM284 401
UNKNOWN 145 CAPP STREET SE 1/2 - 1 (0.588 mi.) 329 524
Not reported 307 SHOTWELL STREET SE 1/2 -1 (0.719 mi.) 333 535

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,

service station, etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Auto Stations list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 55
EDR Historical Auto Stations sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LARRY S SHELL SERVICE 1959 MARKET SSWO0-1/8(0.083mi.)  H33 29
LARRY S SHELL SERVICE 1959 MARKET ST SSW0-1/8 (0.088 mi.)  H37 32
MARKET STREET UNION SERVICE ST 1998 MARKET ST SSWO0-1/8 (0.117 mi) 147 43
WALLACE S UNION SERVICE 1998 MARKET SSWO0-1/8(0.117 mi) 152 61
STANDARD STATIONS INC 2000 MARKET ST SSWO0-1/8(0.119 mi) 153 61
CONTINENTAL MOTORS 1975 MARKET ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) K60 70
PHILLIPS SIXTY SIX SERVICE STA 1999 MARKET ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) P90 106
ST CLAIR FLYING A 1999 MARKET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) P92 107
OATFIELD S BARNEY GARAGE 25 DOLORES ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) V115 129
HANSONB T 405 DUBOCE AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) AP212 225
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
VERN S SPEEDOMETER REPAIR SERV 1870 MARKET E 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) c6 14
THOMAS BROTHERS AUTO REPAIR 1870 MARKET ST E 0-1/8 (0.034 mi.) c9 15
WISEMAN GEO B 1841 MARKET E 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) c18 22
CALS AUTO 1841 MARKET ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) E20 23
MALLOY JE 1838 MARKET ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) E21 24
MALLOY JE 1838 MARKET ENE O - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) E22 24
CAL S AUTO REPAIR 30 PEARL ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) 29 28
D O NORWALK SERVICE 50 GUERRERO ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) F31 29
FISCHER THEO 1814 MARKET ENE O - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) G32 29
FISCHER THEO 1814 MARKET ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G34 30
MALLOY JE 1810 MARKET ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) G36 32
MALLOY JE 1810 MARKET ENE O - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) G38 32
ROWLES F M 1750 MARKET ENE O - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) L57 67
HINES P F 125 VALENCIA E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 073 90
HINES P F 125 VALENCIA ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) 074 90
SLATER & GIUSTO 161 VALENCIA E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) Q75 91
SLATER & GIUSTO 161 VALENCIA ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) Q79 96
ESTRADE JOS 150 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) Q80 96
ESTRADE JOS 150 VALENCIA ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) Q85 104
SWANSON A 160 VALENCIA ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) Q87 104
WHITSETT JOS 177 VALENCIA ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) Q91 107
WHITSETT JOS 177 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Q93 108
PELSINGER S SUPER SERVICE 27 VALENCIA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.)  T95 109
O BRIEN S SERVICE STATION 25 VALENCIA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.)  T96 109
TOICHM M 25 VALENCIA ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)  T97 109
BART S ARCO 198 VALENCIA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) U108 121
BART S RIDHFIELD 198 VALENCIA ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)) U109 121
SERVICE AUTO REPAIRING 222 VALENCIA SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) Y126 143
SERVICE AUTO REPAIRING 222 VALENCIA ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) Y127 143
U-FIXIT GARAGE 1380 STEVENSON ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)  AA128 143
U-FIXIT GARAGE 1380 STEVENSON ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) ~ AA132 144
OSCHE WM 235 VALENCIA SE 1/8-1/4 (0.203 mi.) Y136 150
GOLDEN DAVE MOTORCYCLES INC 235 VALENCIA ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) Y139 152
BANKS W G 62 DUBOCE AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.)  AB149 167
ROBINSON W W 56 DUBOCE AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.)  AB152 169
TRANSMISSION REBUILD 51 DUBOCE AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)  AB164 181
B & A AUTO PARTS 49 DUBOCE AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)  AB166 181
GUNDER S AUTO RECONSTRUCTION 47 DUBOCE AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)  AK177 194
SAILORS AUTO REPAIR 45 DUBOCE AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) ~ AK181 199
SAILOR S AUTO REPAIR 45 DUBOCE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.)  AK185 202
JONES HAP DISTRIBUTING CO 2 CLINTON PK ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AM191 208
GARCIA JOS 270 VALENCIA ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AL193 209
GARCIA JOS 270 VALENCIA SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AL197 212
MAMLOCK LEOPOLD 1671 MARKET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) ~ AO203 214
OWL RADIATOR SERVICE 280 VALENCIA SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) ~ AL209 222

EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 62 EDR
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Historical Cleaners sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
SELF SERVICE LAUNDRY

THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
SNOW BRIGHT LAUNDRY
PAYLESS CLEANERS

PAYLESS CLEANERS

BANKS CLEANERS

BANKS CLEANERS

UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY
UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY
SILVER LOUIS

KAY S A-1 CLEANERS

KAY S A-1 CLEANERS

Lower Elevation

COIN-OP LAUNDRY

UPTOWN TAILOR & CLEANERS
UPTOWN TAILOR & CLEANERS
GOTTLICH EDW

DEERING R H

GOTTLICH EDW

MIZUIRI MERCANTILE

LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING

LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING
KAUFER STADLER CO

WILSON CLEANERS & LAUNDRY SERV
KING LEE

WILSON CLEANERS & LAUNDRY SERV
STONEFC

CANFIELD BURTON

JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CL
JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CL
DIAMOND HYMAN

DIAMOND HYMAN

YOUNG S LAUNDRY

KAY LEE LAUNDRY

KAY LEE LAUNDRY

SUNNY RUG SERVICE

SUNSET RUG SERVICE

LEE KAY

LEE KAY

ANDREWS S A

HOWARD S CARPET CLEANING CO
GIN LING CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
MILLS METER SERVICE

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS

GREEK ORTHODOX CATHEDRAL OF TH
B & B LAUNDERETTE

DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO
TEMPLE CLEANERS

DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO
LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANING EQUIPME
FIVE HOUR CLEANERS

FIVE HOUR CLEANERS

Address

2075 MARKET ST
693 14TH

2075 MARKET
693 14TH ST
265 LAGUNA ST
265 LAGUNA
400 HAIGHT
400 HAIGHT ST
413 HAIGHT
413 HAIGHT ST
422 HAIGHT
430 HAIGHT
430 HAIGHT ST

Address

1906 MARKET ST
1912 MARKET ST
1912 MARKET
1865 MARKET
1859 MARKET
1865 MARKET ST
1850 MARKET ST
1847 MARKET
1847 MARKET ST
1834 MARKET ST
5 PEARL

11 PEARL

5 PEARL ST

1819 MARKET ST
47 WALLER

1795 MARKET
1795 MARKET ST
171 VALENCIA
171 VALENCIA ST
193 VALENCIA
203 VALENCIA
203 VALENCIA ST
214 VALENCIA ST
1349 STEVENSON
227 VALENCIA
227 VALENCIA ST
226 VALENCIA ST
228 VALENCIA
203 OCTAVIA ST
203 OCTAVIA

69 DUBOCE AVE
245 VALENCIA ST
498 14TH ST

67 GOUGH ST

487 14TH ST

67 GOUGH

49 DUBOCE AV
1686 MARKET ST
1686 MARKET

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) P68 86
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) P69 87
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) P70 87
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) P71 87
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) S94 108
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) S98 109
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) AF153 170
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) AF155 171
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AF174 191
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AF176 193
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AF187 203
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AN198 213
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AN199 213
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) B5 13
S 0-1/8 (0.033 mi.) B7 14
S 0-1/8 (0.033 mi.) B8 15
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) c11 17
E 0-1/8 (0.043 mi.) C12 17
E 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) C13 18
ENE O - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) Cl4 18
E 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) C15 18
E 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) C19 23
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) E23 25
E 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) E24 25
E 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) E25 25
E 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) E26 26
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) E27 26
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 30 28
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) G39 32
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) L46 42
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) Q86 104
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) Q89 106
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.)  U99 110
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) U110 122
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)) U111 122
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) Y117 130
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) 124 141
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) Y129 144
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) Y130 144
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) Y131 144
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) Y135 150
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) AC137 150
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)  AC140 153
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)  AB143 159
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) AD144 161
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)  AG154 170
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) ~ AH156 171
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.)  AG162 180
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) ~ AH163 180
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)  AB167 181
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) ~ AH168 182
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)  AH169 182

TC3241326.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 18




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lower Elevation

RE-NU LEATHER CLEANERS
YOUNG S LAUNDRY & CLEANERS

R YOUNG S LAUNDRY & CLEANERS
WEST COAST CLNG & DYEING WKS
WEST COAST CLEANERS

ALLIED CLEANERS

ALLIED CLEANERS

PHIL S WASH N DRY

BEARD G A

BEARD G A

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
260 VALENCIA SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) AD182 200
262 VALENCIA ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)  AL183 201
262 VALENCIA SE 1/8-1/4(0.231 mi.)  AL184 201
2 CLINTON PK ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AM190 208
2 CLINTON PARK ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AM192 208
270 VALENCIA ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AL195 211
270 VALENCIA SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AL196 212
262 OCTAVIA NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) 200 213
1673 MARKET ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.)  AO201 214
1673 MARKET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) ~ AO202 214
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records.

Site Name

UNION OIL SS# 6045

PIER 50

PG&E GAS PLANT SAN FRANCISCO 502 1
KNUDSON PARK

PG&E GAS PLANT SAN FRANCISCO 502 1
3RD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROJECT SEG.
3RD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROJECT SEG.
PAPIN FARMS, INC.

FLEISCHACKER BATHOUSE

1088 HOWARD STREET

16TH STREET

16TH STREET

600 BLOCK OF OAK STREET

CALIFORNIA STREET AND

CHURCH STREET AND 18TH

GAS HOUSE COVE MARINA,FT. OF LAGUN
MARKET STREET/ POWELL ST

SOUTHSIDE OF GREENWICH STREET, ONE

TRANSFORMER WAS AT OAK STREET NEAR

UNDER MARKET STREET

Database(s)

FID,HIST CORTESE,SWEEPS UST,LUST
SAN MATEO,HAZNET ,HIST UST
RCRA-SQG,HAZNET,CHMIRS,FINDS,EMI
CERCLIS-NFRAP

CERCLIS-NFRAP

CERCLIS-NFRAP

LUST SAN MATEO

LUST SAN MATEO
FID,HAZNET,LUST SAN MATEO,HIST
UST

HIST UST

HMIRS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

TC3241326.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 20



http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg3aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK3L6vJE4yX8wsmbI.af99uwwbNw.4WQFPTely9NUJIVQYV5AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg3aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK3L6vJE4yX8wsmbI.af99uwwbNw.4WQFPTely9NUJIVQYV5AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg3aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK7L6vJE4yXBwsmbI.af59uwwbNw.BWQFPTely5NUJIVQYV3AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg3aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L5LDgKeLYKAL6vJE4yX9wsmbI.afA9uwwbNw.BWQFPTely3NUJIVQYV3AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg3aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L5LDgKeLYKAL6vJE4yX9wsmbI.afA9uwwbNw.7WQFPTelyANUJIVQYV6AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg3aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L5LDgKeLYKAL6vJE4yX9wsmbI.afA9uwwbNw.AWQFPTelyANUJIVQYV7AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5MgUaY.UR7Nj3clxVhUCJ3uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK8L6vJE4yX7wsmbI.af79uwwbNw.3WQFPTely7NUJIVQYV9AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5MgUaY.UR7Nj3clxVhUCJ3uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK8L6vJE4yX7wsmbI.af79uwwbNw.3WQFPTely6NUJIVQYVAAyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg3aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK4L6vJE4yX7wsmbI.af79uwwbNw.4WQFPTely7NUJIVQYV9AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg3aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK4L6vJE4yX7wsmbI.af79uwwbNw.4WQFPTely7NUJIVQYV9AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5MgWaY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L3LDgKeLYK7L6vJE4yXBwsmbI.af79uwwbNw.7WQFPTely5NUJIVQYV3AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg4aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ3uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK3L6vJE4yX2wsmbI.af29uwwbNw.3WQFPTely8NUJIVQYV6AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg4aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8LBLDgKeLYKBL6vJE4yX2wsmbI.af49uwwbNw.3WQFPTely2NUJIVQYV2AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg4aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8LALDgKeLYKBL6vJE4yX2wsmbI.af49uwwbNw.3WQFPTely2NUJIVQYV2AyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS92jlryKD7iAMd84u5MgBaY.UR7NjBclxVhUCJ8uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK9L6vJE4yX2wsmbI.af59uwwbNw.3WQFPTely2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg4aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK7L6vJE4yX4wsmbI.af29uwwbNw.AWQFPTely3NUJIVQYV8AyMpWR0g2
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS92jlryKD7i9Md84u5MgAaY.UR7Nj9clxVhUCJ4uycgLX8L4LDgKeLYK4L6vJE4yX4wsmbI.af69uwwbNw.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg4aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L5LDgKeLYK8L6vJE4yX5wsmbI.af79uwwbNw.8WQFPTely6NUJIVQYVBAyMpWR0g2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS92jlryKD7iAMd84u5MgBaY.UR7NjBclxVhUCJ8uycgLX8L3LDgKeLYK4L6vJE4yX7wsmbI.af59uwwbNw.8WQFPTely2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS92jlryKD7iAMd84u5MgBaY.UR7NjBclxVhUCJ8uycgLX8L4LDgKeLYK4L6vJE4yX5wsmbI.af39uwwbNw.4WQFPTely2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uk4rDu85k.72xUrcXDgL9v48m.5wN3Fe.JQ7MR2ZFx6ZU6Y7YmcBMXD89t6gZCLFx8FqvjU4hb7numcD.uUB9Qw2rNXo422ulxkXj2sZrBmDZc8HE83A5Nk2w5.ch7FD35ixXsUnY3mcc7LXK39AygB2LUp3yWvgE4lB4eQmY6.YF4oaujXkTI3vIrsLDiZ2ZA83O5si5VO.kX7lV4JkxS5U7g62gcAHXLl3TPgUALZN5Hhvjh4cS4TnmW0.LY8AjwJFNoh17aFPpeTF3WgJxmQoVuMeMMARbI4cqujakS93jlryKD7i2Md84u5Mg4aY.UR7Nj2clxVhUCJ2uycgLX8L2LDgKeLYK7L6vJE4yX4wsmbI.af49uwwbNw.5WQFPTely8NUJIVQYVBAyMpWR0g2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-SQG X 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 1 13 NR 14
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 5 17 74 NR NR 96
SLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1  >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 12 32 NR NR NR 44
AST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CA FID UST 0.250 1 7 NR NR NR 8
HIST UST 0.250 1 6 NR NR NR 7
SWEEPS UST 0.250 1 7 NR NR NR 8
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1  >1 Plotted
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 2 11 50 NR NR 63
Notify 65 1.000 0 1 3 3 NR 7
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.250 18 37 NR NR NR 55
EDR Historical Cleaners 0.250 17 45 NR NR NR 62
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2

1/2-1

Total
>1 Plotted

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al UC BERKELEY - UC EXTENTION HAZNET S104575007
Target 55 LAGUNA ST N/A
Property SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
Site 1 of 4in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
100 ft. Year: 2004

Gepaid: CAD983655853

Contact: PAT GOFF

Telephone: 5106423073

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported

317 UNIVERSITY HALL

BERKELEY, CA 947201150

San Francisco

CAD981429673

Marin

Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
RO1

0.58

Not reported

2003

CAD983655853

PAT GOFF

5106423073

OFFICE OF ENV HEALTH & SAFETY
317 UNIVERSITY HALL

BERKELEY, CA 947201150

San Francisco

CAD981429673

San Francisco
Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
RO1

2.56

San Francisco

2002

CAD983655853

PAT GOFF

5106423073

Not reported

317 UNIVERSITY HALL
BERKELEY, CA 947201150
San Francisco

Not reported

Marin
Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
RO1

2.43

Not reported

2001

CAD983655853

PAT GOFF

5106423073

Not reported

317 UNIVERSITY HALL
BERKELEY, CA 947201150
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UC BERKELEY - UC EXTENTION (Continued) S104575007

Gen County: San Francisco

TSD EPA ID: Not reported

TSD County: Alameda

Waste Category: Asbestos containing waste

Disposal Method: Not reported

Tons: 421

Facility County: Not reported

Year: 2001

Gepaid: CAD983655853

Contact: PAT GOFF

Telephone: 5106423073

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 317 UNIVERSITY HALL

Mailing City,St,Zip: BERKELEY, CA 947201150

Gen County: San Francisco

TSD EPA ID: Not reported

TSD County: 99

Waste Category: Other inorganic solid waste

Disposal Method: TO3

Tons: 0

Facility County: Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
20 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A2 DARKROOM U C BERKELEY EXTENSION RCRA-SQG 1000819593
Target 55 LAGUNA ST FINDS CAD983655853
Property SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
Site 2 of 4 in cluster A

Actual: RCRA-SQG:
100 ft. Date form received by agency: 10/12/2000

Facility name:
Site name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:

DARKROOM U C BERKELEY EXTENSION

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY,UCEXT

55 LAGUNA STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

CAD983655853

317 UNIVERSITY HALL #1150

BERKELEY, CA 94720

PATRICK GOFF

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(510) 642-1925

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

UNIVERSITY OF CA BERKELEY EXT
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=222B2P1kBw8HPb2ekR1WwL6.HV8fbs7HeZ69RXA9W42y2F1bBw7XPt1OkD2WwG2BH68abn2XeK3oRb2k2z2hBw1MPr4pkT3tw75OH32Wbr4xeP3aRr7nWZ0pLZ2R.5tAVR2b2g2SBD1sPsTrkY2Mwx1fH75RbA6Aeq8tRD6MWu1GLj14.M8yV31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=222B2P1kBw8HPb2ekR1WwL6.HV8fbs7HeZ69RXA9W42y2F1bBw7XPt1OkD2WwG2BH68abn2XeK3oRb2k2z2hBw1MPr4pkT3tw75OH32Wbr4xeP3aRr7nWZ0pLZ2R.5tAVR2b2g2SBD1sPsTrkY2Mwx1fH75RbA6Aeq8tRD6MWu1GLj14.M8yV31

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DARKROOM U C BERKELEY EXTENSION (Continued) 1000819593
Owner/operator address: 2223 FULTON ST
BERKELEY, CA 94720
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (510) 642-4111
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/29/1992

Facility name: DARKROOM U C BERKELEY EXTENSION
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002889919

Environmental Interest/Information System
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY LUST S108723445
SSE 16-50 LAGUNA ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.014 mi.
76 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster A
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607579145
Actual: Latitude: 37.7716
98 ft. Longitude: -122.425022
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/13/2007
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: SC
Local Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 38-2471
LOC Case Number: 11810
File Location: Local Agency
Potential Media Affect: Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Heating Qil / Fuel Oil
Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:

T0607579145

Local Agency Caseworker
STEPHANIE CUSHING

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET #210
SAN FRANCISCO
stephanie.cushing@sfdph.org
Not reported

T0607579145

Regional Board Caseworker

NANCY KATYL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET

OAKLAND

nkatyl@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607579145
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950

Excavate and Dispose

T0607579145
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0607579145
ENFORCEMENT
09/05/2007
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued) S108723445
Action: Notice of Responsibility
Global Id: T0607579145
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/13/2007
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0607579145
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
A4 COMMERCIAL UST U004113950
SSE 16 LAGUNA ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.014 mi.
76 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 30496
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
98 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:
Tank Manufacturer:

Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:

Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:
Primary Tank Material:

Secondary Tank Material:

Tank Interior Lining:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3730 Mission St
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Golden Gate Tank

6/25/2007
Tim Hallen
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMMERCIAL (Continued) U004113950

Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 71212007
UST Close ID: 4939
Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Overfill Protection Exempt: Not reported
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn: Not reported
Date Corrosive Prtctn Install: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (single walled): Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: Not reported
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported

B5 COIN-OP LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009132149

SSE 1906 MARKET ST N/A

<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.030 mi.

159 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster B

Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:

Lower Name: COIN-OP LAUNDRY
Year: 1971

Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE

98 ft.
Name: CCIN OP LAUNDRY
Year: 1971
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COIN-OP LAUNDRY (Continued) 1009132149
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
Name: COIN OP LAUNDRY
Year: 1977
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
Name: COIN-OP LAUNDRY
Year: 1977
Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE
Name: COIN-OP LAUNDRY
Year: 1982
Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE
Name: COIN OP LAUNDRY
Year: 1982
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
C6 VERN S SPEEDOMETER REPAIR SERVICE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009069269
East 1870 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.032 mi.
171 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: VERN S SPEEDOMETER REPAIR SERVICE
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
89 ft.
Name: VERN S SPEEDOMETER REPAIR SERVICE
Year: 1962
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: VERN S SPEEDOMETER REPAIR SERVICE
Year: 1966
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
B7 UPTOWN TAILOR & CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009129464
South 1912 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.033 mi.
175 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: OSCART W J
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
98 ft.
Name: UPTOWN TAILOR & CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B8 UPTOWN TAILOR & CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179599
South 1912 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.033 mi.
175 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: OSCART WALTER
Year: 1949
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
99 ft.
Name: UPTOWN TAILOR & CLEANER
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: UPTOWN TAILOR & CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
C9 THOMAS BROTHERS AUTO REPAIR EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009001125
East 1870 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.034 mi.
178 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: VERN S SPEEDOMETER REPAIR SERVICE
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
89 ft.
Name: VERN S SPEEDOMETER REPAIR SERVICE
Year: 1962
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: VERN S SPEEDOMETER REPAIR SERVICE
Year: 1966
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: VERN S SPEEDOMETER REPAIR SERVICE
Year: 1971
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: THOMAS BROTHERS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1977
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRS
Name: THOMAS BROTHERS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1977
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: THOMAS BROTHERS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: THOMAS BROTHERS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B10 2 GUERRERO STREET UST U003915117
SSE 2 GUERRERO ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.036 mi.
193 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster B
Lower Facility ID: 22462
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
93 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Not reported

255 Shipley Street

Applications: Golden Gate Tank
Application Date: 5/4/1998
Application Name: Tim Hallen

Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Manufacturer: Not reported
Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 5/9/1998

UST Close ID: 3271

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2 GUERRERO STREET (Continued) U003915117
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 5/19/1998
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
C11 GOTTLICH EDW EDR Historical Cleaners 1009177649
ESE 1865 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.040 mi.
213 ft. Site 3 0of 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: DEERING RH
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: CARPET CLEANERS AND LAYERS
87 ft.
Name: GOTTLICH EDW
Year: 1935
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
C12 DEERING R H EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179022
East 1859 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.043 mi.
229 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: DEERING R H
Year: 1935
g~7thua|2 Type: CARPET CLEANERS AND LAYERS
t.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C13 GOTTLICH EDW EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131529
East 1865 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.049 mi.
258 ft. Site 50f 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: GOTTLICH EDW
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
85 ft.
Ci14 MIZUIRI MERCANTILE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009182260
ENE 1850 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.049 mi.
261 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: MIZUIRI MERCANTILE
Year: 1977
Actual: Type: CLEANERS
84 ft.
Name: MIZUIRI MERCANTILE
Year: 1982
Type: CLEANERS
C15 LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180682
East 1847 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.049 mi.
261 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES
85 ft.
Name: LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING
Year: 1962
Type: LAUNDRIES
Name: LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING
Year: 1966
Type: LAUNDRIES
D16 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY LUST S105692705
WSW 55 HERMANN ST HAZNET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.052 mi.
274 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607593829
Actual: Latitude: 37.77053
134 t. Longitude: -122.425948
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued) S105692705

Status:

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Completed - Case Closed
11/25/2002

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
AL

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-2190

11529

Local Agency

Soil

Heating Oil / Fuel Oil

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

T0607593829

Local Agency Caseworker
ALBERT LEE

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET, #210
SAN FRANCISCO
albert.lee@sfdph.org

Not reported

T0607593829

Regional Board Caseworker

VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607593829
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950

Excavate and Dispose

T0607593829

ENFORCEMENT

11/25/2002

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0607593829
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0607593829
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued) S105692705
Facility Id: 38-2190
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 11529
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Corrosion
Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

HAZNET:
Year: 2007
Gepaid: CAC002621653
Contact: KEITH FHEY
Telephone: 4156617222

Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1233 4TH AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941222601

Gen County: San Francisco

TSD EPA ID: CAD981382732

TSD County: Alameda

Waste Category: Asbestos containing waste

Disposal Method: LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TO
INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)

Tons: 0.8

Facility County: San Francisco

Year: 2002

Gepaid: CAC002553853

Contact: STEVEN A RUNYON, TRUSTEE
Telephone: 4084069602

Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1920 PEAR DR
Mailing City,St,Zip: MORGAN HILL, CA 95037

Gen County: San Francisco

TSD EPA ID: Not reported

TSD County: Santa Clara

Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal Method: RO1

Tons: 2.29

Facility County:

Not reported

D17 RESIDENCE UST U003905761
WSsSw 55 HERMANN ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.052 mi.
274 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Higher Facility ID: 26676
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
134 ft.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
255 Shipley St
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Golden Gate Tank

7124/2002
Tracy Wallace
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/8/2002
4320

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U003905761
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENCE (Continued) U003905761
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: Not reported
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
C18 WISEMAN GEO B EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009068975
East 1841 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.053 mi.
278 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: WISEMAN G B
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
84 ft.
Name: WISEMAN G B
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN G B
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN G B
Year: 1949
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN GEO B AUTO REPAIRS
Year: 1953
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN GEO B
Year: 1958
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WLSEMAN GEO B
Year: 1962
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WISEMAN GEO B (Continued) 1009068975
Name: WISEMAN GEO B
Year: 1966
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
C19 LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131273
East 1847 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.056 mi.
294 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES
83 ft.
Name: LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING
Year: 1962
Type: LAUNDRIES
Name: LEE KING LAUNDRY & CLEANING
Year: 1966
Type: LAUNDRIES
E20 CALS AUTO EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008998209
East 1841 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.058 mi.
306 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: WISEMAN G B
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
83 ft.
Name: WISEMAN G B
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN G B
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN G B
Year: 1949
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN GEO B AUTO REPAIRS
Year: 1953
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN GEO B
Year: 1958
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN GEO B
Year: 1962
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CALS AUTO (Continued) 1008998209
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WISEMAN GEO B
Year: 1966
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: VOLVO CENTRUM
Year: 1977
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRS
Name: CALS AUTO
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: CALS AUTO
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
E21 MALLOY JE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009001704
ENE 1838 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.060 mi.
315 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: MALLOY JE
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
81 ft.
E22 MALLOY JE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009068063
ENE 1838 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.061 mi.
320 ft. Site 3of 9in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: DREW D W
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
81 ft.
Name: MALLOY JE
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: DREW FRANK
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E23 KAUFER STADLER CO EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180975
ENE 1834 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.063 mi.
335 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: KAUFER STADLER CO
Year: 1977
Actual: Type: CLEANERS
80 ft.
E24 WILSON CLEANERS & LAUNDRY SERVICE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180592
East 5 PEARL N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.065 mi.
345 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: RAINBOW CLEANERS
Year: 1940
QthuaI: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
1ft.
Name: LOOMIS CORA MRS
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: LOOMIS C M MRS
Year: 1949
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: LOOMIS CLEANING & LAUNDRY SERVICE
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: LOOMIS CLEANING & LAUNDRY SERVICE
Year: 1958
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: LOOMIS CLEANING DYEING & LAUNDRY SERVICE
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: WILSON CLEANERS & LAUNDRY SERVICE
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
E25 KING LEE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009181909
East 11 PEARL N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.065 mi.
345 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: KING LEE
Year: 1953
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES
82 ft.
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E26 WILSON CLEANERS & LAUNDRY SERVICE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009130393
East 5 PEARL ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.068 mi.
359 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: VIGUIER J
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
81 ft.
Name: VIGUIER J
Year: 1935
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
Name: RAINBOW CLEANERS
Year: 1940
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
Name: LOOMIS CORA MRS
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: LOOMIS CLEANING & LAUNDRY SERVICE
Year: 1958
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: LOOMIS CLEANING DYEING & LAUNDRY SERVICE
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: WILSON CLEANERS & LAUNDRY SERVICE
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
E27 STONEF C EDR Historical Cleaners 1009127874
ENE 1819 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.069 mi.
365 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: STONEFC
Year: 1925
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYER
80 ft.
E28 TANGS DRY CLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1000236942
ENE 1817 MARKET STREET FINDS CAD981974546
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.071 mi.
375 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster E
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Facility name: TANGS DRY CLEANERS
Agctfual: Facility address: 1817 MARKET ST
79 ft.

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
EPA ID: CAD981974546
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TANGS DRY CLEANERS (Continued)

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

LIM TANG

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 05/01/1987

Facility name:
Classification:

TANGS DRY CLEANERS
Large Quantity Generator

1000236942
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TANGS DRY CLEANERS (Continued) 1000236942
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110013862472
Environmental Interest/Information System
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY
29 CAL S AUTO REPAIR EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009000056
ESE 30 PEARL ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.072 mi.
378 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: BEL AIRE MOTORS REPAIR SHOP
Year: 1971
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
81 ft.
Name: BEL AIRE MOTORS REPAIR SHOP
Year: 1971
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: CAL S AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: CAL S AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
30 CANFIELD BURTON EDR Historical Cleaners 1009176682
NE 47 WALLER N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.073 mi.
383 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: SAN FRANCISCO RUG WORKS
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: CARPET CLEANERS AND LAYERS
84 ft.
Name: CANFIELD BURTON
Year: 1940
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANFIELD BURTON (Continued) 1009176682
Type: CARPET CLEANERS AND LAYERS
F31 D O NORWALK SERVICE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009001585
SSE 50 GUERRERO ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.082 mi.
434 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster F
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: B K E NORWALK SERVICE
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
88 ft.
Name: D O NORWALK SERVICE
Year: 1966
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
G32 FISCHER THEO EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009067165
ENE 1814 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.082 mi.
435 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: FISCHER THEO
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
73 ft.
Name: FISCHER THEO
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
H33 LARRY S SHELL SERVICE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009068050
SSW 1959 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.083 mi.
436 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: JUDSON W W
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
101 ft.
Name: YOUNG S GEO SERVICE STATION
Year: 1953
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: LARRY S SHELL SERVICE
Year: 1958
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G34 FISCHER THEO EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008999120
ENE 1814 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.083 mi.
439 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: FISCHER THEO
Year: 1925
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
73 ft.
Name: FISCHER THEO
Year: 1930
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: FISCHER THEO
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
F35 RESIDENCE UST U003982484
SSE 25 GUERRERO ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.083 mi.
440 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster F
Lower Facility ID: 29096
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
86 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:
Tank Manufacturer:

Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:

Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Additional Desc:
Tank Use:
Petroleum Type:
Common Name:
Case Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
255 Shipley St
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Golden Gate Tank
10/7/2004
Tracy Wallace
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 10/26/2004
UST Close ID: 4623

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/27/2005

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003982484
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G36 MALLOY J E EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008999980
ENE 1810 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.087 mi.
461 ft. Site 3 of 6in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: MALLOY JE
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
72 ft.
H37 LARRY S SHELL SERVICE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008999751
SSW 1959 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.088 mi.
466 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: LARRY S SHELL SERVICE
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
102 ft.
G38 MALLOY JE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009067413
ENE 1810 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.088 mi.
466 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: MALLOY JE
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
72 ft.
G39 JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179505
ENE 1795 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.101 mi.
531 ft. Site 5 of 6in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: JACKET SHOP
Year: 1940
égtfuali Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
t.
Name: JACKET SHOP
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: JACKET SHOP THE
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP THE
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS-LEATHER
Name: JACKET SHOP THE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE (Continued) 1009179505
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS-SUEDE
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
G40 OCTAVIA BLVD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RCRA-NonGen 1007264030
ENE OCTAVIA AND MARKET HAZNET CAR000151837
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.108 mi.
572 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Lower Date form received by agency: 07/31/2007
Facility name: OCTAVIA BLVD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Actual: Facility address: OCTAVIA AND MARKET
66 ft. CORNER OF
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
EPA ID: CAR000151837
Mailing address: 1390 MARKET ST
STE 210
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
Contact: DAVE WELLS

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

1390 MARKET ST STE 210

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

us

415-252-3975

Not reported

09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

County

Operator

08/01/2003

Not reported

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
1680 MISSION ST 1ST FLR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

us

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OCTAVIA BLVD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (Continued)

Legal status:

Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

Owner/Op end date:

County
Owner
08/01/2003
Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/10/2004

Facility name:
Classification:

OCTAVIA BLVD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/10/2004

Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

OCTAVIA BLVD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

2005

CAR000151837

SCOTT NAKAMURA
4152523994

Not reported

1680 MISSION ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941030000
San Francisco
CAD980675276

Kern

Other inorganic solid waste
D80

30.34

Not reported

2004

CAR000151837

SCOTT NAKAMURA

4152523994

Not reported

1680 MISSION ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941030000
San Francisco

1007264030
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OCTAVIA BLVD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (Continued) 1007264030
TSD EPA ID: CAD980675276
TSD County: Kern
Waste Category: Other inorganic solid waste
Disposal Method: D80
Tons: 30.34
Facility County: Not reported
141 APARTMENT PROPERTY LUST S108935339
Sw 34 BUCHANAN ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114
0.112 mi.
591 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster |
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607532783
Actual: Latitude: 37.770159
138 ft. Longitude: -122.426357
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:
Case Worker:
Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:

File Location:

12/28/2007

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
SC

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-2480

11819

Local Agency

Potential Media Affect: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Heating Oil / Fuel Oil

Site History:

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

T0607532783

Local Agency Caseworker
STEPHANIE CUSHING

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET #210
SAN FRANCISCO
stephanie.cushing@sfdph.org
Not reported

T0607532783

Regional Board Caseworker

NANCY KATYL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET

OAKLAND

nkatyl@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607532783
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950

Excavate and Dispose
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
APARTMENT PROPERTY (Continued) S108935339
Global Id: T0607532783
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/29/2007
Action: Notice of Responsibility
Global Id: T0607532783
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607532783
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/28/2007
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0607532783
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
142 RESIDENCE UST U004113992
SwW 34 BUCHANAN ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.112 mi.
591 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster |
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Higher Facility ID: 30647
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
138 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:
Tank Manufacturer:

Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:

Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Additional Desc:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3730 Mission St
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Golden Gate Tank
9/27/2007

Tim Hallen

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 10/4/2007
UST Close ID: 4966

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U004113992
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J43 170 DUBOCE AVENUE UST U004003336
SE 170 DUBOCE AV N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.113 mi.
595 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster J
Lower Facility ID: 23241
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
75 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Not reported

255 Shipley Street

Applications: Golden Gate Tank
Application Date: 4/26/1999
Application Name: Randy McManus
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Manufacturer: Not reported
Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 5/21/1999
UST Close ID: 3717

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
170 DUBOCE AVENUE (Continued) U004003336
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 5/27/1999
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
44 41 OCTAVIA ST UST U003915453
NE 41 OCTAVIA ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.113 mi.
594 ft.
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 21241
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
74 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: 255 Shipley Street
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Applications: Golden Gate Tank
Application Date: 8/23/1996
Application Name: Jim Tracy

Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

41 OCTAVIA ST (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/11/1996
2682

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:
Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:
Striker Plate Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U003915453
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
41 OCTAVIA ST (Continued) U003915453
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
K45 SMITH CORONA RCRA-SQG 1000405657
SSw 1965 MARKET ST FINDS CAD981968985
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.117 mi.
617 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster K
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Facility name: SMITH CORONA
Actual: Facility address: 1965 MARKET ST
116 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

CAD981968985

MARKET ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

SMITH CORONA

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMITH CORONA (Continued) 1000405657
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002759444
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
L46 JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131484
ENE 1795 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.117 mi.
616 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: JACKET SHOP
Year: 1940
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
63 ft.
Name: JACKET SHOP
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE
Year: 1971
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE (Continued) 1009131484
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE
Year: 1971
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE
Year: 1977
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE
Year: 1982
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: JACKET SHOP PIONEER LEATHER CLEANERS THE
Year: 1982
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
147 MARKET STREET UNION SERVICE STATION EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009000961
SSwW 1998 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.117 mi.
618 ft. Site 3 0of 9in cluster |
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: JESSE S UNION SERVICE
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
122 ft.
Name: WALLACE S UNION SERVICE
Year: 1966
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: STEVE S UNION SERVICE STATION
Year: 1971
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: STEVE S UNION SERVICE STATION
Year: 1971
Type: SERVICE STATIONS-AUTOMOBILE
Name: LEE S GENE UNION SERVICE STATION
Year: 1977
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: LEE S GENE UNION SERVICE STATION
Year: 1977
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: MARKET STREET UNION SERVICE STATION
Year: 1982
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: MARKET STREET UNION SERVICE STATION
Year: 1982
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
148 UNION OIL SS#1002 HIST CORTESE 1000167151
SSW 1998 MARKET ST HIST UST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 SWEEPS UST
0.117 mi. HAZNET
618 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster |
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
122 ft. Reg Id: 38-0398

HIST UST:

Region: STATE

Facility ID: 00000031719

Facility Type: Gas Station

Other Type: Not reported

Total Tanks: 0003

Contact Name: DAVID LAU

Telephone: 4156264556

Owner Name: UNION OIL CO.

Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

1 CALIFORNIA ST SUITE 2700
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

001

1002-1-1

1967

00010000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED

Not reported
Stock Inventor, 10

002

1002-2-1

1967

00010000
PRODUCT
PREMIUM

Not reported
Stock Inventor, 10

003

1002-4-1

Not reported
00000550
WASTE
WASTE OIL
Not reported
Stock Inventor

004

1

1967
00000000
WASTE

Not reported
6 inches
Visual
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION OIL SS#1002 (Continued)

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Not reported
8700

Not reported
44-001057

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-008700-000001
Not reported
10000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
3

Not reported
8700

Not reported
44-001057

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-008700-000002
Not reported
10000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
8700

Not reported
44-001057

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-008700-000003
Not reported
550
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

A

8700

1
44-001057
09-30-92

1000167151
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION OIL SS#1002 (Continued)

Act Date: 03-10-94

Created Date: 01-01-01

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 008700001004

Swrcb Tank Id: 38-000-008700-000004

Actv Date: 02-04-94

Capacity: 12000

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

Stg: P

Content: REG UNLEADED

Number Of Tanks: 3

Status: A

Comp Number: 8700

Number: 1

Board Of Equalization: 44-001057

Ref Date: 09-30-92

Act Date: 03-10-94

Created Date: 01-01-01

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 00870001005

Swrcb Tank Id: 38-000-008700-000005

Actv Date: 02-04-94

Capacity: 12000

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

Stg: P

Content: PRM UNLEADED

Number Of Tanks: Not reported

Status: A

Comp Number: 8700

Number: 1

Board Of Equalization: 44-001057

Ref Date: 09-30-92

Act Date: 03-10-94

Created Date: 01-01-01

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 008700001006

Swrcb Tank Id: 38-000-008700-000006

Actv Date: 02-04-94

Capacity: 520

Tank Use: OIL

Stg: w

Content: UNSPECIFIED

Number Of Tanks: Not reported
HAZNET:

Year: 2010

Gepaid: CAC002657055

Contact: BRIAN SPIERS

Telephone: 4155594923

Mailing Name:

Not reported

Mailing Address: 123 KNOCKASH HILL
Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94127

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:

Not reported
NVD982358483
Not reported

1000167151
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION OIL SS#1002 (Continued)

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Unspecified oil-containing waste

1000167151

OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,

ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
2.7105
San Francisco

2006
CAL000021547
NON-DELIVERABLE 11/94 SURVEY

Not reported

1998 MARKET ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941020000

San Francisco

CADO053044053

Alameda

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
HO1

0.08

San Francisco

2005

CAL000021547
NON-DELIVERABLE 11/94 SURVEY
Not reported

1998 MARKET ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941020000
San Francisco

CADO053044053

Alameda

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
HO1

0.08

Not reported

2003

CAL000021547
NON-DELIVERABLE 11/94 SURVEY
0

Not reported

1998 MARKET ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941020000
San Francisco

CAT000613943

San Francisco

Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)
HO1

0.08

San Francisco

2002

CAL000175968
HAZMAT SPECIALIST
6027284180

Not reported

PO BOX 52085
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNION OIL SS#1002 (Continued) 1000167151
Mailing City,St,Zip: PHOENIX, AZ 850722085
Gen County: San Francisco
TSD EPA ID: Not reported
TSD County: San Bernardino
Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal Method: HO1
Tons: 0.04
Facility County: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
7 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
149 MARKET UNION 76 UST U004051201
SSw 1998 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.117 mi.
618 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster |
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Higher Facility ID: 29844
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: Not reported
122 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Not reported

Not reported
Double A Corp
Irene Henderson
1998 Market Street
1435 Huntington
South San, CA 94080
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Tank ID: 1004

Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: 29844001004
Tank Manufacturer: Molden
Compartmentalized Tank: No

# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: 1/1/1987
Tank Capacity: 12000
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: 1

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:

Regular Unleaded

Not reported

Not reported

Double wall

Steel Clad wi/fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Not reported

Other

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MARKET UNION 76 (Continued)

Date Closed:
UST Close ID: Not reported

Type Of Spill Protection:  drop tube, striker plate
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):

Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):

Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):

Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Tank ID: 1005

Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: 29844001005
Tank Manufacturer: Modern

Compartmentalized Tank: No

# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: 1/1/1987

Tank Capacity: 12000

Additional Desc: Not reported

Tank Use: 1

Petroleum Type: Premium Unleaded
Common Name: Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Not reported

Not reported

Continuous Interstitial Monitoring
Not reported

0

0

Pressure

Not reported

Double Wall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Fiberglass

Not reported

Not reported

u004051201

Sump Snsr, Alrm ,Auto Shutoff For Leaks, Failure, & Disconnect

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Float Mechanism that shuts off shear Valve
Not reported
Not reported
4/16/2008
5/16/2008
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

TC3241326.1s Page 49



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MARKET UNION 76 (Continued)

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID: Not reported

Type Of Spill Protection:  drop tube, striker plate
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):

Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):

Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Not reported
Double wall
Fiberglass/plastic
Not reported
Other

Not reported

Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):

Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Tank ID: 1006

Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: 29844001006
Tank Manufacturer: Modern

Compartmentalized Tank: No
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Not reported

Not reported

Continuous Interstitial Monitoring
Not reported

0

0

Pressure

Not reported

Double Wall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Fiberglass

Not reported

Not reported

u004051201

Sump Snsr, Alrm ,Auto Shutoff For Leaks, Failure, & Disconnect

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Float Mechanism that shuts off shear Valve
Not reported
Not reported
4/16/2008
5/16/2008
No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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EDR ID Number
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MARKET UNION 76 (Continued)

Date Tank Installed: 1/1/1987
Tank Capacity: 520
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: 4

Petroleum Type: Other
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: 647-425-47
Type Of Tank: Double wall
Primary Tank Material: Fiberglass/plastic
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Other

Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: Not reported
UST Close ID: Not reported

Type Of Spill Protection:  striker plate
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Not reported
Not reported
Continuous Interstitial Monitoring
Not reported
0

0

Gravity

Not reported
Double Wall
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Fiberglass
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4/16/2008
5/16/2008
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

u004051201
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARKET UNION 76 (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:
Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:
Striker Plate Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u004051201

TC3241326.1s Page 52



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARKET UNION 76 (Continued) U004051201
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
-1 additional CA_UST_SF: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
150 UNOCAL STATION #1002 LUST S101592072
SSW 1998 MARKET STREET CA FID UST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.117 mi.
618 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster |
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607526364
Actual: Latitude: 37.769678
122 ft. Longitude: -122.426342
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 09/13/2010
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: AL
Local Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 38-2487
LOC Case Number: 11826

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Local Agency

Under Investigation

Gasoline

7.6.10. closure of site pending outcome of UST and associated
piping removal 9.13.2010 no UST removal activity or soil sampling
results as of this date. .

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:

T0607526364

Local Agency Caseworker
ALBERT LEE

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET, #210
SAN FRANCISCO
albert.lee@sfdph.org

Not reported

T0607526364

Regional Board Caseworker

NANCY KATYL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET

OAKLAND

nkatyl@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607526364
ENFORCEMENT
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6bKZ6rUAbA1XKOnxZ4lu3EpTr36JUlnnAteuAULaAxR61TamXx5h4jkyOYlSnWwpxnAz3qd04Wm4luGyutzy8aqKEm0DpJqLTZ0OAfdE3gPk6IxdJYyq9gUnlJqZnoKhnpgb8d9ktyNge1cmuuR7CsRSU6.gL7gnaNMq6UbWbHq5KMsBZT8a3.J4r3hMUWrxACn.9zMPAegU1ichXyQm3rDqOQdBn4OexGKs4wND4hYNl8e5uF7149cbEJmSpizkToGRA.by3FyJ6bi6Jf9c4LqplyFlnsnjn7Oz53BvthJ4eF3kuqDC6ONob7hhKlliZ5ql4TCfrWgNUWdnA.Tt3YBdAHrG1SxWXrS36llwOwmYnLKDx5M15Vq64iD7l5DCuRLc7F5iEtEEp9tITRJ94vp13pPG6goQJ0n46cUtlUlfnNRsnJO358UAtSm8ewXkuzEr9TNhUSPQLOQDaQsk2SCrxa8CRFBY6Ery4gykTRY9arSomqqKvf9mxXEy5L4ghS3G6QLObAYWKcaUZxVr4vVUrXpQUNr8ApTT3K.XAtBN1J8eX9HaXSW4OtdMnHS9xnFV3OeV4EzclcHFuCz93JTYEIBHpHAlTxMr70Fd35IG6u8qJKhH38HvlQ7Wn5ZmnJtj8KhYtpn3eGvZuTMm44kMUdZaLLzga3Cm56CexywxRzNT6Be93.6iTRhgahi1m7Y94NMAx03F5S8MhLHw3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6bKZ6rUAbA1XKOnxZ4lu3EpTr36JUlnnAteuAULaAxR61TamXx5h4jkyOYlSnWwpxnAz3qd04Wm4luGyutzy8aqKEm0DpJqLTZ0OAfdE3gPk6IxdJYyq9gUnlJqZnoKhnpgb8d9ktyNge1cmuuR7CsRSU6.gL7gnaNMq6UbWbHq5KMsBZT8a3.J4r3hMUWrxACn.9zMPAegU1ichXyQm3rDqOQdBn4OexGKs4wND4hYNl8e5uF7149cbEJmSpizkToGRA.by3FyJ6bi6Jf9c4LqplyFlnsnjn7Oz53BvthJ4eF3kuqDC6ONob7hhKlliZ5ql4TCfrWgNUWdnA.Tt3YBdAHrG1SxWXrS36llwOwmYnLKDx5M15Vq64iD7l5DCuRLc7F5iEtEEp9tITRJ94vp13pPG6goQJ0n46cUtlUlfnNRsnJO358UAtSm8ewXkuzEr9TNhUSPQLOQDaQsk2SCrxa8CRFBY6Ery4gykTRY9arSomqqKvf9mxXEy5L4ghS3G6QLObAYWKcaUZxVr4vVUrXpQUNr8ApTT3K.XAtBN1J8eX9HaXSW4OtdMnHS9xnFV3OeV4EzclcHFuCz93JTYEIBHpHAlTxMr70Fd35IG6u8qJKhH38HvlQ7Wn5ZmnJtj8KhYtpn3eGvZuTMm44kMUdZaLLzga3Cm56CexywxRzNT6Be93.6iTRhgahi1m7Y94NMAx03F5S8MhLHw3
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607526364

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL STATION #1002 (Continued) S101592072
Date: 07/16/2009
Action: Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/18/2009
Action: Meeting
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/14/2009
Action: File review
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/17/2009
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/14/2009
Action: File review
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/04/2009
Action: Referral to Regional Board
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/10/2009
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/08/2009
Action: Referral to Regional Board
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/20/2010
Action: Request for Closure
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/23/2010
Action: Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/16/2008
Action: Notice of Responsibility
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 08/26/2009
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL STATION #1002 (Continued) S101592072
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/10/2009
Action: Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/13/2010
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 08/19/2008
Action: File review
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/28/2011
Action: Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Excavate and Dispose
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/16/2009
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/27/2009
Action: File review
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/29/2009
Action: Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling
Global Id: T0607526364
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNOCAL STATION #1002 (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Region:

Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Case Type:
Status:

Status Date:

Lead Agency:
Case Worker:
Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

06/12/2009
Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

T0607526364
ENFORCEMENT
06/12/2009

File review

T0607526364
ENFORCEMENT
05/28/2009

Staff Letter

T0607526364
ENFORCEMENT
06/26/2009
Meeting

T0607526364
ENFORCEMENT
07/22/2009

File review

STATE

T0607500350

37.7695757

-122.4264804

LUST Cleanup Site

Completed - Case Closed
09/02/1994

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
CDM

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-0398

10046

Not reported

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

T0607500350

Local Agency Caseworker

CDM

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
101 GROVE STREET

SAN FRANCISCO

Not reported

Not reported

T0607500350

Regional Board Caseworker

VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400

$101592072
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http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607500350

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL STATION #1002 (Continued)

City: OAKLAND

Email: vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number: Not reported
LUST:

Global Id: T0607500350

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 04/22/1992

Action: Notice of Responsibility

Global Id: T0607500350

Action Type: Other

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Leak Discovery

Global Id: T0607500350

Action Type: Other

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:

Region: 2

Facility Id: 38-0398

Facility Status: Case Closed

Case Number: 10046

How Discovered: Not reported

Leak Cause: Not reported

Leak Source: Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region: SAN FRANCISCO
Facility ID: 38-0398

Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 10046

Case Type:
Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:
How Discovered:

Other ground water affected
10/13/1988

10/13/1988

Gasoline

Not reported

Tank Closure

How Stopped: Close Tank
Report Date: 10/13/1988
Case Closed: 9/2/1994

Closed Date: 9/2/1994

Leak Source: Tank

Leak Cause: Structure Failure

Leak Confirmed:

Not reported

$101592072
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL STATION #1002 (Continued)

Entered Date:

Number of Wells:
Regional Board:

Local Agency:

Lead Agency:

Program:

Responsible Party:

RP Address:

Operator:

Staff Initial:

Facility Staff:

Cross Street:

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:

MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:
Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:

Suspended:

Stopped Date:

Free Product:

Depth to Grnd Witr:
Gradient:

Benzene:

Primary Substance:
Enforcement Type:
Amount of Free Produce:
Benzene Test:
Maximum Soil GW:
Max Soil Concentration:
TPH Tested:

Max TPH GW:

Max TPH Soil:

TPH Date:

Block:

Lot:

Notify:

TPH Current:

TPH Current Date:

4/22/1992
Not reported

San Francisco Bay Region

38000

Local Agency
LOP
TOSCO

Not reported
Not reported
VP

CDM
BUCHANAN ST
4/22/1992
Not reported
Not reported
NT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/1/1988
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal

No

Not reported

$101592072

No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action

NOR
4/22/1992

Downtown Basin

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
10/13/1988
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL STATION #1002 (Continued) S101592072
Grnd Wtr Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
CA FID UST:
Facility ID: 38000439
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4156264556
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1998 MARKET ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO 94102
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
151 TOSCO #30370 UST U003937097
SSW 1998 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.117 mi.
618 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster |
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 14888
Latitude: 37.76979
Actual: Longitude: -122.42623
122 ft.

SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:
Number Of Tanks:
Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

8700

Not reported
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6/27/1988
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO #30370 (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
476

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:
Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:
Striker Plate Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003937097
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO #30370 (Continued) U003937097
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
152 WALLACE S UNION SERVICE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009068855
SSW 1998 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.117 mi.
619 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster |
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: CERICOLA S SERVICE STATION
Year: 1953
Actual: Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
121 ft.
Name: JESSE S UNION SERVICE
Year: 1958
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: WALLACE S UNION SERVICE
Year: 1962
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: WALLACE S UNION SERVICE
Year: 1966
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
153 STANDARD STATIONS INC EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009000910
SSW 2000 MARKET ST N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.119 mi.
628 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster |
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: STANDARD STATIONS INC
Year: 1971
Actual: Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
121 ft.
M54 RESIDENCE LUST S105248016
North 150 HAIGHT STREET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.121 mi.
637 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607500930
Actual: Latitude: 37.773085
101 ft. Longitude: -122.424819
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/07/1998
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: SC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Local Agency:

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

RB Case Number: 38-1037
LOC Case Number: 10998

File Location: Not reported
Potential Media Affect: Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Heating Oil / Fuel Oil
Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500930
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: VIC PAL

Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607500930

Local Agency Caseworker
STEPHANIE CUSHING

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET #210
SAN FRANCISCO
stephanie.cushing@sfdph.org
Not reported

$105248016

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500930
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607500930
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 38-1037
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 10998
How Discovered: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported

Leak Source: Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
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http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607500930

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Case Number:

Case Type:

Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:

Report Date:

Case Closed:

Closed Date:

Leak Source:

Leak Cause:

Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:

Lead Agency:
Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:

Facility Staff:

Cross Street:

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:
MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:
Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:

Suspended:

Stopped Date:

Free Product:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-1037
Case Closed
10998

Soil only
4/17/1998
4/17/1998
Heater Fuel
Not reported
Tank Closure
Repair Tank
4/17/1998
717/1998
7/7/1998
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
6/30/1998
Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
VP

SC
OCTAVIA ST
6/30/1998
Not reported
Not reported
NRQ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
State

No

Not reported

$105248016

No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action

2A

Not reported
Downtown Basin
No

Not reported

Not reported

No

4/17/1998

No
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Depth to Grnd Witr:
Gradient:

Benzene:

Primary Substance:
Enforcement Type:
Amount of Free Produce:
Benzene Test:
Maximum Soil GW:
Max Soil Concentration:
TPH Tested:

Max TPH GW:

Max TPH Soil:

TPH Date:

Block:

Lot:

Notify:

TPH Current:

TPH Current Date:
Grnd Witr Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Fuel Oils Nos. 1 -
2A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Summary: Not reported

M55 150 HAIGHT ST

North 150 HAIGHT ST

<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.121 mi.

637 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster M

Higher Facility ID: 22360
Facility Status: Not reported

Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1

101 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported

Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

255 Shipley Street
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Golden Gate Tank
4/3/1998

Tim Hallen

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$105248016

UST U003914999
N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

150 HAIGHT ST (Continued)

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 4/17/1998
UST Close ID: 3228

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6/3/1998

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U003914999
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J56 RESIDENCE UST U003904803
SE 156 DUBOCE AV N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.121 mi.
639 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster J
Lower Facility ID: 24411
Facility Status: Not reported
%:tfual: Number Of Tanks: Not reported
1.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Applications: Not reported
Application Date: 1/7/1993

Application Name: Not reported
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Manufacturer: Not reported
Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 2/5/1993

UST Close ID: 1197

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENCE (Continued) u003904803
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 5/14/1993
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
L57 ROWLES F M EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009067646
ENE 1750 MARKET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.121 mi.
640 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: CENTRAL AUTO LAUNDRIES
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE LAUNDRIES
66 ft.
Name: ROWLES FM
Year: 1935
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
J58 RESIDENCE UST U003916444
SE 165 DUBOCE AV N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.124 mi.
654 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster J
Lower Facility ID: 25354
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
69 ft.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

255 Shipley Street

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Golden Gate Tank

9/13/2000

Cathy Keller
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/26/2000
4026

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003916444
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENCE (Continued) U003916444
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 10/6/2000
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
M59 RESIDENCE HIST CORTESE S102803637
NNE 150 HAIGHT HAZNET N/A
<1/8 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117
0.125 mi.
660 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster M
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
98 ft. Reg Id: 38-1037
HAZNET:
Year: 1995
Gepaid: CAC001043224
Contact: THIRD CHRUCH OF CHRIST SCIENTI
Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 150 HAIGHT

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941170000
San Francisco

CA1000048571

0

Waste oil and mixed oil

RO1

2.1892

San Francisco
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
K60 CONTINENTAL MOTORS EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009001343
SSW 1975 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.129 mi.
682 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: CONTINENTAL MOTORS
Year: 1977
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
117 ft.
Name: CONTINENTAL MOTORS
Year: 1977
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: CONTINENTAL MOTORS
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: CONTINENTAL MOTORS
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
61 COMMERCIAL UST U004124376
NNE 115 HAIGHT ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.136 mi.
716 ft.
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 30959
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
85 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3730 Mission St
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Golden Gate Tank
9/5/2008

Tim Hallen

Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:
Tank Manufacturer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Additional Desc:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMMERCIAL (Continued)

Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: Not reported
UST Close ID: 5039

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u004124376
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N62 UNITED STATES MINT RCRA-LQG 1000686719
WSW 155 HERMAN STREET TRIS 94102SMNTT15
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 FINDS
0.142 mi.
752 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 06/03/2010
Facility name: UNITED STATES MINT

?g;ufali Facility address: 155 HERMAN STREET

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

CA7200090606

HERMANN STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

MICHAEL SWEENEY

HERMANN STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

Not reported

(415) 575-7734

MICHAEL.SWEENEY @USMINT.TREAS.GOV

09

Federal

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

UNITED STATES MINT

155 HERMANN ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
Not reported

(415) 556-6707

Federal

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

UNITED STATES MINT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Federal

Operator

07/04/1935

Not reported

UNITED STATES MINT
HERMANN STREET
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNITED STATES MINT (Continued)

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (714) 575-7916
Legal status: Federal
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 07/04/1935
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Yes

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/02/2008
Facility name: UNITED STATES MINT
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/04/2006

Facility name: UNITED STATES MINT
Site name: U.S. TREASURY
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/04/2004

Facility name: UNITED STATES MINT
Site name: U.S. TREASURY, U.S. MINT
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2002

Facility name: UNITED STATES MINT
Site name: US TREASURY US MINT
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 10/12/2000
Facility name: UNITED STATES MINT
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 07/22/1993

Facility name: UNITED STATES MINT
Site name: USTD MINT
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: 132

1000686719
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNITED STATES MINT (Continued) 1000686719
Waste name: 132
Waste code: 141
Waste name: 141
Waste code: 151
Waste name: 151
Waste code: 171
Waste name: 171
Waste code: 172
Waste name: 172
Waste code: 181
Waste name: 181
Waste code: 212
Waste name: 212
Waste code: 221
Waste name: 221
Waste code: 223
Waste name: 223
Waste code: 331
Waste name: 331
Waste code: 343
Waste name: 343
Waste code: 352
Waste name: 352
Waste code: 551
Waste name: 551
Waste code: 723
Waste name: 723
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNITED STATES MINT (Continued) 1000686719
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D003

Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

Waste code: D004
Waste name: ARSENIC
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Waste code: D038
Waste name: PYRIDINE

Biennial Reports:
Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2011

Annual Waste Handled:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 13155
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 2150
Waste code: D003
Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS

NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

Amount (Lbs): 15

Waste code: D004
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Direction
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UNITED STATES MINT (Continued) 1000686719
Waste name: ARSENIC
Amount (Lbs): 1932
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Amount (Lbs): 4930
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Amount (Lbs): 1820
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Amount (Lbs): 2009
Waste code: D038
Waste name: PYRIDINE
Amount (Lbs): 5

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Not reported
Generators - General
01/21/2010

Not reported

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/21/2010

Not reported

Not reported

State

0

0

0

Not reported
Generators - General
01/04/2010
01/21/2010

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/21/2010

Not reported

Not reported

State

0

0

0

01/21/2010

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Generators - General
Not reported
State
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNITED STATES MINT (Continued)

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

TRIS:

01/21/2010

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

01/21/2010

State

01/04/2010

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

01/21/2010

State

05/05/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
5 additional US_TRIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

FINDS:

Registry ID:

110000495777

Environmental Interest/Information System
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPS).

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

1000686719
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N63 U.S. MINT UST U003906349
WSsSw 155 HERMANN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.142 mi.
752 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
Higher Facility ID: 3817
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 2
152 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Applications: Not reported
Application Date: 10/20/1994

Application Name: Not reported
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Manufacturer: Not reported
Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 1/11/1995
UST Close ID: 1875

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U.S. MINT (Continued) U003906349

Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported

Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported

Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported

Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported

Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported

Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported

Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported

Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported

Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported

Certified Date: Not reported

Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported

2nd Containment Test: Not reported

Spill Containment Present: Not reported

Drop Tube Present: Not reported

Striker Plate Present: Not reported

Alarm Present: Not reported

Ball Float Present: Not reported

Fill Tube Present: Not reported

Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
064 U HAUL HIST CORTESE 1000160011
ENE 100 VALENCIA CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 SWEEPS UST
0.145 mi.
768 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster O
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
52 ft. Reg Id: 38-0375

CAFID UST:

Facility ID: 38000416

Regulated By: UTNKA

Regulated ID: Not reported

Cortese Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Phone: 4150000000

Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 100 VALENCIA ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO 94103

Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

U HAUL (Continued) 1000160011
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active

SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 408
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
38-000-000408-000001
Not reported

580

UNKNOWN

PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED

1

A

408

9

Not reported

09-30-92

12-10-91

01-01-01

A

Not reported
38-000-000408-000002

Actv Date: 09-30-92
Capacity: 10000
Tank Use: UNKNOWN
Stg: P
Content: UNSPECIFIED
Number Of Tanks: 1
065 U-HAUL FACILITY
ENE 100 VALENCIA STREET
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.145 mi.
768 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster O
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607500332
Actual: Latitude: 37.771389
52 ft. Longitude: -122.422797
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:
Case Worker:
Local Agency:

12/21/1995

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

MA

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

LUST

5104809974
N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

U-HAUL FACILITY (Continued)

RB Case Number: 38-0375
LOC Case Number: 10526

File Location: Not reported
Potential Media Affect: Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating
Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500332
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker

Contact Name:

Organization Name:

MAMDOUH AWWAD
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

Address: 1390 MARKET STREET, #210
City: SAN FRANCISCO
Email: mamdouh.awwad@sfdph.org

Phone Number:

Not reported

Global Id: T0607500332
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: VIC PAL

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number:

Not reported

S$104809974

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500332
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607500332
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 38-0375
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 10526
How Discovered: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported

Leak Source: Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

U-HAUL FACILITY (Continued)

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Case Number:

Case Type:

Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:

Report Date:

Case Closed:

Closed Date:

Leak Source:

Leak Cause:

Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:

Lead Agency:
Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:

Facility Staff:

Cross Street:

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:
MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:
Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:

Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:

Suspended:

Stopped Date:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-0375
Case Closed
10526

Soil only
12/16/1988
12/16/1988
Waste Oil
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
12/16/1988
12/21/1995
12/21/1995
Tank
Structure Failure
Not reported
9/12/1995
Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
VP

MA
MCCOPPIN
9/12/1995
Not reported
Not reported
NT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal

Yes

Not reported

S$104809974

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includes

spreading or land farming)
NOR

Not reported

Downtown Basin

No

Not reported

Not reported

No

3/21/1989
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U-HAUL FACILITY (Continued) S104809974
Free Product: No
Depth to Grnd Witr: Not reported
Gradient: Not reported
Benzene: Not reported
Primary Substance: Used oil (waste
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Amount of Free Produce: Not reported
Benzene Test: Not reported
Maximum Soil GW: Not reported
Max Soil Concentration: ~ Not reported
TPH Tested: Not reported
Max TPH GW: Not reported
Max TPH Soil: Not reported
TPH Date: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Notify: False
TPH Current: Not reported
TPH Current Date: Not reported
Grnd Wtr Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Summary: 12/16/88 [leak
066 U-HAUL UST U003906270
ENE 100 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.145 mi.
768 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster O
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 9934
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
52 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:
Tank Manufacturer:

Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
1751 Leslie Street
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
HK2, Inc./Semco
7/26/1996
Rhonda

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

U-HAUL (Continued)

Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 10/16/1996
UST Close ID: 2653

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1/30/1997

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003906270
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

U-HAUL (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
206

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:
Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:
Striker Plate Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003906270
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U-HAUL (Continued) U003906270
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
067 DOWNTOWN U-HAUL CENTER HISTUST U001595085
ENE 100 VALENCIA STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA., CA 94103
0.145 mi.
768 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster O
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000058892
Actual: Facility Type: Other
52 ft. Other Type: RETAIL
Total Tanks: 0002
Contact Name: ROBERT RENCHIE
Telephone: 4158645020
Owner Name: U-HAUL COMPANY OF SAN FRANCISC
Owner Address: 1575 BAYSHORE BOULEVARD
Owner City,St,Zip:  SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000580
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: None
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: 2
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: 06
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: None
P68 THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009129476
SSW 2075 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.147 mi.
774 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: ALLEN JAS
Year: 1949
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
113 ft.
Name: THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
P69 SELF SERVICE LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180443
SSW 693 14TH N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.147 mi.
774 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: SELF SERVICE LAUNDRY
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVICE
113 ft.
P70 THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180306
SSW 2075 MARKET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.147 mi.
774 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: COCKRAN W S
Year: 1940
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
113 ft.
Name: COCHRANW S
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: ALLEN JAS
Year: 1949
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: THRIFTY CLEANERS DYERS & HATTERS
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
P71 SNOW BRIGHT LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131420
SSW 693 14TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.147 mi.
774 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: SELF SERVICE LAUNDRY
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVICE
113 ft.
Name: SNOW BRIGHT LAUNDRY
Year: 1971
Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE
Name: SNOW BRIGHT LAUNDRY
Year: 1971
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
Name: SNOW BRIGHT LAUNDRY
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SNOW BRIGHT LAUNDRY (Continued) 1009131420
Year: 1977
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
Name: SNOW BRIGHT LAUNDRY
Year: 1977
Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE
Name: SNOW BRIGHT LAUNDRY
Year: 1982
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
Name: SNOW BRIGHT LAUNDRY
Year: 1982
Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE
P72 PHOTO WORKS RCRA-SQG 1000686431
SSw 2077A MARKET STREET FINDS CAD983637406
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114
0.147 mi.
774 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 12/31/2001
Facility name: PHOTO WORKS
Actual: Facility address: 2077A MARKET STREET
113 ft. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114
EPA ID: CAD983637406
Mailing address: MARKET STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114
Contact: BOB H VAUGHN
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (415) 626-6800
Contact email: BOB_VAUGHN@ROCKETMAIL.COM
EPA Region: 09
Land type: Private
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: MICHAEL CHIZIK
Owner/operator address: 241 CHURCH ST NO 2
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (415) 863-7080
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
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PHOTO WORKS (Continued) 1000686431
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/2001
Facility name: PHOTO WORKS
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 05/20/1992

Facility name: PHOTO WORKS
Site name: PHOTOWORKS
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: 541

Waste name: 541

Waste code: D011

Waste name: SILVER

Waste code: F006

Waste name: WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT

FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
STEEL,; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 12/14/2004
Date achieved compliance:  03/01/2005

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  12/14/2004
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: 0
Final penalty amount: 0
Paid penalty amount: 0
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PHOTO WORKS (Continued) 1000686431
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 12/14/2004
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date achieved compliance:  03/01/2005
Evaluation lead agency: State Contractor/Grantee
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002876987
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
073 HINES P F EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009067960
East 125 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.151 mi.
797 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster O
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: HINES P F
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
50 ft.
Name: HINES P F
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
Name: HINES P F
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
074 HINES P F EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008998172
East 125 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.152 mi.
801 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster O
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: HINES P F
Year: 1944
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
50 ft.
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Q75 SLATER & GIUSTO EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009067248
East 161 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.153 mi.
808 ft. Site 1 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: ANDERSON LEONARD
Year: 1949
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
49 ft.
Name: SLATER & GIUSTO
Year: 1953
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
R76 HOWARD SHWIFF LUST S105688877
NW 300 BUCHANAN ST HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.153 mi.
807 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster R
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607584477
Actual: Latitude: 37.772836
179 1t. Longitude: -122.426967
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

03/12/2002

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
AL

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-2170

11501

Not reported

Soil

Heating Oil / Fuel Oil

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

T0607584477

Local Agency Caseworker
ALBERT LEE

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET, #210
SAN FRANCISCO
albert.lee@sfdph.org

Not reported

T0607584477

Regional Board Caseworker

VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported
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HOWARD SHWIFF (Continued)

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:
Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

T0607584477
ENFORCEMENT
04/25/2002

Notice of Responsibility

T0607584477
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0607584477
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

2

38-2170
Case Closed
11501

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program:

LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

HAZNET:
Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:
Facility County:

2002

CAC002517695

HOWARD SHWIFF-OWNER
4152918600

Not reported

433 CALIFORNIA ST #1000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941040000
San Francisco

Not reported

Santa Clara

Unspecified oil-containing waste
RO1

1.93

Not reported

$105688877
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R77 RESIDENTIAL LUST S105628322
NW 300 BUCHANAN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.153 mi.
807 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster R
Higher Region: SAN FRANCISCO
Facility ID: 02-202-003
Actual: Facility Status: Case Closed
179 ft. Case Number: 11501
Case Type: Soil only
Release Date: Not reported
Discovered Date: 2/14/2002
Substance: #5 Fuel Oil

Substance Qty:

How Discovered:

How Stopped:

Report Date:

Case Closed:

Closed Date:

Leak Source:

Leak Cause:

Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:

Number of Wells:
Regional Board:

Local Agency:

Lead Agency:
Program:

Responsible Party:

RP Address:

Operator:

Staff Initial:

Facility Staff:

Cross Street:

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:

MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:
Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:

Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:

Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
3/12/2002
4/25/2002
Not reported
Tank
Corrosion
2/14/2002
4/25/2002
Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

Not reported
Not reported
Howard Shwiff
VP

AL

Haight

Not reported
Not reported
2/14/2002
ND

Not reported
Not reported
2/14/2002
4/25/2002
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal

No

Low Priority Site

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in

approved site
NOR
4/25/2002
DOWNTOWN
No
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RESIDENTIAL (Continued) S105628322
Lat/Long: Not reported
CUFID: Not reported
Suspended: No
Stopped Date: 2/14/2002
Free Product: Not reported
Depth to Grnd Wir: Not reported
Gradient: Not reported
Benzene: Not reported
Primary Substance: Not reported
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Amount of Free Produce: Not reported
Benzene Test: ND
Maximum Soil GW: Not reported
Max Soil Concentration:  Not reported
TPH Tested: ND
Max TPH GW: Not reported
Max TPH Soil: Not reported
TPH Date: 2/14/2002
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Notify: False
TPH Current: Not reported
TPH Current Date: Not reported
Grnd Wtr Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Summary: 4/25/02 CCS and
R78 RESIDENCE UST U003905394
NW 300 BUCHANAN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.153 mi.
807 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster R
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Higher Facility ID: 26500
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
179 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:
Tank Test:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
255 Shipley St
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Golden Gate Tank

2/5/2002
Tracy Wallace
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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RESIDENCE (Continued)

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2/14/2002
4228

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:
Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:
Striker Plate Present:
Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U003905394
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RESIDENCE (Continued) U003905394
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
Q79 SLATER & GIUSTO EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009000915
East 161 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.153 mi.
810 ft. Site 2 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: SLATER & GIUSTO
Year: 1953
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
49 ft.
Q80 ESTRADE JOS EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008998620
ESE 150 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.154 mi.
814 ft. Site 3 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: ESTRADE JOS
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
50 ft.
Q81 COTTRELL’S UST U003908835
ESE 150 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.154 mi.
814 ft. Site 4 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 8385
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
50 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:
Tank Test:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/3/1986

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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COTTRELL'S (Continued)

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
562

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:
Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:
Striker Plate Present:
Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003908835
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COTTRELL’S (Continued) u003908835
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported

Additional Desc: Not reported

Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type: Not reported

Common Name: Not reported

Case Number: Not reported

Type Of Tank: Not reported

Primary Tank Material: Not reported

Secondary Tank Material: Not reported

Tank Interior Lining: Not reported

Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported

Date Closed: 8/26/1999

UST Close ID: 3786

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Overfill Protection Exempt: Not reported
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn: Not reported
Date Corrosive Prtctn Install: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (single walled): Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 10/1/1999

Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
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COTTRELL’S (Continued) U003908835
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
Q82 COTTRELL’S MOVING&STORAGE INC. CA FIDUST S101623175
ESE 150 VALENCIA ST SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.154 mi.
814 ft. Site 5 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: CA FID UST:
Lower Facility ID: 38005464
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: Not reported
50 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4150000000
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 150 VALENCIA ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO 94103

Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 8385
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 38-000-008385-000001
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 250
Tank Use: UNKNOWN
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: UNSPECIFIED
Number Of Tanks: 1
Status: A
Comp Number: 8385
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: 09-30-92
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COTTRELL’'S MOVING&STORAGE INC. (Continued) S101623175
Act Date: 12-10-91
Created Date: 01-01-01
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: Not reported
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Stg: Not reported
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Q83 COTTRELL’'S MOVING & STORAGE LUST S105035884
ESE 150 VALENCIA HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.154 mi.
814 ft. Site 6 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607501326
Actual: Latitude: 37.770568
50 ft. Longitude: -122.422862
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

10/01/1999

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
AL

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-1442

11296

Not reported

Soll

Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

T0607501326

Local Agency Caseworker
ALBERT LEE

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET, #210
SAN FRANCISCO
albert.lee@sfdph.org

Not reported

T0607501326

Regional Board Caseworker

VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported
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COTTRELL’S MOVING & STORAGE (Continued)

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:
Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Date Leak Confirmed:
Oversight Program:

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

2

T0607501326
ENFORCEMENT
09/17/1999

Notice of Responsibility

T0607501326
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0607501326
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

38-1442

Case Closed

11296

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Case Type:
Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Report Date:
Case Closed:
Closed Date:
Leak Source:
Leak Cause:
Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-1442

Case Closed
11296

Soil only
8/30/1999
8/30/1999
Gasoline

Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
8/30/1999
10/1/1999
10/1/1999

Tank

Structure Failure
8/30/1999
9/17/1999

Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

$105035884
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COTTRELL'S MOVING & STORAGE (Continued) S105035884

Lead Agency:

Program:

Responsible Party:

RP Address:

Operator:

Staff Initial:

Facility Staff:

Cross Street:

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:

MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:

Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:

Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:

Suspended:

Stopped Date:

Free Product:

Depth to Grnd Witr:
Gradient:

Benzene:

Primary Substance:
Enforcement Type:
Amount of Free Produce:
Benzene Test:
Maximum Soil GW:
Max Soil Concentration:
TPH Tested:

Max TPH GW:

Max TPH Soil:

TPH Date:

Block:

Lot:

Notify:

TPH Current:

TPH Current Date:
Grnd Wtr Qualifier:

Soil Qualifier:
Comments:

Local Agency
LOP

Not reported
Not reported
Richard Cottrell
VP

AL

Not reported
9/17/1999
Not reported
8/26/1999
ND

0.005

Not reported
8/26/1999
10/1/1999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal

Not reported
Low Priority Site
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in
approved site
NOR
9/17/1999
Downtown Basin
No

Not reported
Not reported
No
8/30/1999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Gasoline

Not reported
Not reported
ND

Not reported
ND

ND

Not reported
Not reported
8/26/1999
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
<

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COTTRELL’S MOVING & STORAGE (Continued) S105035884
Summary: Not reported
HAZNET:
Year: 1999
Gepaid: CAC002229073
Contact: COTTRELLS MOVING & STORAGE
Telephone: 4154010128
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 150 VALENCIA ST
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941050000
Gen County: San Francisco
TSD EPA ID: CAD009466392
TSD County: 7
Waste Category: Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
Disposal Method: Not reported
Tons: 0.125
Facility County: San Francisco
Q84 COTTRELL’S MOVING & STORAGE EX HIST CORTESE U001595083
ESE 150 VALENCIA ST HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.154 mi.
814 ft. Site 7 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
50 ft. Reg Id: 38-1442
HIST UST:
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000056981
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: MOVING COMPANY
Total Tanks: 0001
Contact Name: R.J. COTTRELL
Telephone: 4154311000
Owner Name: COTTRELL'S MOVING & STORAGE EX
Owner Address: 150 VALENCIA STREET

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:
Tank Construction:
Leak Detection:

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

001

1

Not reported
00000250
PRODUCT
PREMIUM
Not reported
Stock Inventor
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Q85 ESTRADE JOS EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009068103
ESE 150 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.154 mi.
815 ft. Site 8 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: ESTRADE JOS
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
49 ft.
Q86 DIAMOND HYMAN EDR Historical Cleaners 1009177767
ESE 171 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.157 mi.
827 ft. Site 9 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: DIAMOND HYMAN
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
49 ft.
Q87 SWANSON A EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009067595
ESE 160 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.158 mi.
833 ft. Site 10 of 13in cluster Q
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: SWANSON A
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
49 ft.
88 FRANCIS OF ASSISI UST U003903727
SSE 145 GUERRERO ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.158 mi.
835 ft.
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 23544
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
76 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:

Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:
Permit Approved By:

Permit Expiration Date:

Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1829 Clement
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BEI Construction,
11/17/1999
Sue Black
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FRANCIS OF ASSISI (Continued)

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 5/23/2000
UST Close ID: 3862

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003903727
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FRANCIS OF ASSISI (Continued) u003903727
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
Q89 DIAMOND HYMAN EDR Historical Cleaners 1009130313
ESE 171 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.158 mi.
834 ft. Site 11 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: DIAMOND HYMAN
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
49 ft.
P90 PHILLIPS SIXTY SIX SERVICE STA EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009000754
SSw 1999 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.159 mi.
840 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: POPE & DIEZ
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATION
114 ft.
Name: POPE & DIEZ
Year: 1935
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATION
Name: POPE & DIEZ
Year: 1940
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATION
Name: PERRYMAN & ST CLAIR ASSOCIATED
Year: 1958
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: ST CLAIR FLYING A
Year: 1966
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: PHILLIPS SIXTY SIX SERVICE STA
Year: 1971
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: PHILLIPS SIXTY SIX SERVICE STA
Year: 1971
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Q91 WHITSETT JOS EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009068015
ESE 177 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.160 mi.
845 ft. Site 12 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: ALTA MOTOR SERVICE
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
49 ft.
Name: ALTA MOTOR SERVICE
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: J & J AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WHITSETT JOS
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
P92 ST CLAIR FLYING A EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009066700
SSW 1999 MARKET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.161 mi.
852 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: DIEZ & POPE
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
114 ft.
Name: POPE & DIEZ
Year: 1935
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
Name: POPE & DIEZ
Year: 1940
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
Name: PERRYMAN S REDGE SERVICE STATION
Year: 1953
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: PERRYMAN & STCLAIR ASSOCIATED
Year: 1958
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: ST CLAIR FLYING A
Year: 1966
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Q93 WHITSETT JOS EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008999281
ESE 177 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.161 mi.
852 ft. Site 13 of 13 in cluster Q
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: ALTA MOTOR SERVICE
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
49 ft.
Name: ALTA MOTOR SERVICE
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: J & J AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: WHITSETT JOS
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
S94 PAYLESS CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009130638
North 265 LAGUNA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.163 mi.
860 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster S
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: SILVER LOUIS
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
119 ft.
Name: SILVER LOUIS
Year: 1935
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
Name: BLOOMFIELD HERBT
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: BLOOMFIELD HERBT
Year: 1949
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BLOOMFIELD CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: PAYLESS CLEANERS
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: PAYLESS CLEANERS
Year: 1971
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: PAYLESS CLEANERS
Year: 1971
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAYLESS CLEANERS (Continued) 1009130638
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
T95 PELSINGER S SUPER SERVICE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009068426
ENE 27 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.164 mi.
867 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster T
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: PELSINGER S SUPER SERVICE
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
56 ft.
T96 O BRIEN S SERVICE STATION EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009070012
ENE 25 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.165 mi.
870 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster T
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: TOICHM M
Year: 1940
Qgtfuali Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1.
Name: O BRIEN S SERVICE STATION
Year: 1953
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
T97 TOICHM M EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008999145
ENE 25 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.166 mi.
874 ft. Site 3of 3incluster T
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: TOICHM M
Year: 1940
Actual: Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATION
56 ft.
S98 PAYLESS CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009178896
North 265 LAGUNA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.166 mi.
876 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster S
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: MALINGER ISIDOR
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
117 ft.
Name: BLOOMFIELD HERBT
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAYLESS CLEANERS (Continued) 1009178896
Name: BLOOMFIELD HERBT
Year: 1949
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BLOOMFIELD CLEANERS
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BLOOMFIELD CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: PAYLESS CLEANERS
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
u99 YOUNG S LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009181261
ESE 193 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.172 mi.
906 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster U
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: YOUNG S LAUNDRY
Year: 1953
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES
49 ft.
V100 RESIDENCE UST U003904577
SSw 11 DOLORES ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.172 mi.
908 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster V
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Higher Facility ID: 25446
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
107 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

255 Shipley Street
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Golden Gate Tank
11/13/2000

Cathy Keller

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/30/2000
4050

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:
Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:
Striker Plate Present:
Alarm Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/14/2000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003904577
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENCE (Continued) u003904577
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
V101 RESIDENTIAL LUST S105627932
SSw 11 DOLORES ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.172 mi.
908 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster V
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:
Higher Region: SAN FRANCISCO
Facility ID: 02-400-021
Actual: Facility Status: Case Closed
107 ft. Case Number: 11421
Case Type: Soil only
Release Date: Not reported
Discovered Date: 11/30/2000
Substance: Heater Fuel
Substance Qty: Not reported
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped: Close Tank
Report Date: 12/11/2000
Case Closed: 12/14/2000
Closed Date: Not reported
Leak Source: Tank
Leak Cause: Corrosion
Leak Confirmed: 11/30/2000
Entered Date: 12/13/2000
Number of Wells: Not reported
Regional Board: San Francisco Bay Region
Local Agency: 38000
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Program: LOP
Responsible Party: Not reported
RP Address: Not reported
Operator: James Broussard
Staff Initial: VP
Facility Staff: AL
Cross Street: Market St
NOR Date: Not reported
MTBE Current: Not reported
MTBE Current Date: 11/30/2000
MTBE: ND
Maximum MTBE Soil: 0.012
Maximum MTBE GW: Not reported
MTBE DATE: 11/30/2000
Review Date: 12/13/2000
Workplan Submitted: Not reported

Assessment Underway: Not reported
Pollution Characterization: Not reported

Corrective Action Plan: Not reported

Remediation Underway:  Not reported

Monitoring Begun: Not reported

Funding: Federal

Interim Remediation: No

Priority: Low Priority Site

Abatement: Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENTIAL (Continued) S105627932
approved site
Enforcement Type: NOR
Enforcement Due Date: 12/13/2000
Basin: DOWNTOWN
Beneficial Use: No
Lat/Long: Not reported
CUFID: Not reported
Suspended: No
Stopped Date: 11/30/2000
Free Product: Not reported
Depth to Grnd Witr: Not reported
Gradient: Not reported
Benzene: Not reported
Primary Substance: Not reported
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Amount of Free Produce: Not reported
Benzene Test: ND
Maximum Soil GW: Not reported
Max Soil Concentration: ~ Not reported
TPH Tested: YES
Max TPH GW: Not reported
Max TPH Soil: 2000
TPH Date: 11/30/2000
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Notify: False
TPH Current: Not reported
TPH Current Date: Not reported
Grnd Wtr Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Summary: 12/14/00 case
V102 RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT LUST S105688817
SSW 11 DOLORES ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.172 mi.
908 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster V
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607594015
Actual: Latitude: 37.768875
107 ft. Longitude: -122.426443
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

12/11/2000

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

AL

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

38-2039

11421

Not reported

Soll

Heating Oil / Fuel Oil
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT (Continued) S105688817

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id: T0607594015
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: ALBERT LEE

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

Address: 1390 MARKET STREET, #210
City: SAN FRANCISCO
Email: albert.lee@sfdph.org

Phone Number:

Not reported

Global Id: T0607594015
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: VIC PAL

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number:

Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0607594015
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/13/2000
Action: Notice of Responsibility
Global Id: T0607594015
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607594015
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 38-2039
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 11421

How Discovered:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U103 BARTLETT J. KEENAN CA FID UST S101623168
ESE 198 VALENCIA ST SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.175 mi.
923 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster U
Relative: CA FID UST:
Lower Facility ID: 38001751
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: Not reported
49 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4150000000
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

198 VALENCIA ST
Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO 94103

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active

Not reported
5289
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:
Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

38-000-005289-000001

Not reported
4000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
5

Not reported
5289
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:
Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

38-000-005289-000002

Not reported
4000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BARTLETT J. KEENAN (Continued)

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Not reported
5289

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-005289-000003
Not reported
4000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
5289

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-005289-000004
Not reported
6000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
5289

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-005289-000005
Not reported
200

OlL

WASTE
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

S$101623168
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U104 BARTLETT J KEENAN HIST UST U001595071
ESE 198 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.175 mi.
923 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster U
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000026906
Actual: Facility Type: Gas Station
49 ft. Other Type: Not reported
Total Tanks: 0005
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: 0000000000

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:

ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CO.
515 SOUTH FLOWER STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071

001

0000000001

Not reported
00004000
PRODUCT

06

0000167 inches
Stock Inventor, 10

002

0000000002

Not reported
00004000
PRODUCT

06

0000167 inches
Stock Inventor, 10

003

0000000003

Not reported
00004000
PRODUCT

06

0000167 inches
Stock Inventor, 10

004

0000000004

Not reported
00006000
PRODUCT

06

0000240 inches
Stock Inventor, 10

005
0000000005
Not reported
00000200
PRODUCT
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARTLETT J KEENAN (Continued) U001595071
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Tank Construction: 0000093 inches
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
U105 BART'S ARCO HIST UST U001595070
ESE 198 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.175 mi.
923 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster U
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000048846
Actual: Facility Type: Gas Station
49 ft. Other Type: Not reported
Total Tanks: 0005
Contact Name: BARTLETT J KEENAN
Telephone: 4158617070
Owner Name: ARCO OIL CO
Owner Address: 400 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

SAN MATEO, CA 94402

001

1

1956
00004000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
1/4" inches
None

002

2

1956
00004000
PRODUCT
REGULAR
1/4" inches
None

003

3

1956
00004000
PRODUCT
REGULAR
1/4 inches
None

004

4

1968
00006000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
1/4" inches
None
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BART'S ARCO (Continued) U001595070
Tank Num: 005
Container Num: 5
Year Installed: 1956
Tank Capacity: 00000125
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Tank Construction: 1/4" inches
Leak Detection: None
U106 AST A100336819
ESE 198 VALENCIA ST 94103 N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.175 mi.
923 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster U
Relative: AST:
Lower Owner: OIL CHANGERS #614
Total Gallons: 1,605
Actual: Certified Unified Program Agencies: San Francisco
49 ft.
U107 FORMER SERVICE UST U003903714
ESE 198 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.175 mi.
923 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster U
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 25183
Facility Status: Not reported
Agtfuali Number Of Tanks: Not reported
49 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/24/1992

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER SERVICE (Continued)

Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 10/27/1992
UST Close ID: 1121

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/24/1992

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003903714

TC3241326.1s Page 120



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U108 BART S ARCO EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009000068
ESE 198 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.175 mi.
923 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster U
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: OBRIEND F
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATION
49 ft.
Name: OBRIEND F
Year: 1935
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATION
Name: MILLER W D
Year: 1940
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATION
Name: ISHI S RICHFIELD SERVICE
Year: 1958
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: BART S RIDHFIELD
Year: 1966
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: BART S RICHFIELD
Year: 1971
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: BART S ARCO
Year: 1977
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: BART S ARCO
Year: 1977
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: BART S ARCO
Year: 1982
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
U109 BART S RIDHFIELD EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009069141
ESE 198 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.177 mi.
932 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster U
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: O BRIEN BROS
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
49 ft.
Name: OBRIENDF
Year: 1935
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
Name: MILLER W D
Year: 1940
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BART S RIDHFIELD (Continued) 1009069141
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
Name: ISHI S RICHFIELD SERVICE
Year: 1958
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: BART S RICHFIELD
Year: 1962
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: BART S RIDHFIELD
Year: 1966
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
U110 KAY LEE LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180252
ESE 203 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.178 mi.
939 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster U
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: KAY LEE
Year: 1940
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-HAND
49 ft.
Name: KAY LEE
Year: 1944
Type: LAUNDRIES CHINESE
Name: KAY LEE
Year: 1949
Type: LAUNDRIES-CHINESE
Name: KAY LEE LAUNDRY
Year: 1953
Type: LAUNDRIES
Name: KAY LEE LAUNDRY
Year: 1958
Type: LAUNDRIES
U111 KAY LEE LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009130874
ESE 203 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.180 mi.
948 ft. Site 10 of 10in cluster U
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: KAY LEE
Year: 1940
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES HAN
49 ft.
Name: KAY LEE
Year: 1944
Type: LAUNDRIES-CHINESE
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KAY LEE LAUNDRY (Continued) 1009130874
Name: KAY LEE
Year: 1949
Type: LAUNDRIES-CHINESE
Name: KAY LEE LAUNDRY
Year: 1958
Type: LAUNDRIES
112 PRIVATE RESIDENCE UST U003904439
NE 48 HAIGHT ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.181 mi.
955 ft.
Lower Facility ID: 23369
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
70 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: 255 Shipley Street
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Golden Gate Tank
Application Date: 8/16/1999
Application Name: Cathy Keller
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 8/24/1999
UST Close ID: 3794

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation
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l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

W113
SwW
1/8-1/4

0.181 mi.

958 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
112 ft.

PRIVATE RESIDENCE (Continued)

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/30/1999

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003904439

RITZ CAMERA CENTERS INC DBA WOLF CAMERA

2016 MARKET ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114

Site 1 of 3in cluster W

RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency: 08/29/2002
Facility name: RITZ CAMERA CENTERS INC DBA WOLF CAMERA
Facility address: 2016 MARKET ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941141314
EPA ID: CAR000044834
Mailing address: 6711 RITZ WAY
BELTSVILLE, MD 20705
Contact: MARK KRUG
Contact address: 6711 RITZ WAY

BELTSVILLE, MD 20705

Contact country: us

RCRA-SQG 1001231410
FINDS CAR000044834
HAZNET
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RITZ CAMERA CENTERS INC DBA WOLF CAMERA (Continued)

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

(678) 332-2608

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

1001231410

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

RITZ CAMERA CENTERS INC

6711 RITZ WAY
BELTSVILLE, MD 20705

Not reported

(678) 332-2608

Private
Owner

Not reported
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 08/29/2002

Facility name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

RITZ CAMERA CENTERS INC DBA WOLF CAMERA

Small Quantity Generator

10/12/2000

RITZ CAMERA CENTERS INC DBA WOLF CAMERA
WOLF CAMERA STORE #972

Large Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D011
SILVER
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITZ CAMERA CENTERS INC DBA WOLF CAMERA (Continued) 1001231410

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002924756

Environmental Interest/Information System
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

HAZNET:
Year: 2003
Gepaid: CAR000044834
Contact: TOM KELLY
Telephone: 3014793305

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported
6711 RITZ WAY
BELTSVILLE, MD 20705

Gen County: San Francisco
TSD EPA ID: CAD003963592
TSD County: San Francisco

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
RO1

55

San Francisco

Year: 2002

Gepaid: CAR000044834

Contact: JAMES LEAGAN DIRECTOR REG COMP
Telephone: 6782979653

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported
4955 MARCONI DR.
ALPHARETTA, GA 300051314

Gen County: San Francisco

TSD EPA ID: Not reported

TSD County: Santa Clara

Waste Category: Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Disposal Method: RO1

Tons: 2.72

Facility County:

Not reported

Year: 1999

Gepaid: CAR000044834
Contact: CHUCK WOLF
Telephone: 0000000000

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Not reported
4955 MARCONI DR.
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RITZ CAMERA CENTERS INC DBA WOLF CAMERA (Continued) 1001231410
Mailing City,St,Zip: ALPHARETTA, GA 300051314
Gen County: San Francisco
TSD EPA ID: CAD003963592
TSD County: Santa Clara
Waste Category: Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Disposal Method: RO1
Tons: 8.3817
Facility County: San Francisco
Year: 1998
Gepaid: CAR000044834
Contact: CHUCK WOLF
Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 4955 MARCONI DR.
Mailing City,St,Zip: ALPHARETTA, GA 300051314
Gen County: San Francisco
TSD EPA ID: CAD003963592
TSD County: Santa Clara
Waste Category: Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Disposal Method: RO1
Tons: 1.5012
Facility County: San Francisco
X114 RESIDENCE UST U004004055
North 260 PAGE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.183 mi.
967 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster X
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 24946
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: Not reported
92 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Not reported
Application Date: 10/5/1993
Application Name: Not reported
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
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EDR ID Number
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RESIDENCE (Continued)

Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 10/13/1993
UST Close ID: 1471

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1/12/1994

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u004004055
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
V115 OATFIELD S BARNEY GARAGE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009000184
SSW 25 DOLORES ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.184 mi.
969 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster V
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: OATFIELD S BARNEY GARAGE
Year: 1971
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
107 ft.
X116 RESIDENCE UST U003970929
North 250 PAGE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.185 mi.
978 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster X
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 24945
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: Not reported
87 ft. Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Not reported
Application Date: 1/26/1994
Application Name: Not reported
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 2/4/1994
UST Close ID: 1587

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued) U003970929

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Overfill Protection Exempt: Not reported
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn: Not reported
Date Corrosive Prtctn Install: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (single walled): Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 2/8/1994
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported

Y117 SUNNY RUG SERVICE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009182598

SE 214 VALENCIA ST N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.188 mi.

995 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster Y

Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:

Lower Name: SUNNY RUG SERVICE
Year: 1977

Actual: Type: CLEANERS

49 ft.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Z118 *SF HOUSING AUTHORITY CA FID UST S101591925
WNW 364 HAIGHT ST SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.189 mi.
998 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster Z
Relative: CA FID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 38000153
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: Not reported
177 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4150000000
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

364 HAIGHT ST
Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO 94102

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active

Not reported
2963
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

38-000-002963-000001

Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 1000

Tank Use: UNKNOWN
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: UNSPECIFIED
Number Of Tanks: 1

Status: A

Comp Number: 2963
Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: 09-30-92
Act Date: 12-10-91
Created Date: 01-01-01

Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Z119 SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING PRO HIST CORTESE S103472589
WNW 364 HAIGHT LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.189 mi.
998 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster Z
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
177 ft. Reg Id: 38-0108

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Case Number:

Case Type:

Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:

Report Date:

Case Closed:

Closed Date:

Leak Source:

Leak Cause:

Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:

Lead Agency:
Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:

Facility Staff:

Cross Street:

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:
MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:
Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-0108
Case Closed
10249

Soil only
8/24/1988
11/6/1987
Heater Fuel
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
8/24/1988
1/24/1996
1/24/1996
Tank
Structure Failure
Not reported
4/5/1994

Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
VP

CDM
WEBSTER ST
4/5/1994

Not reported
Not reported
NRQ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal

No

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING PRO (Continued) S103472589
Abatement: No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site
Enforcement Type: NOR
Enforcement Due Date: 4/5/1994
Basin: Downtown Basin
Beneficial Use: No
Lat/Long: Not reported
CUFID: Not reported
Suspended: No
Stopped Date: 3/21/1989
Free Product: No
Depth to Grnd Witr: Not reported
Gradient: Not reported
Benzene: Not reported
Primary Substance: Fuel Oils Nos. 1 -
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Amount of Free Produce: Not reported
Benzene Test: Not reported
Maximum Soil GW: Not reported
Max Soil Concentration: ~ Not reported
TPH Tested: Not reported
Max TPH GW: Not reported
Max TPH Soil: Not reported
TPH Date: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Notify: False
TPH Current: Not reported
TPH Current Date: Not reported
Grnd Wtr Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
7120 PUBLIC HOUSING PROJECT LUST S100178985
WNW 364 HAIGHT STREET Notify 65 N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 92270
0.189 mi.
998 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster Z
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607500099
Actual: Latitude: 37.7723688
177 ft. Longitude: -122.4285383
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

01/24/1996

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
CDM

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-0108

10249

Not reported

Soll

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Heating Oil / Fuel Oll

Site History:

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PUBLIC HOUSING PROJECT (Continued)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500099
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: VIC PAL

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number:

Not reported

Global Id: T0607500099
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: CDM

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

Address: 101 GROVE STREET
City: SAN FRANCISCO
Email: Not reported

Phone Number:

Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500099
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607500099
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0607500099
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/05/1994
Action: Notice of Responsibility
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 38-0108
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 10249

How Discovered:

$100178985

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607500099

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PUBLIC HOUSING PROJECT (Continued) S100178985
Notify 65:
Date Reported: Not reported
Staff Initials: Not reported
Board File Number:  Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Discharge Date: Not reported
Incident Description: 92270
7121 SF HOUSING UST U003906103
WNW 364 HAIGHT ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.189 mi.
998 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster Z
Higher Facility ID: 24613
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
177 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:
Tank Manufacturer:

Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:

Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:
Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:

Date Closed:
UST Close ID:
Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4/17/1987

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/28/1988
570

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SF HOUSING (Continued) U003906103

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt: Not reported

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn: Not reported

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install: Not reported

Tank Leak Detection (single walled): Not reported

Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported

Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported

Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported

Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported

Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported

Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported

Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported

Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported

Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported

Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported

Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported

Certified Date: Not reported

Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported

2nd Containment Test: Not reported

Spill Containment Present: Not reported

Drop Tube Present: Not reported

Striker Plate Present: Not reported

Alarm Present: Not reported

Ball Float Present: Not reported

Fill Tube Present: Not reported

Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
w122 CHEVRON HIST CORTESE S103640211
Sw 2020 MARKET SWRCY N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114 HAZNET
0.192 mi.
1012 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster W
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
1009 ft. Reg Id: 38-0576

SWRCY:

Facility Phone Number: (415) 731-6720

Whether The Facility Is Grandfathered: N

Effective Date: 09/29/1987
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON (Continued)

Rural:
As Of:
Party Number:

HAZNET:
Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:

S$103640211

N
09/07/2011
28004

2009

CAC002630817

SHARON PLOUFFE
9252265097

Not reported

4410 ROSEWOOD DR
PLEASANTON, CA 945883050
San Francisco

NVD982358483

99

Unspecified oil-containing waste
OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,
ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
3.6696

San Francisco

2009

CAC002630817

SHARON PLOUFFE
9252265097

Not reported

4410 ROSEWOOD DR
PLEASANTON, CA 945883050
San Francisco

NVD982358483

99

Other organic solids
STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
0.1102

San Francisco

2008

CAC002630817

SHARON PLOUFFE
9252265097

Not reported

4410 ROSEWOOD DR
PLEASANTON, CA 945883050
San Francisco

CAD028409019

Los Angeles

Other organic solids
STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
0.2

San Francisco

1998
CAC001225712
SAFEWAY_#1507
5104673845
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON (Continued) S103640211
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 5918 STONERIDGE MALL RD
Mailing City,St,Zip: PLEASANTON, CA 945880000
Gen County: San Francisco
TSD EPA ID: CADO028409019
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Other inorganic solid waste
Disposal Method: HO1l
Tons: .2000
Facility County: San Francisco
Year: 1997
Gepaid: CAC001225712
Contact: SAFEWAY_#1507
Telephone: 5104673845
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 5918 STONERIDGE MALL RD
Mailing City,St,Zip: PLEASANTON, CA 945880000
Gen County: San Francisco
TSD EPA ID: CADO028409019
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Other organic solids
Disposal Method: HO1l
Tons: 1.4125
Facility County: San Francisco
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
w123 CHEVRON STATION (FORMER) LUST $S105194360
Sw 2020 MARKET STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114
0.192 mi.
1012 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster W
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607500503
Actual: Latitude: 37.769266
109 ft. Longitude: -122.425558
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/02/1996
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: AL
Local Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 38-0576
LOC Case Number: 10362

File Location:

Not reported

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline
Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:

T0607500503
Regional Board Caseworker

TC3241326.1s Page 138


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6VWY6ck4VVItWUY4YTjI3TFycV6XkfaQ4sXlAvk9VZhmIigFtmFh4VuOUSlZYup44QBC3qOjTnaij1vOI0NV8zb4T9J9FmNGyHVJANdwVA0k6QZRXX.T9qmZfgDQarpaQguG8RCAsX56XusUlIoMC39wvIKPkJSQ9fMT65y8VY7gWr1PYSzM3.yTclMykXxo40hQ9ccTV9.wIt7qtxip3jCJUz87YrVL4TNx4PmeTdnGj3p6I0r74iCXTFTpFCPOyQUPAFixVquf6YKCX3Jj41k5fiClayVWQ.sO5AqEse3uXNT1lRxr6T5oV0WQWAAsYphD4YelcYtMkKRG4QUX36nmVCunIfZetnCc6oCvUQgLYZmv4lF75eJcT7IIjD9kIfoy7ZQsTe.mFY1gyRqg4ecjVlIQ60h8XOk06Rtff9E5aLakQlQP513Ys4NwXhgTlxyn9p9EvNVXk0b79rhM2g5ZZ6wThEhBmc9L4tFsiFDAgrwlFEWKvOH0mCI5F9h7hiV.6JSCVXlwWaKpY6Gr4NVIc69Ak7MN41AT3DjTV90UItc8tpOWV1QOUPU0YIbO4GxV4bjHTONIj9xFIdcM3lvLTeRyFntfyZRn6KESV8b96ooQXsrv9pxSf3xva6ZgQUD77LS0sRHmXNaUlBIk3IvAvS9okg8V9wO.5ZPxZbUhhixDmdhc4NR6ieocgtN9FJ3K4w0dmigfF0Ryhfqx3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6VWY6ck4VVItWUY4YTjI3TFycV6XkfaQ4sXlAvk9VZhmIigFtmFh4VuOUSlZYup44QBC3qOjTnaij1vOI0NV8zb4T9J9FmNGyHVJANdwVA0k6QZRXX.T9qmZfgDQarpaQguG8RCAsX56XusUlIoMC39wvIKPkJSQ9fMT65y8VY7gWr1PYSzM3.yTclMykXxo40hQ9ccTV9.wIt7qtxip3jCJUz87YrVL4TNx4PmeTdnGj3p6I0r74iCXTFTpFCPOyQUPAFixVquf6YKCX3Jj41k5fiClayVWQ.sO5AqEse3uXNT1lRxr6T5oV0WQWAAsYphD4YelcYtMkKRG4QUX36nmVCunIfZetnCc6oCvUQgLYZmv4lF75eJcT7IIjD9kIfoy7ZQsTe.mFY1gyRqg4ecjVlIQ60h8XOk06Rtff9E5aLakQlQP513Ys4NwXhgTlxyn9p9EvNVXk0b79rhM2g5ZZ6wThEhBmc9L4tFsiFDAgrwlFEWKvOH0mCI5F9h7hiV.6JSCVXlwWaKpY6Gr4NVIc69Ak7MN41AT3DjTV90UItc8tpOWV1QOUPU0YIbO4GxV4bjHTONIj9xFIdcM3lvLTeRyFntfyZRn6KESV8b96ooQXsrv9pxSf3xva6ZgQUD77LS0sRHmXNaUlBIk3IvAvS9okg8V9wO.5ZPxZbUhhixDmdhc4NR6ieocgtN9FJ3K4w0dmigfF0Ryhfqx3
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607500503

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON STATION (FORMER) (Continued) S105194360
Contact Name: VIC PAL

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number:

Not reported

Global Id: T0607500503
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: ALBERT LEE

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

Address: 1390 MARKET STREET, #210
City: SAN FRANCISCO
Email: albert.lee@sfdph.org

Phone Number:

Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500503
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/20/1994
Action: Notice of Responsibility
Global Id: T0607500503
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607500503
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 38-0576
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 10362

How Discovered:

Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported

Leak Source: Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region: SAN FRANCISCO
Facility ID: 38-0576

Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 10362

Case Type: Other ground water affected
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON STATION (FORMER) (Continued)

Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Report Date:
Case Closed:
Closed Date:
Leak Source:
Leak Cause:
Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:
Lead Agency:
Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:
Facility Staff:
Cross Street:
NOR Date:
MTBE Current:
MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:

MTBE DATE:
Review Date:

Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:

Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:

Priority:
Abatement:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Due Date:

Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:
Suspended:
Stopped Date:
Free Product:
Depth to Grnd Witr:
Gradient:
Benzene:

Primary Substance:
Enforcement Type:

Amount of Free Produce:

12/7/1994
12/7/1994
Gasoline

Not reported
Tank Closure
Remove Contents
12/7/1994
712/1996
71211996
Tank

Overfill

Not reported
12/20/1994
Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
VP

AL

DUBOCE
12/20/1994
Not reported
Not reported
NT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5/1/1995

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal

Not reported
Low Priority Site
Not reported
NOR
12/20/1994
Downtown Basin
No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Gasoline

Not reported
Not reported

$105194360
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON STATION (FORMER) (Continued) S105194360
Benzene Test: YES
Maximum Soil GW: Not reported
Max Soil Concentration: Not reported
TPH Tested: Not reported
Max TPH GW: Not reported
Max TPH Soil: Not reported
TPH Date: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Notify: False
TPH Current: Not reported
TPH Current Date: Not reported
Grnd Wtr Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
124 SUNSET RUG SERVICE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180870
East 1349 STEVENSON N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.192 mi.
1012 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: SUNSET RUG SERVICE
Year: 1962
Actual: Type: CARPET AND RUG CLEANERS
45 ft.
Name: SUNSET RUG SERVICE
Year: 1966
Type: CARPET AND RUG CLEANERS
125 380 PAGE ST UST U003915420
NNW 380 PAGE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.195 mi.
1031 ft.
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Higher Facility ID: 22063
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
159 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1550 Wallace
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: L&W
Application Date: 10/22/1997
Application Name: George Wilson
Action Type: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

380 PAGE ST (Continued)

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/3/1997
3065

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):

Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/17/1997

Not reported

U003915420
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
380 PAGE ST (Continued) U003915420
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
Y126 SERVICE AUTO REPAIRING EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009070086
SE 222 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.196 mi.
1032 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster Y
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: SERVICE AUTO REPAIRING
Year: 1962
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
48 ft.
Name: SERVICE AUTO REPAIRING
Year: 1966
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Y127 SERVICE AUTO REPAIRING EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009001110
SE 222 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.196 mi.
1033 ft. Site 3of 9in cluster Y
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: SERVICE AUTO REPAIRING
Year: 1962
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
48 ft.
Name: SERVICE AUTO REPAIRING
Year: 1966
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
AA128 U-FIXIT GARAGE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009001556
ESE 1380 STEVENSON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.196 mi.
1036 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster AA
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: U-FIXIT GARAGE
Year: 1953
Actfual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
45 ft.
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Y129 LEE KAY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009176597
SE 227 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.197 mi.
1042 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster Y
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: KAY LEE
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-ORIENTAL
48 ft.
Name: LEE KAY
Year: 1935
Type: LAUNDRIES-CHINESE
Y130 LEE KAY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009129349
SE 227 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.199 mi.
1052 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster Y
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: KAY LEE
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-ORIENTA
47 ft.
Name: LEE KAY
Year: 1935
Type: LAUNDRIES-CHINES
Name: LEE KAY
Year: 1935
Type: LAUNDRIES-CHINES
Y131 ANDREWS S A EDR Historical Cleaners 1009181351
SE 226 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.199 mi.
1053 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster Y
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: ANDREWS S A
Year: 1977
Actual: Type: CLEANERS
48 ft.
AA132 U-FIXIT GARAGE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009067354
ESE 1380 STEVENSON N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.200 mi.
1054 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster AA
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: U-FIXIT GARAGE
Year: 1953
i(l:tfual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
t.

TC3241326.1s Page 144



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AB133 CITY OF PARIS UST U003903317
ESE 75 DUBOCE AV N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.201 mi.
1059 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster AB
Lower Facility ID: 7868

Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
44 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported

Owner/Operator Title: Not reported

Owner Name: Not reported

Care Of Addr: Not reported

2nd Care Of Add: Not reported

Mailing Address: Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported

Permit Number: Not reported

Permit Approved By: Not reported

Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Applications: Not reported

Application Date: 1/29/1990

Application Name: Not reported

Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported

Additional Desc: Not reported

Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type: Not reported

Common Name: Not reported

Case Number: Not reported

Type Of Tank: Not reported

Primary Tank Material: Not reported

Secondary Tank Material: Not reported

Tank Interior Lining: Not reported

Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported

Date Closed: 9/26/1990

UST Close ID: 603

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Overfill Protection Exempt: Not reported
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn: Not reported
Date Corrosive Prtctn Install: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (single walled): Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AB134
ESE
1/8-1/4

0.201 mi.

1059 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
44 ft.

CITY OF PARIS (Continued)

Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):

Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:

Date Dispenser Containment Installed:

Dispenser Containment Type:
Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:
2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003903317

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS

75 DUBOCE AVE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

Site 2 of 10 in cluster AB

CA FID UST:
Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

SWEEPS UST:

38005448

UTNKA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
4150000000

Not reported

75 DUBOCE AVE
Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO 94103

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active

CA FID UST S101592579
SWEEPS UST N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:
Act Date:

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS (Continued)

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-007868-000001
Not reported
3000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
10

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-007868-000002
Not reported
3000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-007868-000003
Not reported
3000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$101592579
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS (Continued)

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
38-000-007868-000004
Not reported

500

UNKNOWN

PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED

Not reported

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-007868-000005
Not reported
500
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-007868-000006
Not reported
500
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-007868-000007
Not reported
500

S$101592579
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS (Continued)

UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-007868-000008
Not reported
500
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-007868-000009
Not reported
500
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

Not reported
7868

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-007868-000010
Not reported
500
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
Not reported

A

S$101592579
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS (Continued) S101592579
Comp Number: 7868
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: 09-30-92
Act Date: 12-10-91
Created Date: 01-01-01
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: Not reported
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Stg: Not reported
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Y135 HOWARD S CARPET CLEANING CO EDR Historical Cleaners 1009178688
SE 228 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.201 mi.
1063 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster Y
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: HOWARD S CARPET CLEANING CO
Year: 1940
Actual: Type: CARPET CLEANERS AND LAYERS
47 ft.
Y136 OSCHE WM EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009068283
SE 235 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.203 mi.
1069 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster Y
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: PACK JOHN
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
47 ft.
Name: OSCHE WM
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
AC137 GIN LING CLEANERS & LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131771
NNE 203 OCTAVIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.203 mi.
1072 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster AC
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: GIN LING CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
75 ft.
Name: GIN LING CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
Year: 1962
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GIN LING CLEANERS & LAUNDRY (Continued) 1009131771

Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS

138 RESIDENCE UST U003905522

SE 35 BROSNAN ST N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.204 mi.

1078 ft.

Lower Facility ID: 24203
Facility Status: Not reported

Actual: Number Of Tanks: Not reported

52 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Applications: Not reported
Application Date: 9/21/1993

Application Name: Not reported
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Manufacturer: Not reported
Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 9/29/1993
UST Close ID: 1455

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued) U003905522

Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 11/17/1993
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported

Y139 GOLDEN DAVE MOTORCYCLES INC EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009000149

SE 235 VALENCIA ST N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.205 mi.

1084 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster Y

Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Lower Name: PACK JOHN
Year: 1935

Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING

47 ft.
Name: OSCHE WM
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: GOLDEN DAVE MOTORCYCLES INC
Year: 1977
Type: MOTORCYCLE DEALERS AND REPAIRERS
Name: GOLDEN DAVE MOTORCYCLES INC
Year: 1982
Type: MOTORCYCLE DEALERS AND REPAIRERS
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AC140 MILLS METER SERVICE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179798
NNE 203 OCTAVIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.205 mi.
1084 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster AC
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: POLLOCK HOPE
Year: 1949
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
75 ft.
Name: GIN LING CLEANERS-LAUNDRY
Year: 1953
Type: LAUNDRIES
Name: GIN LING CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: GIN LING CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: MILLS METER SERVICE
Year: 1966
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
AB141 PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY RCRA-SQG 1000262078
ESE 69 DUBOCE AVE FINDS CAD981660376
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 HAZNET
0.208 mi.
1097 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster AB
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency:11/14/1986
Facility name: PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY
Actual: Facility address: 69 DUBOCE AVE
43 ft. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
EPA ID: CAD981660376
Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:

69 DUBOCE AVE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
us

(415) 626-0315

Not reported

EPA Region: 09
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

MAS KYONO

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY (Continued)

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Private
Owner
Not reported
Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002741169

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000262078

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

HAZNET:
Year: 1995
Gepaid: CAD981660376
Contact: PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY
Telephone: 4156260315
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address:

69 DUBOCE AVE

Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941031231

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:

San Francisco
CAT000613943
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY (Continued)

TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Sonoma

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
HO1

1.4025

San Francisco

1995

CAD981660376

PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY
4156260315

Not reported

69 DUBOCE AVE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941031231
San Francisco

CAT000613943

Sonoma

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
Not reported

.1950

San Francisco

1994

CAD981660376

PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY
4156260315

Not reported

69 DUBOCE AVE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941031231
San Francisco

CAT000613943

Sonoma

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
Not reported

4875

San Francisco

1994

CAD981660376

PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY
4156260315

Not reported

69 DUBOCE AVE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941031231
San Francisco

CAT000613943

Sonoma

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
HO1

3.3150

San Francisco

1993

CAD981660376

PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY
4156260315

Not reported

69 DUBOCE AVE

1000262078
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PARIS CLEANERS OF CITY (Continued) 1000262078

Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941031231

Gen County: San Francisco

TSD EPA ID: CAT000613943

TSD County: Sonoma

Waste Category: Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L

Disposal Method: HO1

Tons: 2.5350

Facility County: San Francisco

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.

AB142 CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS HIST CORTESE S102428038
ESE 69 DUBOCE LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.208 mi.
1097 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster AB
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
43 ft. Reg Id: 38-0533

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0607500476

Latitude: 37.769584

Longitude: -122.421653

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

09/17/1997

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

MA

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

38-0533

10189

Not reported

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Stoddard solvent / Mineral Spriits / Distillates

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:

T0607500476

Regional Board Caseworker

VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607500476

Local Agency Caseworker
MAMDOUH AWWAD

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68YL6W.P8lHAY49JLcNv34o3W.SD.EKaPjoNA50AljNWHB7fAfYp4bjS4jya9KnAJ57I3OZccBdtNZ5fvy.E8KZk4QZ8ocjE30IAAc7G.gKSSXs7DKnU9MguEEd7K91daoR78zwjjHdNo7qfNC4cCeSW535M0pQMAC8Q6t6E8IkFYa.9LnJS3z71WaX8.0KUPeuZ9mN7lIzZHDhMAN7q3rUW4jmp9kwIJhId4bxichucNg3gvHPe4I.A4Svfo87P38ouA5NE.5hYSmcHD77o4i1PE6gPKq7YaCf65yVQjI6OoXbiNbmN67Bt89wFYZvPL5ki4GIPWYKR.wPKPD.C3JSRlGMVHL0jA8DC6tLm4vJX9ymIJnRV5tXPcaNPNELBv8Nk7BKg4KuVoxhW39Hu4PAT.fi5S97jDM1I6R0LEtaCKGsJa6vO5kRtjWbmoS8QNom99M6a5n5K0O3oAmxB28ZBjNMDN5L8Wcut4z4bBVss7Vs8f8BXvvQifMnBYzCBpcHt6wKT85emY.UxLhse4RnKWxKC.i4UPdH63gXFlBHIHKU8AMq946in4zFc9ip4JXcR3pBKclAXN07kvzQS3l8j4d1Zojl43EXM3e5V.UR8SIlRDf.A5eCTE9juK0YAaAUl9DVajJqEo06uNfQk5TAv5Ixe090LAnmp3qzRjDm.NgBAWygoAQdDB1FA7YsofG8qBfpQfBP.YfGLplvE3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68YL6W.P8lHAY49JLcNv34o3W.SD.EKaPjoNA50AljNWHB7fAfYp4bjS4jya9KnAJ57I3OZccBdtNZ5fvy.E8KZk4QZ8ocjE30IAAc7G.gKSSXs7DKnU9MguEEd7K91daoR78zwjjHdNo7qfNC4cCeSW535M0pQMAC8Q6t6E8IkFYa.9LnJS3z71WaX8.0KUPeuZ9mN7lIzZHDhMAN7q3rUW4jmp9kwIJhId4bxichucNg3gvHPe4I.A4Svfo87P38ouA5NE.5hYSmcHD77o4i1PE6gPKq7YaCf65yVQjI6OoXbiNbmN67Bt89wFYZvPL5ki4GIPWYKR.wPKPD.C3JSRlGMVHL0jA8DC6tLm4vJX9ymIJnRV5tXPcaNPNELBv8Nk7BKg4KuVoxhW39Hu4PAT.fi5S97jDM1I6R0LEtaCKGsJa6vO5kRtjWbmoS8QNom99M6a5n5K0O3oAmxB28ZBjNMDN5L8Wcut4z4bBVss7Vs8f8BXvvQifMnBYzCBpcHt6wKT85emY.UxLhse4RnKWxKC.i4UPdH63gXFlBHIHKU8AMq946in4zFc9ip4JXcR3pBKclAXN07kvzQS3l8j4d1Zojl43EXM3e5V.UR8SIlRDf.A5eCTE9juK0YAaAUl9DVajJqEo06uNfQk5TAv5Ixe090LAnmp3qzRjDm.NgBAWygoAQdDB1FA7YsofG8qBfpQfBP.YfGLplvE3
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607500476

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS (Continued)

Address: 1390 MARKET STREET, #210
City: SAN FRANCISCO
Email: mamdouh.awwad@sfdph.org

Phone Number: Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500476
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607500476
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 38-0533
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 10189
How Discovered: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported

Leak Source: Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

5102428038

Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Case Type:
Release Date:

Discovered Date:

Substance:
Substance Qty:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Report Date:
Case Closed:
Closed Date:
Leak Source:
Leak Cause:
Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:

Number of Wells:

Regional Board:
Local Agency:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-0533

Case Closed
10189

Other ground water affected
9/28/1990
6/20/1990
Stoddard Solvent
Not reported

Tank Closure
Close Tank
9/28/1990
9/17/1997
9/17/1997

Piping

Overfill

9/29/1994
10/26/1993

Not reported

San Francisco Bay Region
38000
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS (Continued)

Lead Agency:

Program:

Responsible Party:

RP Address:

Operator:

Staff Initial:

Facility Staff:

Cross Street:

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:

MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:
Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:

Suspended:

Stopped Date:

Free Product:

Depth to Grnd Wir:
Gradient:

Benzene:

Primary Substance:
Enforcement Type:
Amount of Free Produce:
Benzene Test:
Maximum Soil GW:
Max Soil Concentration:
TPH Tested:

Max TPH GW:

Max TPH Soil:

TPH Date:

Block:

Lot:

Notify:

TPH Current:

TPH Current Date:
Grnd Wtr Qualifier:

Soil Qualifier:
Comments:

Summary:

Local Agency
LOP
CALVET KITAZUMI
Not reported
Not reported
VP

MA
VALENCIA ST
10/26/1993
Not reported
Not reported
NT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/22/1996
Not reported
Not reported
Federal

No

Not reported
No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action
2A

Not reported
Downtown Basin
No

Not reported
Not reported
No
6/20/1990
No

Not reported
NE

Not reported
Stoddard
2A

Not reported
YES

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

5102428038
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AB143 CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131207
ESE 69 DUBOCE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.208 mi.
1097 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster AB
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: LIBERTY CLNG & DYEING WKS
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: CLEANERS-GARMENTS CURTAINS AND DRAPERIE
43 ft.
Name: LIBERTY CLNG & DYEING WKS
Year: 1930
Type: CLEANERS-GARMENTS CURTAINS AND DRAPERIES
Name: BILTMORE DYEING & CLEANING WORKS
Year: 1935
Type: DYERS AND CLEANER
Name: BILTMORE DYEING & CLEANING WORKS
Year: 1935
Type: CLEANERS GARMENTS CURTAINS AND DRAPERIES
Name: BILTMORE DYEING & CLEANING WORKS
Year: 1935
Type: CLEANERS-GARMENTS CURTAINS AND DRAPERIE
Name: BILTMORE DYEING & CLEANING WORKS
Year: 1935
Type: DYERS AND CLEANER
Name: BILTMORE DYEING & CLEANING WORKS
Year: 1935
Type: DYERS AND CLEANERS
Name: ACE DYE WORKS
Year: 1935
Type: DYERS AND CLEANERS
Name: ACE DYE WORKS
Year: 1935
Type: DYERS AND CLEANER
Name: ACE DYE WORKS
Year: 1935
Type: DYERS AND CLEANER
Name: A C E DYE WORKS
Year: 1940
Type: DYERS AND CLEANERS
Name: BILTMORE DYEING & CLEANING WORKS
Year: 1940
Type: DYERS AND CLEANER
Name: A C E DYE WORKS
Year: 1940
Type: DYERS AND CLEANER
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Distance
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS (Continued)

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:

Type:

Name:
Year:
Type:

Name:

Year:
Type:

Name:

BILTMORE DYEING & CLEANING WORKS
1940
DYERS AND CLEANERS

BILTMORE DYEING & CLEANING WORKS
1944
DYERS AND CLEANERS

BILTMORE DYEING & CLEANING WORKS
1944
DYERS AND CLEANERS

COCHRAN W S
1949
CLEANERS AND DYERS

COCHRAN W S
1949
CLEANERS AND DYERS

CITY OF PARIS CLEANING & DYEING WORKS
1953
CLEANERS AND DYERS

THRIFTY CLEANERS
1953
CLEANERS AND DYERS

THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
1958
CLEANERS AND DYERS

THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
1962
CLEANERS AND DYERS

THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
1962
CLEANERS AND DYERS

CITY OF PARIS DRAPERY CLEANERS
1966
CLEANERS AND DYERS

CITY OF PARIS DRAPERY CLEANERS
1966
CLEANERS AND DYERS

CITY OF PARIS DRAPERY CLEANERS
1971
CLEANERS AND DYERS

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS
1977
CLEANERS

CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS

1009131207
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS (Continued) 1009131207
Year: 1977
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: CRR Y OF PARIS CLEANERS
Year: 1977
Type: DRY CLEANERS
Name: CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS
Year: 1977
Type: CURTAIN AND DRAPERY CLEANERS
Name: CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS
Year: 1977
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS
Year: 1982
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS
Year: 1982
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
AD144 GREEK ORTHODOX CATHEDRAL OF THE ANNUNCIATION EDR Historical Cleaners 1009182971
SE 245 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.211 mi.
1115 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster AD
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: GREEK ORTHODOX CATHEDRAL OF THE ANNUNCIATION
Year: 1977
Actual: Type: CLEANERS
47 ft.
AE145 HAYES VALLEY APARTMENTS HIST UST U001595040
NW 425 PAGE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.212 mi.
11109 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster AE
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000068889
Actual: Facility Type: Other
173 ft. Other Type: LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Total Tanks: 0001
Contact Name: JACKIE THOMPSON
Telephone: 4159224171

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St, Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCIS
440 TURK STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

001

070

1963
00001000
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HAYES VALLEY APARTMENTS (Continued) U001595040
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction: Unkown centimeters
Leak Detection: None
AE146 SF HOUSING PROJECT LUST S102436733
NW 425 PAGE STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.212 mi.
1119 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster AE
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607500100
Actual: Latitude: 37.7733909
173 ft. Longitude: -122.4277569
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 01/24/1996
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: CDM
Local Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 38-0109
LOC Case Number: 10250
File Location: Not reported
Potential Media Affect: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Organization Name:

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500100
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number:

Not reported

Global Id: T0607500100
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: CDM

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

Address: 101 GROVE STREET
City: SAN FRANCISCO
Email: Not reported

Phone Number:

Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500100
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/05/1994
Action: Notice of Responsibility
Global Id: T0607500100
Action Type: Other
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http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607500100

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SF HOUSING PROJECT (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:
Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:

Oversight Program:

01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0607500100
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

2

38-0109
Case Closed
10250

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Case Type:
Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Report Date:
Case Closed:
Closed Date:
Leak Source:
Leak Cause:
Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:
Lead Agency:
Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:
Facility Staff:
Cross Street:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-0109

Case Closed
10250

Soil only
3/18/1988
8/11/1987
Gasoline

Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
3/18/1988
1/24/1996
1/24/1996

Tank

Structure Failure
Not reported
4/5/1994

Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

VP

CDM
WEBSTER ST

S$102436733
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SF HOUSING PROJECT (Continued)

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:

MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:

Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:

Suspended:

Stopped Date:

Free Product:

Depth to Grnd Witr:
Gradient:

Benzene:

Primary Substance:
Enforcement Type:
Amount of Free Produce:
Benzene Test:
Maximum Soil GW:
Max Soil Concentration:
TPH Tested:

Max TPH GW:

Max TPH Soil:

TPH Date:

Block:

Lot:

Notify:

TPH Current:

TPH Current Date:
Grnd Wtr Qualifier:

Soil Qualifier:
Comments:

Summary:

4/5/1994
Not reported
Not reported
NT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal

No

Not reported
No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site
NOR
4/5/1994
Downtown Basin
No

Not reported
Not reported
No
3/28/1988
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$102436733
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AE147 *SF HOUSING AUTHORITY CA FID UST S101591926
NW 425 PAGE ST SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.212 mi.
11109 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster AE
Relative: CA FID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 38000154
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: Not reported
173 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4150000000
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 425 PAGE ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO 94102

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported

8281

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
38-000-008281-000001
Not reported
1000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNSPECIFIED
1

A

8281

9

Not reported
09-30-92
12-10-91
01-01-01
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
148 350 LAGUNA ST UST U003915378
North 350 LAGUNA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.212 mi.
1120 ft.
Lower Facility ID: 22334
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
98 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1550 Wallace
Not reported

Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Applications: L&W
Application Date: 3/18/1998
Application Name: George Wilson

Action Type: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Manufacturer: Not reported
Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 4/9/1998

UST Close ID: 3211

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
350 LAGUNA ST (Continued) U003915378
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 5/1/1998
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
AB149 BANKS W G EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008998825
ESE 62 DUBOCE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.214 mi.
1131 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster AB
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: BANKS W G
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
43 ft.
Name: BANKS W G
Year: 1930
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
AE150 SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING PRO HIST CORTESE S103472637
NW 425 PAGE N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.216 mi.
1139 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster AE
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
172 ft.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING PRO (Continued) S103472637
Reg Id: 38-0109
151 RESIDENCE UST U003905766
South 550 14TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.216 mi.
1140 ft.
Lower Facility ID: 26601
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
76 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: 255 Shipley St
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Golden Gate Tank
Application Date: 5/24/2002
Application Name: Tracy Wallace
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: Not reported
UST Close ID: 4288

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued) U003905766

Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: Not reported
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported

AB152 ROBINSON W W EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008999543

ESE 56 DUBOCE AVE N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.216 mi.

1142 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster AB

Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Lower Name: GRAVES WAYNE
Year: 1944

Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING

43 ft.
Name: GRAVES WAYNE
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: ROBINSON W W
Year: 1949
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: ROBINSON W W
Year: 1949
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
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AF153 BANKS CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009181550
WNW 400 HAIGHT N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.216 mi.
1142 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster AF
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
175 ft.
Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
AG154 B & B LAUNDERETTE EDR Historical Cleaners 1009132139
SSE 498 14TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.217 mi.
1144 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster AG
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: WHIRLPOOL SELF SERVICE LAUNDRY & CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVICE
63 ft.
Name: RICHARDS DRY CLEANING & LAUNDRY
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: E & B LAUNDERETTE
Year: 1971
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
Name: B & B LAUNDERETTE
Year: 1971
Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE
Name: B & B LAUNDERETTE
Year: 1977
Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE
Name: B & B LAUNDERETTE
Year: 1977
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
Name: B & B LAUNDERETTE
Year: 1982
Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE
Name: B & B LAUNDERETTE
Year: 1982
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE
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AF155 BANKS CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131325
WNW 400 HAIGHT ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.217 mi.
1146 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster AF
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
174 ft.
Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1971
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1971
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1977
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1977
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BRUNO AY BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1982
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: BANKS CLEANERS
Year: 1982
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
AH156 DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO EDR Historical Cleaners 1009130555
NE 67 GOUGH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.219 mi.
1158 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster AH
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
60 ft.
Name: DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO
Year: 1966
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO (Continued) 1009130555

Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS

157 APPARTMENT UST U004003432

SSW 75 DOLORES ST N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.220 mi.

1161 ft.

Lower Facility ID: 24402
Facility Status: Not reported

Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1

96 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Applications: Not reported
Application Date: 9/20/1990

Application Name: Not reported
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Manufacturer: Not reported
Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 10/30/1990
UST Close ID: 741

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

APPARTMENT (Continued) u004003432

Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: Not reported
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported

AE158 400 PAGE ST UST U003915446

NW 400 PAGE ST N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.220 mi.

1162 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster AE

Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:

Higher Facility ID: 21640
Facility Status: Not reported

Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1

165 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: 255 Shipley Street
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Golden Gate Tank
Application Date: 5/9/1997
Application Name: Tim Hallen
Action Type: Not reported
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

400 PAGE ST (Continued)

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/9/1997
2929

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):

Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/9/1997

Not reported

U003915446
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400 PAGE ST (Continued) U003915446
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
AE159 RESIDENCE LUST S105248097
NwW 400 PAGE STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.220 mi.
1162 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster AE
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607500828
Actual: Latitude: 37.7735569
165 ft. Longitude: -122.427723
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

09/22/1997

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
AL

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-0934

10870

Not reported

Soll

Heating Oil / Fuel Oil

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:

T0607500828

Regional Board Caseworker

VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607500828

Local Agency Caseworker
ALBERT LEE

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET, #210
SAN FRANCISCO
albert.lee@sfdph.org

Not reported

T0607500828
Other
01/01/1950
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Leak Discovery

T0607500828
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

2

38-0934
Case Closed
10870

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Case Type:
Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Report Date:
Case Closed:
Closed Date:
Leak Source:
Leak Cause:
Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:
Lead Agency:
Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:
Facility Staff:
Cross Street:
NOR Date:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-0934

Case Closed
10870

Soil only

718/1997
7/21/1997

Heater Fuel

Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
718/1997
9/22/1997
9/22/1997

Tank

Structure Failure
Not reported
9/17/1997

Not reported

San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

JOSEPH OTAYDE
Not reported

Not reported

VP

AL

BUCHANAN ST
9/17/1997

$105248097
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RESIDENCE (Continued)

MTBE Current:

MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:

Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:

Suspended:

Stopped Date:

Free Product:

Depth to Grnd Wir:
Gradient:

Benzene:

Primary Substance:
Enforcement Type:
Amount of Free Produce:
Benzene Test:
Maximum Soil GW:
Max Soil Concentration:
TPH Tested:

Max TPH GW:

Max TPH Soil:

TPH Date:

Block:

Lot:

Notify:

TPH Current:

TPH Current Date:
Grnd Wtr Qualifier:

Soil Qualifier:
Comments:

Summary:

Not reported
Not reported
NRQ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported

Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water table

NOR

Not reported
Downtown Basin
No

Not reported
Not reported
No

7/8/1997

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Fuel Oils Nos. 1 -
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
718197 [leak

$105248097
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AE160 RESIDENCE HIST CORTESE S103657325
NW 400 PAGE HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117
0.220 mi.
1162 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster AE
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
165 ft. Reg Id: 38-0934

HAZNET:

Year: 1997

Gepaid: CAC001331488

Contact: LYDIA OTADE

Telephone: 4153371349

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL

Mailing City,St,Zip:  SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941070000

Gen County: San Francisco

TSD EPA ID: CAD980887418

TSD County: 1

Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste

Disposal Method: RO1

Tons: 2.0850

Facility County: San Francisco
AD161 LEVI STRAUSS & UST U004001560
SE 250 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.220 mi.
1162 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster AD
Lower Facility ID: 6156

Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
46 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported

Owner/Operator Title:

Owner Name:
Care Of Addr:
2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5200 Redwood
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

L&W Construction
7/1/2005

George Wilson
Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:
Tank Test:
Local Tank Id:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEVI STRAUSS & (Continued)

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/8/2005
4716

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (2nd

Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:
Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:
Striker Plate Present:
Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/13/2005

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u004001560
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LEVI STRAUSS & (Continued) u004001560
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
AG162 TEMPLE CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009130528
SSE 487 14TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.221 mi.
1166 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster AG
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: HARRIS HARRY
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
59 ft.
Name: VAN WIEREN KARL
Year: 1940
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
Name: VAN WIEREN ELVIRA MRS
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: TEMPLE CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
AH163 DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179817
NE 67 GOUGH N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.222 mi.
1170 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster AH
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: DANDY CLEANERS
Year: 1953
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
61 ft.
Name: DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: DEL MAR DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: DANDY CLEANERS & TAILORS CO
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AB164 TRANSMISSION REBUILD EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009001554
ESE 51 DUBOCE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.222 mi.
1170 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster AB
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: TRANSMISSION REBUILD
Year: 1953
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
42 ft.
Name: TRANSMISSION REBUILD
Year: 1953
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
165 COMMERCIAL BUILDING HIST CORTESE S105026204
South 568 14TH N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.222 mi.
1175 ft.
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
84 ft. Reg Id: 38-1469
AB166 B & A AUTO PARTS EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009000052
ESE 49 DUBOCE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.223 mi.
1177 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster AB
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: B & A AUTO PARTS
Year: 1971
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
42 ft.
AB167 LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANING EQUIPMENT EDR Historical Cleaners 1009181492
ESE 49 DUBOCE AV N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.223 mi.
1177 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster AB
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANING EQUIPMENT
Year: 1966
Agtfuali Type: LAUNDRY SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT DEALERS
42 ft.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AH168 FIVE HOUR CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131880
NE 1686 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.223 mi.
1179 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster AH
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: THRIFTY CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
58 ft.
Name: FIVE HOUR CLEANERS
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: FIVE HOUR CLEANERS
Year: 1971
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: FIVE HOUR CLEANERS
Year: 1971
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
AH169 FIVE HOUR CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180303
NE 1686 MARKET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.224 mi.
1184 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster AH
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: LOWRY R |
Year: 1949
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
58 ft.
Name: THRIFTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: THRIFTY CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: FIVE HOUR CLEANERS
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: FIVE HOUR CLEANERS
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al170 DAPHNE FUNERALS CA FID UST S101623285
WSswW 1 CHURCH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114
0.224 mi.
1184 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster Al
Relative: CAFID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 38005390
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: Not reported
135t Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4156211313
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1 CHURCH ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SAN FRANCISCO 94114
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
All171 DAPHNE FUNERALS UST U003903595
Wsw 1 CHURCH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.224 mi.
1184 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster Al
Higher Facility ID: 5629
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
135 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: 255 Shipley Street
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Golden Gate Tank
Application Date: 5/23/1997
Application Name: Tim Hallen
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DAPHNE FUNERALS (Continued)

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 7/9/1997
UST Close ID: 2939

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/15/1997

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U003903595
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al172 DAPHNE FUNERALS HIST CORTESE U001595481
WSswW 1 CHURCH ST LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114 HIST UST
0.224 mi. SWEEPS UST
1184 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster Al HAZNET
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
135 ft. Reg Id: 38-0938

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0607500832

Latitude: 37.76996

Longitude: -122.428727

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

10/03/1997

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
SC

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-0938

10846

Not reported

Soll

Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

T0607500832

Regional Board Caseworker

VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607500832

Local Agency Caseworker
STEPHANIE CUSHING

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET #210
SAN FRANCISCO
stephanie.cushing@sfdph.org
Not reported

T0607500832
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0607500832
Other
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DAPHNE FUNERALS (Continued)

Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

01/01/1950
Leak Reported

2

38-0938
Case Closed
10846

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Case Type:
Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Report Date:
Case Closed:
Closed Date:
Leak Source:
Leak Cause:
Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:
Lead Agency:
Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:
Facility Staff:
Cross Street:
NOR Date:
MTBE Current:

MTBE Current Date:

MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-0938
Case Closed
10846

Soil only
7/10/1997
7/10/1997
Gasoline

Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
7/10/1997
10/3/1997
10/3/1997
Unknown
Unknown
7/10/1997
7115/1997
Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
VP

SC
HERMAN ST
7115/1997
Not reported
Not reported
NT

Not reported

u001595481

TC3241326.1s Page 186



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DAPHNE FUNERALS (Continued)

Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:

Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:

Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:

Suspended:

Stopped Date:

Free Product:

Depth to Grnd Wir:
Gradient:

Benzene:

Primary Substance:
Enforcement Type:
Amount of Free Produce:
Benzene Test:
Maximum Soil GW:
Max Soil Concentration:
TPH Tested:

Max TPH GW:

Max TPH Soil:

TPH Date:

Block:

Lot:

Notify:

TPH Current:

TPH Current Date:
Grnd Wtr Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal

Yes

Not reported

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in
approved site

NOR
Not reported

Downtown Basin

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

7/9/1997

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Soil Qualifier: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Summary: Not reported
HIST UST:

Region: STATE

Facility ID: 00000042407

Facility Type: Other

Other Type: MORTUARY

Total Tanks: 0001

Contact Name: Not reported

Telephone: 4156211313

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

CATHAY (WAH SANG) CORP.
1 CHURCH STREET

Owner City,St,Zip:  SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114

u001595481
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DAPHNE FUNERALS (Continued)

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:
Tank Construction:

001

1

Not reported
00001000
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Leak Detection: None
SWEEPS UST:

Status: A

Comp Number: 5629

Number: 1

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Ref Date: 09-30-92

Act Date: 12-10-91

Created Date: 01-01-01

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

HAZNET:
Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Not reported
38-000-005629-000001
09-30-92

1000

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED

1

2007

CAC002622101

MICHAEL MURPHY
4157349150

Not reported

1 CHURCH ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941141180
San Francisco

CAD980887418

Alameda

Unspecified oil-containing waste

u001595481

DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT

TREATMENT)
3.12
San Francisco

2000

CAC001441856

CHURCH ST HOUSING ASSOCIATES
4159891111

Not reported

1 HAWTHORNE ST STE 400

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941050000
San Francisco

CAD981382732

1

Asbestos containing waste

D80
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DAPHNE FUNERALS (Continued)

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.

33.7120
San Francisco

2000
CACO001479744
DAPHNE DAPHNE
4156211313

Not reported

1 CHURCH ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941140000
San Francisco
CAD982444481
San Bernardino
Adhesives

RO1

.1876

San Francisco

1997

CAC001244072
DAPHNE DAPHNE
0000000000

Not reported

1 CHURCH ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941140000
San Francisco
CAT080025711

San Bernardino

Waste oil and mixed oil
RO1

4.5452

San Francisco

1997

CAC001244072

DAPHNE DAPHNE

0000000000

Not reported

1 CHURCH ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941140000
San Francisco

CADO009466392

7

Other empty containers 30 gallons or more

D99
.2000
San Francisco

u001595481
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AH173 RESIDENCE UST U004004241
NE 75 GOUGH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.225 mi.
1189 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster AH
Lower Facility ID: 24566
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
62 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Applications: Not reported
Application Date: 8/18/1994

Application Name: Not reported
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Manufacturer: Not reported
Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 8/26/1994
UST Close ID: 1802

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued) u004004241

Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 10/3/1994
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported

AF174 UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179933

WNW 413 HAIGHT N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.225 mi.

1190 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster AF

Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:

Higher Name: SARRAILLE ISABEL MRS
Year: 1935

Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-HAND

174 ft.
Name: SARRAILLE ISABEL MRS
Year: 1940
Type: LAUNDRIES-HAND
Name: PRIMROSE ISABEL MRS
Year: 1944
Type: LAUNDRIES-HAND
Name: SARRAILLE ISABELLE MRS
Year: 1949
Type: LAUNDRIES-HAND
Name: UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY
Year: 1953
Type: LAUNDRIES
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY (Continued) 1009179933
Name: UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY
Year: 1958
Type: LAUNDRIES
Name: UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY
Year: 1962
Type: LAUNDRIES
AJ175 RESIDENCE UST U004066909
SSE 470 14TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.225 mi.
1190 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster AJ
Lower Facility ID: 30139
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
53 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: 255 Shipley St
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Golden Gate Tank
Application Date: 10/11/2006
Application Name: Tim Hallen
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 10/27/2006
UST Close ID: 4875

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued) U004066909

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Overfill Protection Exempt: Not reported
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn: Not reported
Date Corrosive Prtctn Install: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (single walled): Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 1/4/2007
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported

AF176 UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009129891

WNW 413 HAIGHT ST N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.225 mi.

1190 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster AF

Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:

Higher Name: SARRAILLE ISABEL MRS
Year: 1935

Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-HAN

172 ft.
Name: SARRAILLE ISABEL MRS
Year: 1935
Type: LAUNDRIES-HAN
Name: SARRAILLE ISABEL MRS
Year: 1940
Type: LAUNDRIES HAN
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY (Continued) 1009129891
Name: PRIMROSE ISABEL MRS
Year: 1944
Type: LAUNDRIES-HAND
Name: SARRAILLE ISABELLE MRS
Year: 1949
Type: LAUNDRIES HAND
Name: UPTOWN FRENCH HAND LAUNDRY
Year: 1962
Type: LAUNDRIES
AK177 GUNDER S AUTO RECONSTRUCTION EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009002302
ESE 47 DUBOCE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.225 mi.
1190 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster AK
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: GUNDER S AUTO RECONSTRUCTION
Year: 1953
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
41 ft.
Name: GUNDER S AUTO RECONSTRUCTION
Year: 1953
Type: RADIATOR REPAIRERS-AUTOMOBILE
Name: GUNDER S AUTO RECONSTRUCTION
Year: 1953
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
AJ178 RESIDENCE UST U004066908
SSE 466 14TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.227 mi.
1200 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster AJ
Lower Facility ID: 30140
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
52 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: 255 Shipley St
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Golden Gate Tank
Application Date: 10/11/2006
Application Name: Tim Hallen
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10/27/2006
4876

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):

Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u004066908
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENCE (Continued) u004066908
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
AJ179 APARTMENT PROPERTY LUST S108240587
SSE 466 14TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.227 mi.
1200 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster AJ
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607594143
Actual: Latitude: 37.768275
52 ft. Longitude: -122.423627
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 11/28/2006
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: SC
Local Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 38-2441
LOC Case Number: 11780
File Location: Local Agency
Potential Media Affect: Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Heating Oil / Fuel Oil
Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

T0607594143

Local Agency Caseworker
STEPHANIE CUSHING

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET #210
SAN FRANCISCO
stephanie.cushing@sfdph.org
Not reported

T0607594143

Regional Board Caseworker

NANCY KATYL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET

OAKLAND

nkatyl@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607594143
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
APARTMENT PROPERTY (Continued) S108240587
Global Id: T0607594143
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Excavate and Dispose
Global Id: T0607594143
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/28/2006
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0607594143
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0607594143
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/21/2006
Action: Notice of Responsibility
180 RESIDENCE UST U004003944
NNE 150 PAGE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.227 mi.
1201 ft.
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 24944
Facility Status: Not reported
Agtfuali Number Of Tanks: Not reported
70 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/20/1992

Not reported
Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported

Tank Test:
Local Tank Id:
Tank Manufacturer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Additional Desc:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 10/30/1992
UST Close ID: 1069

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:
Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):

Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):

Piping Manufacturer (Underground):

Piping Construction (Aboveground):

Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground):

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):

Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:

Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2/12/1993

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u004003944
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AK181 SAILORS AUTO REPAIR EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008998476
ESE 45 DUBOCE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.229 mi.
1207 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster AK
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: MURASKY W F
Year: 1925
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
40 ft.
Name: MURASKY W F
Year: 1930
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: MURASKY W F
Year: 1930
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: MURASKEY W F
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: MURASKEY W F
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: MURASKY W F
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: MURASKY W F
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: MURASKY W F
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: MURASKY W F
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILOR S AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1953
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1958
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1958
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1962
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAILORS AUTO REPAIR (Continued) 1008998476
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1962
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1966
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1966
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1971
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1977
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRS
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1977
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAILORS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1982
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
AD182 RE-NU LEATHER CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180492
SE 260 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.229 mi.
1209 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster AD
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: RE-NU LEATHER CLEANERS
Year: 1953
Actual: Type: LEATHER CLEANERS
46 ft.
Name: RE-NU LEATHER CLEANERS
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AL183 YOUNG S LAUNDRY & CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009129206
SE 262 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.230 mi.
1216 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster AL
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: EHRLICH SIMON
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
45 ft.
Name: EHRLICH SIMON
Year: 1935
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
Name: EHRLICH SIMON
Year: 1940
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
Name: YOUNGS LAUNDRY & CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: LAUNDRIES
Name: YOUNG S LAUNDRY & CLEANERS
Year: 1962
Type: LAUNDRIES
AL184 R YOUNG S LAUNDRY & CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179652
SE 262 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.231 mi.
1220 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster AL
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: EHRLICH SIMON
Year: 1930
ﬁgtfuall Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
t.
Name: EHRLICH SIMON
Year: 1935
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: EHRLICH SIMON
Year: 1940
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: YOUNGS LAUNDRY & CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: LAUNDRIES
Name: R YOUNG S LAUNDRY & CLEANERS
Year: 1962
Type: LAUNDRIES
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AK185 SAILOR S AUTO REPAIR EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009068790
ESE 45 DUBOCE N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.231 mi.
1221 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster AK
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: SAILOR S AUTO REPAIR
Year: 1953
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
39 ft.
AJ186 RESIDENCE UST U004004186
SSE 456 14TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.232 mi.
1226 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster AJ
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 24055
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
51ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Not reported
Application Date: 1/27/1995
Application Name: Not reported
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 2/8/1995
UST Close ID: 1939

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued) u004004186

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Overfill Protection Exempt: Not reported
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn: Not reported
Date Corrosive Prtctn Install: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (single walled): Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 3/9/1995
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported

AF187 SILVER LOUIS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179132

WNW 422 HAIGHT N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.234 mi.

1235 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster AF

Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:

Higher Name: SILVER LOUIS
Year: 1930

i\;:éufali Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS

t.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AH188 RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT HIST CORTESE S103472583
NE 72 GOUGH LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
0.235 mi.
1243 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster AH
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
62 ft. Reg Id: 38-1246

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0607501131

Latitude: 37.773433

Longitude: -122.422207

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

01/08/1999

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
MA

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-1246

11124

Not reported

Soll

Heating Oil / Fuel Oil

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

T0607501131

Local Agency Caseworker
MAMDOUH AWWAD

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET, #210
SAN FRANCISCO
mamdouh.awwad@sfdph.org

Not reported

T0607501131

Regional Board Caseworker

VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607501131
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0607501131
Other
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT (Continued)

Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

01/01/1950
Leak Reported

2

38-1246
Case Closed
11124

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Case Type:
Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Report Date:
Case Closed:
Closed Date:
Leak Source:
Leak Cause:
Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:
Lead Agency:
Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:
Facility Staff:
Cross Street:
NOR Date:
MTBE Current:

MTBE Current Date:

MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-1246
Case Closed
11124

Soil only
8/10/1998
8/10/1998
Heater Fuel
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/10/1998
1/8/1999
1/8/1999
Tank
Corrosion
12/23/1998
12/23/1998
Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

Robert Wright,
Not reported
Not reported
VP

MA

PAGE ST
12/23/1998
Not reported
Not reported
ND

Not reported

S103472583
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT (Continued) S103472583
Maximum MTBE GW: Not reported
MTBE DATE: Not reported
Review Date: Not reported
Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Assessment Underway: Not reported
Pollution Characterization: Not reported
Corrective Action Plan: Not reported
Remediation Underway:  Not reported
Monitoring Begun: Not reported
Funding: Federal
Interim Remediation: No
Priority: Not reported
Abatement: No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action
Enforcement Type: NOR
Enforcement Due Date: Not reported
Basin: downtown Basin
Beneficial Use: No
Lat/Long: Not reported
CUFID: Not reported
Suspended: No
Stopped Date: Not reported
Free Product: No
Depth to Grnd Witr: NA
Gradient: NA
Benzene: Not reported
Primary Substance: Fuel Oils Nos. 1 -
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Amount of Free Produce: Not reported
Benzene Test: ND
Maximum Soil GW: ND
Max Soil Concentration: ~ Not reported
TPH Tested: Not reported
Max TPH GW: Not reported
Max TPH Soil: Not reported
TPH Date: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Notify: False
TPH Current: Not reported
TPH Current Date: Not reported
Grnd Witr Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
AH189 72 GOUGH ST UST U003915606
NE 72 GOUGH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.235 mi.
1243 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster AH
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 22618
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 2
62 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

72 GOUGH ST (Continued)

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Not reported
Not reported
1550 Wallace
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
L&W
7/20/1998
George Wilson
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

8/10/1998

3357

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Not reported
Not reported

U003915606
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
72 GOUGH ST (Continued) U003915606
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 1/8/1999
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
AM190 WEST COAST CLNG & DYEING WKS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179747
ESE 2 CLINTON PK N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.237 mi.
1250 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster AM
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: WEST COAST CLNG & DYEING WKS
Year: 1930
ﬁ\(():tfuali Type: CLEANERS-GARMENTS CURTAINS AND DRAPERIES
t.
AM191 JONES HAP DISTRIBUTING CO EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009117708
ESE 2 CLINTON PK N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.237 mi.
1250 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster AM
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: JONES HAP DISTRIBUTING CO
Year: 1977
ﬁ\gtfuali Type: MOTORCYCLE DEALERS AND REPAIRERS
t.
AM192 WEST COAST CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009129410
ESE 2 CLINTON PARK N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.237 mi.
1250 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster AM
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: WEST COAST CLNG & DYEING WKS
Year: 1930
Agtfuali Type: CLEANERS-GARMENTS CURTAINS AND DRAPERIE
40 ft.
Name: WEST COAST CLEANING & DYEING WORKS
Year: 1935
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST COAST CLEANERS (Continued) 1009129410
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
Name: WEST COAST CLEANING & DYEING WORKS
Year: 1935
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
Name: WEST COAST CLEANING & DYEING WORKS
Year: 1940
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
Name: WEST COAST CLEANING & DYEING WORKS
Year: 1940
Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: WEST COAST CLEANING AND DYEING WORKS
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: WEST COAST CLEANING AND DYEING WORKS
Year: 1944
Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
Name: WEST COAST CLEANERS
Year: 1949
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
AL193 GARCIA JOS EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008999249
SE 270 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.237 mi.
1251 ft. Site 3 0of 9in cluster AL
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: PASCHBH
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
45 ft.
Name: PASCH B H
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: GARCIA JOS
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: GARCIA JOS
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AL194 270 - 284 VALENCIA UST U004003348
SE 270 VALENCIA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.237 mi.
1251 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster AL
Lower Facility ID: 23829
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
45 ft.

Owner/Operator Name: Not reported
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1550 Wallace
Not reported

Applications: L&W Environmental
Application Date: 5/17/2000
Application Name: George Wilson
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Manufacturer: Not reported
Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 6/6/2000

UST Close ID: 3961

Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:

Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:

Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):
Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

270 -

284 VALENCIA (Continued)
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):

Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported

Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:

Date Dispenser Containment Installed:

Dispenser Containment Type:
Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:
2nd Containment Test:

Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:

Striker Plate Present:

Alarm Present:

Ball Float Present:

Fill Tube Present:

Other Tank Leak Detection Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/30/2000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u004003348

AL195 ALLIED CLEANERS

SE 270 VALENCIA ST

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA

0.237 mi.

1251 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster AL

Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:

Lower Name: SANFORD CLEANERS
Year: 1958

Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS

45 ft.
Name: ALLIED CLEANERS
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: ALLIED CLEANERS
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: ALLIED CLEANERS
Year: 1971
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS

EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131710
N/A
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AL196 ALLIED CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009180518
SE 270 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.237 mi.
1254 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster AL
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: FRIEDMAN JACK
Year: 1949
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
44 ft.
Name: SANFORD CLEANERS
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: SANFORD CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: ALLIED CLEANERS
Year: 1962
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: ALLIED CLEANERS
Year: 1966
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
AL197 GARCIA JOS EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009067737
SE 270 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.237 mi.
1254 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster AL
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: PASCHBH
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
44 ft.
Name: PASCH B H
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: GARCIA JOS
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: BARBERIAN G D
Year: 1944
Type: RADIATOR REPAIRERS-AUTOMOBILE
Name: GARCIA JOS
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AN198 KAY S A-1 CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179267
WNW 430 HAIGHT N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.240 mi.
1266 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster AN
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: KOVALSKY JOE
Year: 1944
Actual: Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
173 ft.
Name: NINOMIJA KOICHI
Year: 1949
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: KAY S A-1 CLEANERS
Year: 1953
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
Name: KAY S A-1 CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
AN199 KAY S A-1 CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009131097
WNW 430 HAIGHT ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.240 mi.
1267 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster AN
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: KOVALSKY JOE
Year: 1944
Actual: Type: CLOTHES-PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
172 ft.
Name: KAY S A-1 CLEANERS
Year: 1958
Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
200 PHIL S WASH N DRY EDR Historical Cleaners 1009181057
NNE 262 OCTAVIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.241 mi.
1270 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: PHIL S WASH N DRY
Year: 1953
%:tfual: Type: LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVE
1.
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AO201 BEARD G A EDR Historical Cleaners 1009128077
NE 1673 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.241 mi.
1272 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster AO
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: BEARD G A
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANER
55 ft.
AO0202 BEARD G A EDR Historical Cleaners 1009179722
NE 1673 MARKET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.241 mi.
1275 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster AO
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: BEARD G A
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
55 ft.
A0203 MAMLOCK LEOPOLD EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009067962
NE 1671 MARKET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.244 mi.
1288 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster AO
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: HUB GARAGE
Year: 1935
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
55 ft.
Name: MAMLOCK LEOPOLD
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
AP204 COMMERCIAL COMPLEX UST U003903539
WSwW 401 DUBOCE AV N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.244 mi.
1290 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster AP
Higher Facility ID: 24413
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 3
123 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:

Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:
Permit Approved By:

Permit Expiration Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
255 Shipley Street
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMMERCIAL COMPLEX (Continued)

Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Golden Gate Tank

8/23/1995
Jim Tracy
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/28/1995
2146

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

U003903539
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMMERCIAL COMPLEX (Continued) U003903539
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 12/7/1995
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
AO205 1670-80 MARKET ST UST U003915045
NE 1670 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.244 mi.
1289 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster AO
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 21489
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 2
57 ft. Owner/Operator Name:  Not reported
Owner/Operator Title: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Care Of Addr: Not reported
2nd Care Of Add: Not reported
Mailing Address: 35 South Linden
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Approved By: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Applications: Accutite
Application Date: 2/14/1997
Application Name: Willie Green
Action Type: Not reported

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed1: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2: Not reported
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3: Not reported

Tank ID: Not reported
Tank Test: Not reported
Local Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Manufacturer: Not reported

Compartmentalized Tank: Not reported
# Of Tank Compartments: Not reported

Date Tank Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Additional Desc: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
Petroleum Type: Not reported
Common Name: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Type Of Tank: Not reported
Primary Tank Material: Not reported
Secondary Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Interior Lining: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

1670-80 MARKET ST (Continued) U003915045

Date Interior Lining Install: Not reported
Date Closed: 3/11/1997
UST Close ID: 2831
Type Of Spill Protection:  Not reported
Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported
Overfill Protection Exempt: Not reported
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn: Not reported
Date Corrosive Prtctn Install: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (single walled): Not reported
Tank Leak Detection (double wall): Not reported
Estimated Date Last Used: Not reported
Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining: Not reported
Tank Filled With Inert Material: Not reported
Piping System Type ( Underground ): Not reported
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ): Not reported
Piping Construction (Underground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Underground): Not reported
Piping Construction (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground: Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 3/20/1997
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported

A0O206 WEST COAST PROPERTY MGMT. LUST S106162349

NE 1670-1680 MARKET STREET N/A

1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

0.244 mi.

1289 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster AO

Relative: LUST:

Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607500797

Actual: Latitude: 37.773468

57 ft. Longitude: -122.421888
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

Site History:

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500797
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: VIC PAL

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number:

Not reported

Global Id: T0607500797
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: ALBERT LEE

Organization Name:

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP

Address: 1390 MARKET STREET, #210
City: SAN FRANCISCO
Email: albert.lee@sfdph.org

Phone Number:

Not reported

WEST COAST PROPERTY MGMT. (Continued) S106162349
Status Date: 03/25/1997
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: AL
Local Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 38-0902
LOC Case Number: 10791
File Location: Not reported
Potential Media Affect: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Diesel

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500797
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607500797
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 38-0902
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 10791
How Discovered: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported

Leak Source: Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WEST COAST PROPERTY MGMT. (Continued)

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Region:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Case Number:

Case Type:

Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:

Report Date:

Case Closed:

Closed Date:

Leak Source:

Leak Cause:

Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:

Lead Agency:
Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:

Facility Staff:

Cross Street:

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:
MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:
Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-0902
Case Closed
10791

Soil only
3/7/1997
3/7/1997
Diesel

Not reported
Tank Closure
Remove Contents
3/7/1997
3/25/1997
3/25/1997
Tank

Overfill
2/20/1997
3/11/1997
Not reported
San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
LOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
VP

AL

GOUGH ST
3/11/1997
Not reported
Not reported
NT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water table
NOR

Not reported
Downtown Basin
No

Not reported

S$106162349

TC3241326.1s Page 219



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST COAST PROPERTY MGMT. (Continued) S106162349
CUFID: Not reported
Suspended: No
Stopped Date: 3/7/1997
Free Product: No
Depth to Grnd Witr: Not reported
Gradient: Not reported
Benzene: Not reported
Primary Substance: Diesel fuel oil
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Amount of Free Produce: Not reported
Benzene Test: Not reported
Maximum Soil GW: Not reported
Max Soil Concentration: ~ Not reported
TPH Tested: Not reported
Max TPH GW: Not reported
Max TPH Soil: Not reported
TPH Date: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Notify: False
TPH Current: Not reported
TPH Current Date: Not reported
Grnd Wtr Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
AL207 BUILDING 4493.3 & 4493.5 HIST CORTESE S105026200
SE 280 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.245 mi.
1293 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster AL
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
45 ft. Reg Id: 2832
AP208 RESIDENCE UST U003905637
WSW 400 DUBOCE AV N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.245 mi.
1294 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster AP
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Higher Facility ID: 24412
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: Not reported
123 ft.

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC3241326.1s Page 220



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:

Application Date:
Application Name:

Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installedl:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:
Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1/26/1994

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2/4/1994
1585

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:
Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed:

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:

Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall):

Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):

Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):

Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported

U003905637

TC3241326.1s Page 221



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENCE (Continued) U003905637
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground: Not reported
Date Dispenser Containment Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Containment Type: Not reported
Date Certified (Tank Unit): Not reported
Certified Date: 3/10/1994
Last Annual Monitoring Cert: Not reported
2nd Containment Test: Not reported
Spill Containment Present: Not reported
Drop Tube Present: Not reported
Striker Plate Present: Not reported
Alarm Present: Not reported
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
AL209 OWL RADIATOR SERVICE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009070043
SE 280 VALENCIA N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.246 mi.
1298 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster AL
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: OWL RADIATOR SERVICE
Year: 1962
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE RADIATOR REPAIRERS
44 ft.
AK210 RESIDENCE UST U003987888
ESE 1 WOODWARD ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.248 mi.
1311 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster AK
Relative: SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST:
Lower Facility ID: 20244
Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Number Of Tanks: 1
37 ft. Not reported

Owner/Operator Name:
Owner/Operator Title:
Owner Name:

Care Of Addr:

2nd Care Of Add:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:

Permit Approved By:
Permit Expiration Date:
Applications:
Application Date:
Application Name:
Action Type:

Yr Spill/Overfill Installed:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed2:
Yr Spill/Overfill Installed3:

Tank ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5200 Redwood
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

L&W Environmental

2/11/2005
George Wilson
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENCE (Continued)

Tank Test:

Local Tank Id:

Tank Manufacturer:
Compartmentalized Tank:
# Of Tank Compartments:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Additional Desc:

Tank Use:

Petroleum Type:
Common Name:

Case Number:

Type Of Tank:

Primary Tank Material:
Secondary Tank Material:
Tank Interior Lining:

Date Interior Lining Install:
Date Closed:

UST Close ID:

Type Of Spill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3/4/2005
4662

Not reported

Date Alarm Overfill Protection Installed:

Date Ball Float Overfill Protection Installed:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Fill Tube Shut Overfill Protection Installed: Not reported

Overfill Protection Exempt:
Othr Tnk Corrosive Prtctn:

Date Corrosive Prtctn Install:
Tank Leak Detection (single walled):
Tank Leak Detection (double wall):

Estimated Date Last Used:

Estimated Qty Of Substance Remaining:
Tank Filled With Inert Material:

Piping System Type ( Underground ):
Piping System Type ( Aboveground ):
Piping Construction (Underground):
Piping Manufacturer (Underground):
Piping Construction (Aboveground):
Piping Manufacturer (Aboveground):
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Underground): Not reported
Piping Material & Corrosion Protection (Aboveground): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Undrgrnd - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (2nd Contained):
Piping Leak Detection (Emrgncy Gnrtrs):
Pipe Integrity Test, Underground:

Piping Leak Detection (Aboveground - Single Wall): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection (Underground - 2nd Contained): Not reported
Piping Leak Detection Underground (Emrgncy Gnrtrs): Not reported
Pipe Integrity Test, Aboveground:
Date Dispenser Containment Installed:
Dispenser Containment Type:

Date Certified (Tank Unit):
Certified Date:

Last Annual Monitoring Cert:

2nd Containment Test:
Spill Containment Present:
Drop Tube Present:
Striker Plate Present:
Alarm Present:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003987888
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENCE (Continued) u003987888
Ball Float Present: Not reported
Fill Tube Present: Not reported
Other Tank Leak Detection Present: Not reported
AK211 APARTMENT PROPERTY LUST S107472837
ESE 1 WOODWARD STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
0.248 mi.
1311 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster AK
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607592699
Actual: Latitude: 37.76973
37 ft. Longitude: -122.420783
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

04/21/2005

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
AL

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
38-2331

11670

Local Agency

Soil

Heating Oil / Fuel Oil

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:

T0607592699

Local Agency Caseworker
ALBERT LEE

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET, #210
SAN FRANCISCO
albert.lee@sfdph.org

Not reported

T0607592699

Regional Board Caseworker

NANCY KATYL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET

OAKLAND

nkatyl@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0607592699
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950

Excavate and Dispose

T0607592699
ENFORCEMENT
04/21/2005
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
APARTMENT PROPERTY (Continued) S107472837
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0607592699
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607592699
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0607592699
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/13/2005
Action: Notice of Responsibility
AP212 HANSONB T EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008999026
WSwW 405 DUBOCE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.248 mi.
1312 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster AP
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: BRINK ARVID
Year: 1930
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
122 ft.
Name: BRINK ARVID
Year: 1930
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAUERS W W
Year: 1930
Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
Name: SAUERS W W
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
Name: BRINK A F
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: BRINK A F
Year: 1935
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: SAUERS W W
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
Name: BRINK A F
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: BRINK A F
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HANSON B T (Continued) 1008999026
Year: 1940
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: HANSONB T
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: HANSON B T
Year: 1944
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
AM213 34 WOODWARD HIST CORTESE S102423433
ESE 34 WOODWARD LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
0.256 mi.
1353 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster AM
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 38
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
36 ft. Reg Id: 38-0469
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0607500418
Latitude: 37.769271
Longitude: -122.421061
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/05/1995
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: AL
Local Agency: SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 38-0469
LOC Case Number: 10409
File Location: Not reported
Potential Media Affect: Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Stoddard solvent / Mineral Spriits / Distillates
Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

T0607500418

Local Agency Caseworker
ALBERT LEE

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY LOP
1390 MARKET STREET, #210
SAN FRANCISCO
albert.lee@sfdph.org

Not reported

T0607500418

Regional Board Caseworker

VIC PAL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400

TC3241326.1s Page 226


http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607500418
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
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34 WOODWARD (Continued) S102423433
City: OAKLAND
Email: vpal@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number:

Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0607500418
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607500418
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 38-0469
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 10409
How Discovered: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported
Leak Source: Not reported

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Not reported
Not reported

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported

Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Case Type:
Release Date:
Discovered Date:
Substance:
Substance Qty:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Report Date:
Case Closed:
Closed Date:
Leak Source:
Leak Cause:
Leak Confirmed:
Entered Date:
Number of Wells:
Regional Board:
Local Agency:
Lead Agency:

SAN FRANCISCO
38-0469

Case Closed
10409

Soil only
8/1/1990
8/1/1990
Stoddard Solvent
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
8/1/1990
9/5/1995
9/5/1995

Tank

Structure Failure
Not reported
4/7/1995

Not reported

San Francisco Bay Region
38000

Local Agency
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

34 WOODWARD (Continued)

Program:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Operator:

Staff Initial:

Facility Staff:

Cross Street:

NOR Date:

MTBE Current:

MTBE Current Date:
MTBE:

Maximum MTBE Soil:
Maximum MTBE GW:
MTBE DATE:

Review Date:
Workplan Submitted:
Assessment Underway:

Pollution Characterization:

Corrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Funding:

Interim Remediation:
Priority:

Abatement:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Due Date:
Basin:

Beneficial Use:
Lat/Long:

CUFID:

Suspended:

Stopped Date:

Free Product:

Depth to Grnd Witr:
Gradient:

Benzene:

Primar